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500 BOOKS UNDER $15.00 — Not One of  ‘em offered @ “The Databases”

Ad ventures of a school -boy. Bosto n: B. H. Greene, 1832. 12mo.  Fronti s.,  (lacking  all afte r p. 132). 
$8.75     First  person accou n t of  gr ow in g u p and  of the schoo ling  that did it.  Early U.S . editi on.    
Publisher's clo th, an incomplete copy.  L acking free endpap ers and all after p. 132.  Ple nty left .  (14739)

The book collector. Lo ndon: The Co lle ctor Lt d., 1987. 8vo. 
$9.50     Cl assic app roaches, classic reading.   Vol ume 36 no. 1, Spring 1987.      Orig inal wrappers. (14368)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1988. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 37 no . 3, Autumn 1988.      Original wrappers. Pencil marking o n front cover. (14369)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1988. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 37 no . 4, Wi nter 1988.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Pencil marking on fro nt cover. (14370)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1989. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 38 no . 1, Spring 1989.      Original w rapp ers. Pencil marking on fro nt cover. (14371)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1989. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 38 no . 2, Summer 1989.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Pencil marking on fro nt cover. (14372)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1994. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 43 no . 4, Wi nter 1994.      Origi nal wrapp ers. (14373)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1995. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 44 no . 1, Spring 1995.      Original w rapp ers. To p edge of front wrapper creased . (14374)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1995. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 44 no. 3, Autumn  1995.      Original wrap pers. One corner of front  wrapp er creased. (14375)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1995. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 44 no . 4, Wi nter 1995.      Origi nal wrapp ers. (14376)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1996. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 45 no . 1, Spring 1996.      Original w rapp ers. (14377)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1996. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 45 no . 2, Summer 1996.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Pencil marking on fro nt cover. (14378)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1996. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 45 no . 3, Autumn 1996.      Original wrappers. (14379)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1996. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 45 no . 4, Wi nter 1996.      Origi nal wrapp ers. (14380)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1997. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 46 no . 1, Spring 1997.      Original w rapp ers. (14381)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1997. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 46 no . 2, Summer 1997.      Origi nal wrapp ers. (14382)
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The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1998. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 47 no . 1, Spring 1998.      Original w rapp ers. Front wrapper lig htly st ained. (14383)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1998. 8vo . 
$9.50     Vo lume  47  no . 2, Sum mer  19 98 .      Ori g inal  wr appe rs . F ro nt  wr appe r s ta ine d; o ne  co rne r cr eased.
(14384)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1998. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 47 no . 3, Autumn 1998.      Original wrappers. (14385)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1998. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 47 no . 4, Wi nter 1998.      Origi nal wrapp ers. (14386)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1999. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 48 no . 1, Spring 1999.      Original w rapp ers. Front wrapper slig htly wri nkled. (14387)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1999. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 48 no . 2, Summer 1999.      Origi nal wrapp ers. (14389)

The book  coll ector. L ondon: The C ol lecto r Ltd., 1999. 8vo . 
$9.50     Volume 48 no . 3, Autumn 1999.      Original wrappers. (14390)

[drop tit le] The Christi an's penn y magazi ne. No. 193. February 13, 1836. Lo ndon: J. S. Hodson, 1836. 8vo.
(49)–56 pp.; illus. 
$10.00     We ek ly per iodi cal , publ i sh ed fr om 18 32  to  18 37 . T he  lead art i cl e in th i s i ss ue  i s t i tl ed,  "I si s Om ni a,
an Egypti an divi nity; the Isa of India, and Grecian C eres," and the first page is ill ustrated  w it h  a  f u ll -page
engraving o f Isis.  Other articles include "Christi an Lady's Friend: Bio graphy o f Eve, the Mother of Mankind --
Par t  I I " a nd  a  r evi ew  of  "M i ssi ona r y  R esear ch es i n Ar meni a." "Published every Saturday,"  stated.    
Re mo ved fr om a bo und vo lume ; s ew ing  ho les pre sent , l eaves l oose, l i ght l y c hi pped  at  edg es. N ow i n a My lar
folder. (9752)

Memb ers of t he Sociét é Jersiaise at  31st December 1983. A sup plement to the annual bu lle tin o f the Soci été
Jersiaise, vo lume 23. St. H eli er, Jersey: So ciété Jersiai se, The Jersey Museum, 1984. 8vo.  xli i pp. 
$10.00     F ounde d i n 1 87 3,  t he  Soci et y pr omo te s th e stu dy of th e his tor y,  ant iqui ti es, a nd na tu ral  hi st ory
of Jersey, C hannel Islands, U.K.      Orig inal wrappers. Fine. (17625)

Mount Vernon: an illust rated hand book. Mount Vernon, Va.: Mount Vernon Ladies' Associati on Unio n, (1967).
8vo. 99 pp.; ill us. 
$8.00     Origi nal il lustrated wrappers. Library  sh elf  la bel at lo w er  le f t cor n er  of  f r ont cover. Near fine.
(17667)

The poem of T he Cid. Berkeley &  Los  Angeles: Universi ty o f Cali fornia Press , 1962. Small  8vo. xvi, [ 4], 139
pp. 
$12.50     Third printing. Translated by Lesley Byrd Simpson.      P aperb ack. Bind ing l ight ly rubbed. Interior
near-fine. Overa ll very go od. (12801)

Poe ma de m io  Cid. Madrid: E spasa-Calpe, 1966. 8vo. 299 pp. 
$12.50     C lás icos ca st el lano s 2 4.  Edi ci ón,  i nt ro ducci ón y  no ta s de  Ram ón Me né nde z P idal . U ndé ci ma e di ci ón.
    Paperbac k. Tears at head and foot o f spine. Spot o f soi l o n  back cover. Shelvi ng number inked on spine.
Small o wnership label on front endp aper. Text block l oose in binding. (13039)

Princeto n University Library chronicle. P rinceton: P rinceton University  Library, 2005. 8vo. [8], 265-381 , [3]
pp. 
$7.50     Volume L XVI, Num ber 2, Winter 2005. This issue dedicated  entirel y to the life and times of George
F.  K en nan . W i th  art i cl es by John L ew is Ga ddi s,  W i l l i am B.  P ick et t,  Ro ber t C. T uck er , R ichar d H.  Ul lman ,
and others.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (15683)

Scribner's magazine. Vol . LXIII , May, 1918, no. 5. [New York]: Charles Scribner's S ons, 1918. 8vo. 513–536
pp.; illus. 
$10.00     "W ar l et te rs  of Edm ond Ge ne t:  t he  fi rs t Ame ri can avi at or k i l led  fly ing  off ic ial ly the  st ars  and
st r ipes."  E dm on d Gen et  w as a descen den t  of  t h e in f am ou s " Ci t i zen  Gen et. "      Di sbo und;  l eaves l oose and
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fas te ne d t oget he r w i th  a pa per  cl i p. I nne r ma rg in o f f i rs t and l as t pag es wi th  t rac es of r us t st ai ns  fr om an
ol d pa per clip (now absent). Small chip at out er edge of fi rst leaf. Very g ood overall. (17751)

Soci ét é Jers iai se. 1 08 th  ann ual  bul let in,  19 83 . Vo lume  23 , pa rt  3.  St . H el ier , J er sey:  Soci ét é J er si ai se, T he
Jersey Museum , 1983. 8vo. xvi , 251-386 pp.; ill us. 
$10.00     F ounde d i n 1 87 3,  t he  Soci et y prom otes  th e stu dy of th e h ist ory , a nt iqui ti es, a nd na tu ral  hi st ory
of Jersey, C hannel Islands, U.K.      Orig inal wrappers. Fine. (17624)

Soci ét é J er si ai se. 1 09 th  ann ual  bul let in,  19 84 . Vo lume  23 , pa rt  4.  St . H el ier , J er sey:  Soci ét é J er si ai se, T he
Jersey Museum , 1984. 8vo. x, 397-544 pp.; illus. 
$10.00     Fo unde d in 18 73 , th e Soci et y pro mo te s th e st udy  of th e hi st ory , ant iquit ies , a nd  na tu ra l hi st ory
of Jersey, C hannel Islands, U.K.      Orig inal wrappers. Fine. (17623)

The So uthern qu arterly r evi ew . No . V.  Ja nu ar y , 1843 . Charl esto n, S. C.: P ub. for the proprieto rs; New
Orl eans : N orma n,  St eel  & Co.;  L ondo n:  Wi ley  & Put nam , 18 43 . 8v o. [4  (bl ank )], (i i i )– i v,  11 2 pp.  (l ack ing  pp.
113–261). 
$12.50     Present here i s vol.  V (J an u ar y,  1843). A r ti cle  ti tl es pr esen t:  " Gen er al Hi sto r y of  Ci v il iz atio n in
Euro pe, " "Oeu vre s de  Mas si l l on ,"  " Col lect ion s of  t h e Geor g ia H ist or i cal  Societ y ,"  " T h e Civ i l  L aw ,"  and t he
first t hree pages (of 31) of " Anthon's Classi cal Dictio nary." This periodical was pub lis hed from Jan uary, 1842,
to  Fe brua ry , 1 85 7,  wi th  t he  ex cep tion  of Ja nu ar y, 18 49 .      Sa b in 88 45 2.   Origi na l fr ont wr appe r,  re ar
wr appe r mi ssing.  Lac ks pp. fol l owi ng  p. 1 12 . F oxe d. S ome ins ect  ni bbl ing  i n t op mar g ins . F ro nt  wr appe r,
contents l eaf, and  final l eaf heavily so ile d. Spine chipp ed. Fly-l eaf torn. Incomplet e. (7441)

The Tri bune a lmanac.. A  facsimile reproductio n, slig htly enl arged, of an 1861 al ma na c. I owa Ci ty: St ate
Hist orical S ociet y of I owa, 1961. 12mo . 80 pp. (p lus covers). 
$10.00     Exc el len t fac si mi le.      Clean,  cri sp in pri nt ed pape r wr appe rs . L ibra ry  bo okpl at e i ns ide f ro nt  co ver.
(275)

The Tri bune a lmanac.. A  facsimi le r epr odu ctio n, slig htly enl arged, of an 1862 almanac. Iowa Ci ty: St ate
Hist orical S ociet y of I owa, 1962. 12mo . 72 pp. (p lus covers). 
$10.00     Exce l len t facs imi le.      Clean,  cri sp in  pri nt ed paper  wr appe rs . L ibra ry  bo okpl at e i ns ide f ro nt  co ver.
(274)

The Tri bune a lmanac.. A  facsimile reproductio n, slig htly enl arged, of an 1867 almanac. I ow a Ci t y : State
Hist orical S ociet y of I owa, 1967. 12mo . 104 pp. (plus covers). 
$10.00     Excellent facsimil e.      Cl ean, crisp in printed p aper wrap pers. (273)

Abbott, Jacob. Hernando Corte z. New Yo rk & London: Harper &  Brothers, 1901. 8vo. 348 pp.; 14 plts. (incl.
in paginatio n). 
$10.00     Fr om t he  "M ak er s of  H ist or y " ser ies.      Pub l i she r ' s qu ar t er  she ep in imi t atio n of moro cco over
green clot h, leather lo st from spine, boards stained. Front  pastedown w ith i nstit utio nal bookplat e (stamped
"withdrawn" ). (18320)

Alabama. Department of Education. Prog ram and  selecti ons for cel ebration o f the anniversary of the day on
which Alab ama was ad mitted to  the U n io n . D ecem ber  14 , 1903 . M on tg om er y,  A la .: Press o f the Brown
Printi ng Co ., 1903. 8vo. 24 pp. 
$12.50     "For use in the school s of Alabam a. Issued by t he Department o f Ed ucation."      Original salmon
wr appe rs . I n k  an d pen ci l  n ot at i on s, an d A labam a D ept.  o f Ar chi ve s a nd H i st ory  rub ber -sta mp o n fr ont
wrapp er. A litt le so ili ng and two-inch tear to  back  w rapp er. Shallo w tear in o uter margin of se veral pages.
(17450)

Alabama. Legislature. [drop-titl e] Memorial o f the leg isl ature of Alabama, p raying a grant o f land to complete
a geol og ical survey of t he state. Febru ary 5, 1852. R eferred to t he Commit tee o n Public Lands, and  ordered
to be printed. [Washing ton: 1852].  8vo. [1] f. (verso  blank). 
$10.00     Government document: 32d C ongress, 1st Sessio n. Senate. Miscellaneous no. 29.      Removed from
a nonce volume. Very go od. (17611)

Alarcón, J. Ruiz de. Las paredes oyen. Zaragoza: Edito rial Ebro, 1964. 16mo. 126, [2] pp. 
$10.00     Edición, estudio  y not as  po r  I s i do r a Mo nt i el . Cua r t a edi ci ón.  Bi bl i ot eca  Clási ca E bro 86.    
Paperbac k; front co ver scratch ed at top. Small  price labels on covers. (13021)

Alarcón, Pedro Antonio de. The three-c ornered hat. Great Neck, NY: B arron's Edu cational S eries, (cop. 1958).
Small 8vo . [2], vii , [1], 107, [1] pp. 
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$12.50     T ran sl at ion of " E l Som bre ro de  T re s P icos" by  Ha rr iet  de On ís.  W i th  an i nt ro duct ion by  W i l l i am
E. Col ford.      Paperback. M oderate wear over spine and corners. Paper shelving la bel in  to p left co rner of
front cover, partly covering t wo l etters of  ti tl e. Sm all  ow n er sh ip  lab el above the ti tle o n tit le-page. Goo d+.
(12814)

Allen, Anson. Allen's New-England almana ck for . .. 1812  ... ca l cu l at ed f or  t he  ho r i zon and meridian of
Hartford ... but wil l serve for any o f the New-England states. Hartfo rd: Pr. by P eter B. Gleason, [1811]. 12mo.
[6 of 12] ff. 
$12.50     F ood ti ps, an ecdot es, an d j ok es.      D r ak e 741; Shaw & Sho emaker 22177.  Old stitching holes;
stit ching renewed; dog-earing; wat erstains; l ast 6 leaves supplied in Xerox facsimil e. (9454)

Allen, George R. Hi st or y  of  W i l l i am  H . Al len,  book sel ler , 1918–1997. Be t hl ehe m,  Pa.: Special C ol lecti ons,
Lehig h University Informatio n Resources, 1997. Small 8vo . 34, [2] pp.; ill us. 
$12.50     L imi te d t o 50 0 co pi es.  Int ro duce d by St even  Ro th man .  H ist ory  of a Phi lade lphi a fi rm k no wn si nce
1918 for i ts sto ck of used scholarly boo ks.  The author was t he son of t he founders, se rved i n Worl d War II
with the 101st A irborne, fought in the Battle of Bulge, a nd was the 101st's i ntell igence o fficer (though o nly
a sargent, but he had good command  of German).      Original wrappers. Fine. (19279)

Allen, Richard Sanders. Rar e old cover ed br idg es of  W ind or County , Vermont. Brattleboro , Vt.: The Boo k
Cell ar, 1962. 8vo. 42, [2] pp.; il lus. 
$10.00     Inscribed by the author.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Bookplate on inside of front wrapp er. Fine. (17394)

Álvarez, Guzmán. Mateo Alemán. Bu enos Aires: Espasa-Calpe, 1953. Small 8vo . 152, [12] pp. 
$10.00     Co lecció n  A u str al,  n o.  1157 . Wi th  "Indice d es Autores de la Co lección Austral" in the back.    
Paperbac k. Page s to ned. Small book label on fro nt endpa per. In the orig inal dust jacket. (12964)

American Committee to Celebrate the One Hundredth Anniversary of Peace Among English Speaking
Peoples, 1814–1914. Gen er al  pr ospect u s of  t h e Pr oj ect  t o Celebr at e t h e Cen t en ar y  of  t h e Sig ni ng  of t he
T re at y o f Ghe nt , wh ic h esta bl i sh ed l as ti ng  pea ce b et we en  Ame ri can and Gr eat Bri ta in;  as  we l l  as  t he  pl an
to  si gnal ize, i n  f i t t i n g  m an n er , t h e peace w h ich  h as ex ist ed bet we en  t he  Un i te d St at es, Gr eat Bri ta i n an d
other nati ons. [New York : 1915]. 8vo. 135 , [1] pp. 
$10.00     Li sts o f members.      Stapled, in orig inal wrappers. Very good. (7088)

American Heritage Foundation. Good citi zen: the ri ghts and  duties of an American. [New York: 1948]. Small
8vo. 72 pp.; ill us. 
$7.00     Ori g inal  wr appe rs . F our p inho les on bac k c over.  L ight  cre ases at  corne rs  of f ro nt  co ver.  Ver y g ood.
(16988)

Arensberg, Ann. Sist er wol f: a novel. New Yo rk: Ballantine Boo ks, 2000. 8vo.  209, [2] pp. 
$7.00     F i rs t B al lant i ne  Bo oks  edi ti on.       P ape rba ck . Mi no r t rac es of w ear at  co ve r e dg es, a nd co rne rs
sli ghtl y bent. Very goo d. (14150)

Armstrong, John. Lett er from the Secretary o f War, to  the chairman of the Co m mittee  on Mili tary Affairs,
accomp anying a bill establishi ng an el ementary exercise for the infantry of  th e m il it ia  an d a r m y o f  th e U.
States; presented this day. Februa ry 12th,  1813 . Or der ed to  be pr in te d. Wa sh in gton Cit y: Pr. by Ro ger C.
Weig htman, 1813. 8vo. [2] ff. (versos blank). 
$10.00     C onc er ns  t he  adopt ion of  "A  H an d B ook  f or  I nf an t r y " b y  W i l l i am  Duane, for use by the a rmy.    
Shaw & Shoemaker 30231.  Remo ved from a nonce volume . Li b r ar ia n ' s pen cill ed notatio n on ti tle-page.
Leaves separated. Chip out of inner margin of both leaves (not affecti ng text ). Browned at top edge of p. [1].
(17846)

Atlantic Union. [cover tit le] T he Atlantic Unio n. Ann ual report. 1912. L ondon: Tho mas Mu rby & Co ., 1912.
16mo. 24 pp.; 4 plts. 
$12.50     State d on p. 2: "The A tlanti c Union is a C lub or So ciety fo r the purp ose of  en abling visit ors fro m
the British Do minio ns beyond the seas, and  the United States of North America to  acq uire a more inti mate
kn owl edg e of En g l i sh  peo pl e and t he i r cu st om s t h an  i t  i s possible t o gain  by  a r esiden ce at  an  ho te l  or by
casual visits t o the o rdinary places of interest."      Origi nal wrapp ers. Near fine. (17258)

Azorín. Don Juan. M adrid: E spasa-Calpe, 1962. Small 8vo . 152, [15] pp. 
$10.00     Co lección Aust r al , no . 153. W i t h "I nd ice des Au t or es de la Colección Au st r al " i n t he  ba ck . Sexta
edi ci ón.       P ape rba ck ; co vers  l i ght l y soi led,  spi ne  wi th  sma l l  te ar.  Sm al l  owne rs hi p labe l  on fr ont  en dpape r.
Pages t oned. (13018)
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Azorín. Salvadora de O lbena. (Novela romántica). Madrid: E spasa-Calpe, 1953. Small 8vo . 145, [13] pp. 
$10.00     C ol ecció n  A u str al,  n o.  160 . Wi th  " In d ic e des A u to r es de la  Co le cció n  A u str al"  in the back.    
Paperbac k. Page s to ned. Front endpa per with small o wnership label. In the o rigi nal dust jacket. (12994)

Azorín. La vol untad. Novela. Mad rid: Biblio teca Nueva, 1965. Small 8vo. 249, [3]  pp. 
$10.00     Décima edición.      P aperb ack. Small o wnership label on front endp aper. Very go od copy. (13019)

Baines, Peter Augustine. Faith, hope, and char ity . The substance of a sermon preac hed at the d edication o f
the Catho lic C hapel, at Brad ford, in the county  of  Yor k , En g lan d,  on W edn esday, July 27, 1825, by Pete r
Augustine Baines, D.D. Bishop of Si ga, etc. Phi ladelphia: Matthias Fit hian (T. K. & P. G. Col lins, printers) ,
1843. 8vo. 15 pp. 
$10.00     Later editio n, early American  editio n. First pub lis hed at York, in 1825. C hurch  dedication sermon
on 1 Co rinthians XIII : 12–13.      Removed from a nonce vol ume. Heavy foxing  and toning thro ughout. Bug-
spotti ng on t itl e-page. Blue stain in a few bot tom outer c orners, obscuring several wo rds bu t not  sense of t ext.
Early inked ownership sig nature on last (blank) page. Tear at top margin of l ast leaf, exet ending a lit tle i nto
text; t iny hol es to last page, resulti ng in lo ss of a few le tters. P amph let wi th lengt hwise fol d marks. (11802)

Baker, Russell. So t his is depravity and other o bservations. New York:  Congdon & Lat tès, 1980. 12mo . 
$12.50     Book  Club editi on wit h c op yr ig h t page  u n ch an ge d f r om  th e f ir st trade editi on. A coll ectio n of
art i cl es wh i ch a ppea re d i n Ru ss el l  Bak er 's  "Obse rve r" co l umn  i n T he  Ne w Yo rk  T imes  and h i s "S unda y
Ob server" c ol um n  in  Th e N ew  Yor k  Ti m es M aga zi n e, f r om  1 9 7 3  to  1 9 8 0 .      Pu blisher's clo th. Good
conditio n. (6690)

Baltimore. Society of Friends. [dr op-t i tl e] Mem ori al  of t he  re pre sent at i ves o f t he  ye arl y m eeti ng  of F ri en ds
or Qu ak er s o f Balt imo re , pray ing  th at  governm en t wo ul d ex te nd it s pro te ct ion ove r ce rt ai n I ndi an t ri bes , & c.
Marc h 22, 1830. Ordered  to lie  on the t able and  be printed. [Washingto n]: 1830. 8vo. 1 f. (verso  blank). 
$10.00     Opp oses t he r em ov al of the C herokees and other confederated Southweste rn tribes from thei r
ancestral lands. Governm ent document: 21st Co ngress, 1st S essio n. 100.      Removed from a nonce volume;
inner margin a li ttl e irregul ar. Lig ht spott ing. Fi rst page wit h ink numeral in upp er margin. (12301)

Baptist General Tract Society. [drop-titl e] The causes  an d cu r e of  spi r i t ua l  da r k ne ss. A let t er from an old
minister t o anot her in a depressed  state of mind. P hiladelphia: Bap tist  General T ract S ociet y (at no. 21 South
Fourth St reet), [ca. 1833–40]. 12mo. [133]–140 pp. 
$12.50     Tract no. 143 . The "Ba ptist General Tract So ciety" becam e the "Am erican Ba ptist P ublicatio n
Societ y" in 1840.      Rem oved from a  nonce volume; three stit ch holes in inner margin. Ink numeral in to p
right corner of p. [1]. Fo xed. (17971)

Baroja, Pío. El mund o es ansí. Mad rid: Espa sa-Calpe, 1964. Small  8vo. 152, [20] pp. 
$10.00     Colecc ión Aus tr al , no . 33 1.  Wi th  "In di ce des  Aut ore s de la Colecc ión Aus tr al " i n t he  back . T er cer a
edición.      Paperbac k. Page s to ned. Front endpa per with small o wnership label. In the o rigi nal dust jacket.
(12982)

Baroja, Pío. Paradox, rey. Madrid: E spasa-Calpe, 1966. Small 8vo . 216, [20] pp. 
$10.00     Co lección Austral, no.  620. Wi th "Indice d es Autores de la Co lección Austral" in the back. Cuarta
edición.      P aperb ack. Pages  to n ed . F r on t en dpaper  w it h  sm all  ownership label. T ext blo ck loo se in it s
binding. In the o rigi nal dust jacket. (12981)

Baroja, Pío. Zalacaín el aventurero. Madr id: Espa sa-Calpe, 1967. Small  8vo. 156, [18] pp. 
$10.00     Co lección Austral, no.  346. Wi th "Indice d es Autores de la Co lección Austral" in the bac k. Quinta
edición.      P aperb ack. P ages toned. Front endp aper with small o wnership label. In the o rigi nal dust jacket.
(12992)

Barrie, J. M. The littl e minister. New York & Bosto n: H. M . Caldwell  Company, (copyright 1898). 8vo. [2 ( 1
blank)], frontis ., vii–i x, [5 (2 blank)], 454, [2 (blank)] pp.; ill us. 
$5.00     "The Sarony Il lustrated Editio n," stated on the tit le-page. The i llust ratio ns are black-an d-white
pho to g rap hs  of s cen es fr om t he  dra mat ic  ve rs ion of " Th e Little  M ini ste r, " per fo rme d by  act re ss  Maude
Ad ams (1872–1953), in her first starring ro le, Robert Ed eson, and other members of the Sarony C ompany.
Adams  i s pe rha ps be st  kn own fo r he r ro les i n t wo  oth er  Bar ri e pl ay s,  nam ely "P et er  P an" ( 19 05 ) and "W hat
Eve ry  Wo man s K no ws " (190 8).      Publ i sh er 's  g re en  cl oth , l et te re d in g i l t and dec orat ed i n an  orna te  g i l t-  and
bl ack -sta mpe d des ign . Spin e d ar k en ed, s t ai n ed, w i t h  t h e s t ai n i n g  s p i l l i n g  over  on t o r ear  cover . Cor n ers
bumpe d. R earmo st  pag es wa te rs ta ine d and  so i led.  Occas ional  spo ts . To p out er  corne rs  of pp.  19 3– 20 8 f olded.
Paper tops gi lt, o ther edges deckle. Fair co py. (5814)
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Baum, Willa K. Oral  hi st ory  for  the l ocal  hi st ori an.  Nas hvi l l e: Ame ri can Ass oci at i on fo r S ta te  and L ocal
Hist ory, 1971. 8vo. 62 pp.; ill us. 
$12.50     Guide on how to  do oral histo ry.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Very go od. (15506)

Beattie, Peter M., ed. T he  hu ma n t r ad i t i on in mo der n Br az i l . W i lmi ng t on,  Del .: Sch olarly Reso urces, Inc.,
(cop. 2004). 8vo. 304 pp. 
$12.50     A s oci al  hi st ory  of Br az i l  i n t he  l as t tw o cen tu ri es. N o. 7  i n t he  se ri es "T he  hum an t rad i ti on ar ound
the worl d."       Paperback. A  fine copy. (12747)

Beckos, Barbara. Traditio ns in A merican basketry. N ew York: E verson M useum of A rt, 1976. O blong 8vo .
[6] ff.; il lus. 
$12.50     Sel ected from the full exhi bitio n, which appeared at the Everson Museum of Art, Syracuse, New
York, 17 December 1976 to 6 F ebr ua r y  1977 . "O r gan i zed by  Ba r ba r a Be ck os, Ev erson Museum of Art.
Produced and  circulated by the G allery Associatio n of New York State."      Original wrappers. Fine. (17129)

Bellman, Robert A. "G reat is Di ana:"  or, Mot her Church and the b abes. A r ejoi nder to the Rev. Charles W ill s'
playful tractate, enti tled "The Rev. C. H. Spurgeon settl ed." Lo ndon: P assmore & Alabaster, [ca. 1864]. 12mo.
16 pp. 
$12.00     A Penny Pulpit  tract.  10th tho usand  editio n.      Removed from a nonce volume. (855)

Bellman, Robert A.   T he  L ambe th  g ospe l : Or  ever y m an h is o wn savi our.  L ondo n:  P assmo re  &  Al abas te r,  ca.
1864. 8vo.  8 pp. 
$12.00     A Penny Pulpit  tract.      Removed from a nonce volume. (854)

Benét, Stephen Vincent. Selected wo rks of Stephen Vi ncent Benét.  Volume one: Poe try; & Volume two : Pro se.
New York: Farrar & Rinehart, 1942. 8vo .  2 vol s.  I: 487 pp.  II: 483  pp. 
$5.00     Publis her's cloth, i n broken  pub lis her's slipcase. (7830)

Berceo. Milagro s de nuestra señora. Mad rid: Espa sa-Calpe, 1964. 8vo. xxxii , 211 pp. 
$12.50     Clás icos cas te l lano s 44 . Edi ci ón y no ta s de A. G. Solal inde . Sext a edi ci ón.       P ape rba ck . S he lvi ng
numb er inked on spine. Small  ownership label o n front endpap er. (13038)

Bernard Quaritch (London). A ca t al og ue  of  bo ok s &  pe r i odi ca l s on as t r ono my, chemisty[,] el ectricity ,
engineeri ng[,] mathematics, mining[ ,] physics, etc. Lo ndon: Bern ard Q uaritch, Ltd., 1940. 8vo. 36 pp. 
$10.00     Cat al og ue  no . 5 73 .      O r i g i n al  p r i n t ed  w r apper s. R em ov ed f r om  a  n on ce v ol u m e, w r apper s
separ at ing . S l ip o f pa per  (a no ti ce o n Brit i sh  cur re ncy  re gul at ions ) aff i xe d t o fr ont  wr appe r,  obsc uri ng  one
lett er of printi ng. Back cover and  pp. 34-36 torn, wit h some small pieces mis sing and los s of t ext. (4507)

Bernard Quaritch (London). A ca talo gue of boo ks in Engli sh lit erature and  histo r y (includ ing t ranslatio ns)
tog ether wit h books fro m modern p resses. Lo ndon: Bern ard Q uaritch, Ltd., 1939. 8vo. 34, [2] pp. 
$12.00     Catal og ue no. 569.      Original printed wrapp ers. Resewn; removed from a nonce volume. Each  page
(including wrappers) with one short  tear in o uter margin, wit hout lo ss. (4491)

Bernard Quaritch (London). A cat al ogue  of bo oks  on a v ari et y o f s ubj ect s s pec ial l y s elect ed f ro m t he  st ock
of Bernard  Quaritch Ltd. as being suitable fo r Christmas presents. London: Bernard Q uaritch, Ltd., 1941.
8vo. 16 pp. 
$10.00     Catal og ue no. 593.      Original print ed wrap pers. Removed from a nonce volume. On e tab affixed
to fro nt wrapp er, to rn off at the edge. Rear wrapper ch ipped a t one co rner. (4535)

Bernard Quaritch (London). A cat al ogue  of bo oks  se lect ed f ro m t he  st ock  of Be rna rd Qu ari tc h L td . L ondo n:
Berna rd Qu aritch, Ltd., 1940. 8vo . 42, [2] pp. 
$10.00     Cat alo gu e n o.  582 .      Origi nal printed wrapp ers, front wrapper loo se and c hipped  (with l oss).
Re mo ved fr om a n once  vo lume . On e-inch lo ng  st ai n to  fi rs t pag e, one  sh ort  t ear e ach to  pp. 1-28 , be comi ng
progressi vely short er towards the middle of t he text blo ck. (4534)

Bernard Quaritch (London). A catalo gue of importa n t a n d  r a r e b oo k s  on  a s tr on om y[ , ]  c hemistry,
engineeri ng[,] mathematics and physics. Also the woo den and met al numb ering rods called Napier's bones.
London: Bernard Q uaritch, Ltd., 1925. 8vo. Fronti s., 57, [7] pp. 
$12.50     Catal og ue no. 394.      Or ig in al pr in te d w r apper s. R em ov ed from a nonce volume, front wrapper
separating. Sti tching hol es in inner margins.  F in al th r ee le aves (ads) ch ipped in lower o uter corners, wit h
lo ss of t ext. Co vers soil ed a bit. Paper of spine nearly go ne. (4501)
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Birkenhead, Frederick Winston Furneaux Smith. Rudyard  Ki pling. New Yo rk: Random House, 1978. 
$10.00     H ist ory  Bo ok C lub e di ti on.  W i th  pho to grap hs .      Publ i sh er 's  cl oth . D us t jac ke t somew hat  wo rn,
with spine faded. (6605)

Bloomsbury Book Auctions, auctioneers, London. Cat al og ue  of e soteric a and o ccul t sci en ces . L ondo n:
Bloo msbur y Book  Auc tio ns, 2003. 8vo. 151, [1]  pp.; illus. &  2 plts. 
$12.50     Auc tio n catalogue fo r sale 457 (T hursda y, 3 April 2003 at 11:00am and 2:00pm). 657 lots. Black-
and-wh ite i llust ratio ns.      Origi nal wrapp ers. A few page corners are folded. (14408)

Bloomsbury Book Auctions, auctioneers, London. T he  l i bra ry  of an  I ndi an g en tl ema n.  L ondo n:  Bl oomsb ury
Book Auctio ns, 2003. 4to . 49 pp.; illus. 
$7.50     Auction catalo gue for sal e 476 (Thursday,  2 7  No ve mb er  2 0 03 at 1:00pm). 315 lo ts. Co lo r
ill ustratio ns.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (14412)

Boardman, George D. T he  spi ri tu al  doct ri ne  of bl ood. P hi lade lphi a:  Ame ri can Bapt i st  P ubl i cat ion S oci et y,  n. d.
[ca. 1880]. 16mo. 16 pp. 
$12.50     "No . 2 3. "      Re mo ved fr om a n once  vo lume . T i tl e-pag e w i th  i nk  num er al , v er y s mal l  chi p, a nd l i ght
fold mark at corner. (16748)

Bond, Frank. Hi st or ical  sk et ch o f "L oui si ana " and t he  L oui si ana  pur chas e. W ashi ng to n:  Go vernm en t Pri nt ing
Office, 1912. 8vo. 14 pp.; 7 map s. 
$10.00     Pri nt ed at hea d of ti tl e: "De par tm en t of  th e Int er ior,  Gen er al  L and Of fi ce. " Run ni ng  t i tl e: "L oui si ana
pu r ch ase pr og re ss  maps ." T i tl e co nt i nue s:  "by Fr ank  Bo nd,  Chi ef  C l er k[ ,]  Gen er al  L and Of fi ce,  wi th  a
statement o f other ac qu isi t i ons ." I l l us t r at ed w i t h seven color  ma ps .      Or ig ina l wrappers. Pencilled shelf
numb er at bott om left  corner of front  cover. Fine. (17054)

Bonham-Carter, Violet. Winst on Churc hill : An intimate portrait . New York: Harcourt, Brac e & Wo rld, 1965.
$10.00     Hi story  Book C lub editio n.       (6566)

Borton, Elizabeth. Pol l ya nna 's  cas tl e i n Me xi co. N ew  Yo rk : Gr oss et  &  Dun lap,  [1 93 4] . S mal l  8v o. x , 3 22  pp.
$12.50     Po lly anna glad book no. 8.  The term "(Trade mark)" foll ows words "glad" and "Poll yanna"  on ti tle-
pag e.      Very  good, in  publ i sh er 's  cl oth . Pag es ag e-to ne d. In or ig inal  dus t jack et  wi th  pro te ct i ve  t ran spa re nt
covering. Dust jacket wi th sli ght l osses o n edges and a  li ttl e faded  on spine. (18081)

Borum, George E. Guide to the covered bridges of P arke County . Rockvil le, I nd.: M useum of Covered Bridges,
1971. Small 4t o. [30] ff.; i llus. 
$12.50     I l l us tr at ed w i th  b lac k-a nd -w hit e phot ogra phs , dra wing s,  t our m aps  of al l  fo ur m ajo r r out es and
mini-to ur map s.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (17088)

Bradford, Earl of, collector. Mag ni fi cen t  p l at e book s f r om  t h e L i br ar y  of  t h e E ar l  o f Br adf ord.  L ondo n:
Sot heby's, 2000. 4to.  124 pp.; illus. 
$12.50     A uc tion  ca ta logu e for  sa le L00 20 1 (We dne sd ay , 15  M ar ch  20 00  at  2: 00  pm) . 86  lots.  Col or an d
bl ack -and- whi te  i l l us tr at i ons .      Ori g i nal  i l l us tr at ed wr ap per s.  B ac k cov er  wit h s ome fai nt  cre ases and
scratch-m arks, and residu e of st icky substance. (14401)

Greek Islands

Bradford, Ernle. The c ompanion guide to the Greek Islands. New York: Harp er & Row, (1963). 8vo. 288 pp.;
ill us. 
$10.00     First  editio n. Ill ustrated.      Publisher's clo th. Near fine. (8042)

Bradley, Chester D., & Miriam D. Bradley. [cover tit le] C raven an d O'M eara: med ical B oswells to  Jefferson
Davis and N apoleon Bonaparte. N.p.: [1952]. 8vo. 141–152 pp. 
$12.50     "Re pri nt ed f ro m Bul let in o f t he  Hi st ory  of Medi ci ne , Vo l . XXVI , N o. 2 , Ma rch -Apr i l , 1 95 2. " "Re ad
at  t he  t we nt y- fo urt h an nua l  mee ti ng  of the  Ame ri can Ass oci at ion of th e H ist ory  of Me di ci ne , Ba l ti mo re , Ma y
4,  19 51 ."      Sta p led , in origi na l wr ap per s.  In ked  lib ra ry  sh elf  nu mb er  in lowe r left c orne r o f f ro nt  co ver.
Covers sunned. Very goo d. (17262)

Bragg, Rick. All o ver but the shoutin'. New Yo rk: Pantheon Boo ks, 1997. 8vo.  xxii , 329, [1] pp. 
$10.00     Paperbac k first editio n.      Publisher's wrapp ers. Front cover curling just a bit. Very goo d. (9341)

Brenni, Vito J. Ed ith W harton, a biblio graphy. Morg antown: West Vi rgini a University Library, 1966. 12mo.
Fronti s., 99 pp. 
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$7.50     An early attempt at a comprehensive bibliog raph y.      P ublisher's clot h. (16863)

Brooks, Van Wyck. The worl d of Washingt on Irving . New York: E.P. Dutton & Co. , 1944. 8vo. [10 (3 blank)],
495, [7 (blank)] pp. 
$8.50     First  editio n. It st ates on t he copy r i g ht  pa g e t ha t  t hi s i s a "w ar t i me  bo ok " pr odu ced " in full
compl iance  wi th  th e go vernm en t' s reg ul at ions  fo r con servi ng  pape r and ot he r ess en ti al  mat er ial s. " On t he
early li terary histo ry of t he United States.       Publi sher's clot h. No dust jacket. Near fine. (5226)

Brown, John Mason. Dramatis personae: A retrospective show. New Yo rk: The Viki ng Press, 1963 . 8vo. 
$14.00     Book  Club editio n. A col lecti on of arti cles writ ten by dram a critic John Mason Brown that appea red
in The Saturday Review, fro m 1929 to 19 63 
  Publisher's clo th. Very go od conditio n, no dust jacket. (6700)

Browning, Robert. Dramatic l yrics: The return of the Druses: A blo t in the 'scutcheon: Col ombe's birthday:
Dramatic romances: A  soul's  trag edy : L ur i a.  W i t h t he  au t ho r ' s l at est  cor r ectio ns. Boston &  New York:
Houg hton, Mifflin & Co.  (The Riverside Press, Cambridge), 1894. 12mo. [6 (3 blank)], v-vii, 404, [4 (b la n k )]
pp. 
$8.00     Ri ve rs ide edi ti on.  Vo lume  II  fr om the  si x- vo lume  seri es, "T he  P oet i c an d Dr ama ti c W ork s o f R ober t
Bro wni ng ." Si gne d by th e pre viou s own er , dat ed  18 95 .      Pu blish er 's  g re en  cl oth , s ta mpe d i n g i l t on t he
spine. Covers g ood, a bit worn at edges, corners bu mped , spine sli ghtl y c ocked. Pages clean. Good +. (5238)

Bruun, Bertel. The Hamlyn g uide to birds of Brit ain and E urope. London & el sew he r e: T he  Hamlyn
Publishing  Group, 1972. Small 8vo. 319,  [1 (blank)] pp.; illus. 
$11.50     Reprint. Wi th 516 col or i llust ratio ns of b irds by Arthur Singer and  448 maps. B ruce Camp bell i s
the consultant edit or.      P aperb ack. Near fine. (5209)

Buchanan, James. [drop-titl e] In Senate of the United States. February 28, 1839. Read, made t he special order
for to -morrow, and ordered to be printed. Mr. Buchan an made the foll owi ng report: The C ommitt ee on Fo reign
Relati ons, to  which was referred the m essages of the President of the United States of the 26t h and  the 27th
instant, and the accomp anying documents, in relati on to  the exist ing diffi culties on the northeastern fro ntier
of the Uni ted States,  r epor t th e f ol lo w in g r esol u ti on s, an d  r ecom m en d th eir  adop ti on  by th e Senate: ...
[Washingt on]: Blair &  Rives, printers, [1839]. 8 vo. 2 pp. 
$10.00     Fo ur Senate resol utio ns r ela ti n g to  th e bor der  d is tu r ban ces in  M ain e. On e con cer n s possible
mi l i ta ry  act ion t o re pel  an in vas ion fro m Great  Bri ta in.   Governm en t docume nt : 2 5t h C ong re ss , 3 d Se ss ion.
Senate. 272.      Remo ved from a nonce volume;  t w o st i t ch  ho les in inn er  ma r g in.  I nk  no t at ion of  an early
owner in blank areas of bot h pages. (19286)

Buero Vallejo, Antonio. En la a rdiente oscur idad. New York: C harles Scribner's Sons, 1954. 8vo . xxi, [1], 196
pp. 
$10.00     Edi te d by  Sa mue l  A. W ofs y.  T he  Sc ri bne r S pani sh  Seri es.      Pape rba ck ; l i ght l y r ubbe d. V er y g ood.
(13016)

Burke, Edmund. Conci l i at ion w i th  t he  co loni es.  T he  spe ech  by Edmun d Burk e. Edi te d by Ro ber t Ande rs en .
Bosto n, New York, Chi cago: Ho ughton, Miffl in, & C ompany (T he Riverside Press, C ambr idge), 1896. 16mo .
xxii , 79, [5] pp. 
$12.50     In  "T he  Ri vers ide L i te rat ure  Seri es."      Ori g inal  wr appe rs , w i th  pen ci l l ed o wne rs hi p si gnat ure  and
inked shelf number on front w r ap per . Seve r al  i ns t an ces of  penc i l l ed no t at i ons  an d j ot t i ng s in margins.
(15511)

Butler, Charles. T h e si l ve r be l l , a  ne w s i ng i ng  bo ok f or s cho ol s,  aca dem ies, s el ect  cl asses,  and t he  so ci al
circle... Bosto n: Henry To lman & Co ., [ca. 1866]. Oblong 12mo. [4 (2 blank)], 248, [6 (5 blank)] pp. 
$14.00     Co ntains "a ch oi ce selectio n of th e m os t f av or it e songs, duett s, trio s, quartettes, hymn-tunes,
chan ts, an d pieces for c oncerts an d exhibiti ons, arr anged with piano-forte ac companiment, also, a complete
course of el ementary instructio n, with a lar ge nu mb er  of  exercises suit able for practice."      Publisher's
quar te r s he ep ov er  pri nt ed paper  board s,  rubb ed and abrade d, s pi ne  l eath er  chi pped , r ear ( hi ng e) open , co vers
shaky. Front free e ndp aper loos e. A bit of pencill ing t o blank pages. Pag es overall  clean. (7310)

Calderón de la Barca, Pedro. La v ida es sueño. E l alcalde d e Zalamea. Ma drid: Esp asa-Calpe, 1964. 8vo. l xi,
238 pp. 
$12.50     Clás icos cas te l lano s 13 8.  Est udi o, edi ci ón y g losari o por Aug us to  Cort ina.       P ape rba ck . S he lvi ng
num ber  i nk ed o n s pi ne . S mal l  owne rs hi p l abe l  and rubbe r- st amp on  fr ont  en dpape r.  Sm al l  chi p to  back  co ver.
(13033)
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Cambreleng, Churchill Caldom. [dr op-t i tl e] Mari ne  ho spi ta l—Char lesto n,  S.C. Feb rua ry  4,  18 30 . [ Wa sh ing to n:
1830]. 8vo. 4 pp. 
$7.50     I ncl ude s t he  r epor t  of  M r . Cam br el en g , f r om  t h e Com m i t t ee on  Com m er ce, re l at i ng  t o t he
constructio n and  supp ort o f a marine ho spital, and let ters from the Col lecto r of the port  of C harleston, S .C.
Gove rn me nt  docu me nt : 21 st Con gre ss , 1s t Ses sion . Re p. N o. 1 50 . H o. o f R eps .      Re mo ved fr om a n once
volume. Ink no tatio n in to p margin of p. [1]. Li ght fo xing. Very g ood. (18918)

Carey, Roas Nouchette. Esther: A book for girl s. New York: A . L. B urt, n.d.. Small 8vo . Fronti s., iv, 305, [1
(blank)], [8] pp.; illus. 
$13.50     Publicati on dat e no t  st at ed,  t ho ug h pr oba bl y  ci r ca early 1900's. I llust rated with a fronti spiece.
Publisher's ads i n the bac k.      Publisher's clo th, rubb ed, cocked sp ine. Hi nges (insi de) starting, fro nt free
en dpape r an d fr ont i spi ece l ooseni ng . En dpape rs  fo xe d, pag es bro wne d wi th  l i ght  spo tt ing  and soi l i ng  to  so me
pages. A few small dog-ears and short tears. T op edges gi lt. F air. (5812)

Castlemon, Harry [pseud. of Charles A. Fosdick]. Gu y H ar r is , th e r u n aw ay.  N ew  Y or k : A . L.  B u r t,  1 887.
12mo. Fro ntis., [3],  6–285, [1 (blank)] pp.; 2 plts. 
$10.00     Ad venture novel for adolescents.      Li brary q uarter cloth o ver marb led pap er boards, spine with
(ch i pped) paper  sh el v i n g  l abel , f r on t  an d back  cover s pr essu re -sta mpe d by  a no w- def unct  l i bra ry , s pi ne
stamped " Fosdick" and "Guy Harris" in b lack. Spine cocked and d arkened, b oards rubb ed, corners worn. Ex-
l i bra ry , w i th  se veral  pag es rubb er -sta mpe d and l i bra ry  char ge pock et  at  re ar f re e endpap er . Ma rg inal  chi ps
and tears, corners chipp ed or c reased (and brittl e) througho ut, wit h occasional page repairs and the loss o f
some page numbers an d a few words of text --but witho ut overall  lo ss of sense. Pages 139–140 to rn cleanly
acr oss one c orner, wit h tear affecting text  but without  lo ss of t ext. Lo ng tear to  another leaf repaired with
tr ans par en t ta pe w i th out  obsc uri ng  pri nt ing . Mi ld so i l i ng  and t oni ng . S ta ini ng  t o earl y pag es. F ro nt i spi ece
sli ghtl y lo osening  from binding. Good. (10915)

Castlemon, Harry. Our fellow s; Or , sk i r mi she s w i t h t he  sw am p Dr ag oons . Phi ladelphia: Port er & Co ates,
(copyright 1887). 12mo. Fro ntis., 304 pp.; 3 plts. 
$10.00     Adve nt ure  no ve l  fo r ad olescen t boys .      Publ i sh er 's  bro wn cl oth , p ic tori al fr ont  cov er , co ve rs
pre ss ure -sta mpe d by  a no w- def unct  l i bra ry , s p i n e w i t h  paper  sh el v i n g  l abel ; rubb ed.  Spi ne  co ck ed a nd
dar ke ne d, hi ng es (ins ide) open  but  se wi ng  (ba re ly)  ho ldi ng , t i tl e-pag e s epa rat ed,  fr ont i spi ece t i ss ue  g uar d t orn
at  i nne r h i ng e. Sh ort  mar g i nal  t ears  t o fi rs t fo ur l eaves.  A fe w s po ts . Ex -l i bra ry , w i th  bo okpl at e, l i bra ry
charge card  and p ocket, and several perforatio n stamps. (14420)

Castor, Henry. T he  Spa ng ler s. Gar den Ci t y , NY : Doub leda y & C ompany, 1948. 8vo. [10 (5 blank)], 308, [ 2
(blank)] pp. 
$12.50     Firs t edi ti on.  A no ve l  of L anca st er , P en ns yl van ia,  and t he  C i vi l  W ar.       P ubl i sh er 's  t an c l oth .
R u bber  st am p an d  i n k  n ot es on  f r on t  past edow n . F l aps of  du st  j ack et  t aped  t o past edow ns , w i th  t ape
continuing  around covers as well. Il lustrated dust jacket go od (front flap torn), in mylar. V ery good. (7259)

Cela, Camilo José. The hive. New York:  The Noo nday Press, (1965). 8vo. xx, 257 pp. 
$10.00     First  Noonday Press printi ng. Translated from t he Spanish by J. M . Co hen, in consultati on wit h
Art uro  Bar ea wh o als o wr ote th e int rod uc tion . Sta ted  on th e bac k cov er : " In  th is mod er n cl as sic, an
extraordinary novel  of life in cont emporary Mad rid, Cela sho ws himself t o be a kind of Spanish Heming way,
with all  that impli es of na turalism, excitement, and glo wing, bru tal l ife. ... H is many charac ters—all  of whom
bea r the  sca rs  of the  ci ty , it s barr ed h ous es and i ts  publ i c l i es—w eave i n an d o ut  of t he  act ion,  wh ich ce nt er s
abo ut  a s ho ddy  caf é. Fr om its dar k, un sa vor y int er io r,  we  fo l low t he m i nt o t he  st re et s a nd t en eme nt s a nd
brothels, i nto t he great beehive (la colm en a) of Madrid."       Paperback. Small ownership label o n half-tit le.
Pages t oned. (12819)

Central Conference of American Rabbis, eds. [one  l i ne  in H ebr ew , t he n]  T he  U ni on prayerbook fo r Jewish
worship ... Morning  service for week days. Cincinnati: Central C onference of American Ra bbis, 1921. 16mo.
25 pp. 
$10.00     Revised editio n. Gilt-st amped  on front co ver: "M orning S ervice for Week  Days. Co ngregati on Berith
K odes h,  Ro che st er , N .Y ."      Pu bl i sh er 's  bl ack  cl oth , gi l t- st ampe d on fro nt . Sev er al  pag es wi th  sh al low t ear
from fore-edge. ( 15753)

Cervantes Saavedra, Miguel de. Don  Qui jo te  de l a Man cha.  T ex to  y n ota s de  Mar ti n de  Ri que r . ..  Segundo
tomo [,] segunda par te. Barcelona: Editorial  Juventud , (cop. 1967). Small 8vo. [7], 528–1095  pp.; illus. 
$5.00     Vo l . I I onl y ( of 2 ). Fi ft h e di ti on.  Colecc ión Z n u.  5.  Il l us tr at ed wi th  l i ne  dra wi ng s.       P ape rba ck ; l i ght
creases to fro nt cover and spine. Small ownership label on half-tit le. Leaves a li ttl e to ned. Very good. (12825)

Cervantes, Miguel de. Los  trabajos de Persil es y Sig ismunda. B uenos Aires: Espasa-Calpe, 1952. Small 8vo.
340, [12] pp. 
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$10.00     Colecc ión Aust ral , no . 106 5.  Wi th  "In di ce des  Aut ore s de la Co lecc ión Aust ral " i n t he  back . T er cer a
edi ci ón.       P ape rba ck . P ag es t oned . Fr ont  cov er  with  sign at ure o f pr ev i ous  owne r at  t op edg e. Fr ont
endp aper with rubb er-stamps. In the ori ginal (chipp ed) du st jacket; front and bac k flaps detached . (13003)

Charles W. Traylen, bookseller, Guildford, Surrey. V oy age s an d  tr av els . Gu il d f or d , Su r r ey: Charles W .
Traylen, [1986].  48 pp. 
$7.50     Ca ta lo gu e 99 , 1985–86.  480 i tems.      Origi nal printed wrapp ers. Brief notati ons o n both covers.
Pages cle an. Very goo d. (19208)

Cheyney, Edward P., ed. Translati ons and repr ints from the original sources of E uropean histo ry.  The early
Reformatio n period in England. Wol sey, Henry VII I, and Sir Thomas More. P hiladelphia: Department of
Hist ory o f the Universit y of P ennsyvlania, 1894. 8vo. 16 pp. 
$7.50     "Vo l . I.  No . I ." I ncl ude s bi bl iog rap hi cal  re fe re nce s.       Ori g inal  pri nt ed w rap per s.  T ear al ong  spi ne
at  he ad an d fo ot.  L en g th wi se fo ld mar k do wn th e cent er . Pe nc i l l ed l i bra ry  sh el f nu mbe r at  bo tt om o f f ro nt
wrapp er. Pages ag e-to ned. (15505)

Christie's. Autographs, manu scripts and m odern lit erature. New York: Chri stie' s, 1998. 4to . 93 pp. 
$10.00     276 lo ts. So me ill ustratio ns in colo r.      Origi nal wrapp ers. (18191)

Christie's. The Joseph Laico  coll ectio n of the C ivil  War. New York: C hristi e's, 1999. 4to . 82 pp. 
$10.00     253 lo ts. So me ill ustratio ns in colo r.      Origi nal wrapp ers. (18192)

Clarke, James Freeman. Why am I a Unitari an? B osto n: America n Unitarian A ssociati on, [1877]. 12mo. 22,
[2] pp. 
$10.00     Lecture deli vered in the Music Hal l, Bosto n. At head of tit le: "Fourth seri es. No. 28."      Removed
from a nonce volume. Inked numeral in to p right corner o f p. [1]. Very goo d. (15057)

Coe, Michael D. Breaking the Maya code. New York: Thames & Hudson, 1993. 8vo . 304 pp. 
$7.50     Reprint. The st or y of  th e decip h er m en t of  th e an cie n t M aya n  scr ip t.  With 112 ill ustratio ns.    
Paperbac k. A near-fine copy. (12748)

Cohen, J. M., ed. The Pengui n book o f Spanish verse. Ba lti more: Penguin Books, 1966. Small 8vo. xxxx, 472
pp. 
$5.00     Re pri nt . F i rs t publ i sh ed i n 1 95 6.  I nt ro duce d and  edi te d by  J.  M. Co he n wit h pl ai n pr ose t ran sl at ions
of each poem.      Paperbac k. Small ownership label o n half-tit le. Near fine. (12788)

Collins, William. Poe tical wo rks of W ill iam Co lli ns. New York: J.A. Clussman, [ca. 1833?]. 16mo. Front is.,
127, [1] pp. (lacking half-ti tle).  
$10.00     "Wi th  th e li fe  of the  aut ho r,  by Dr.  Johns on,  and cri ti cal  obse rva ti ons , by  Dr . L ang ho rne . T o wh ich
is added, The ruined abb ey, b y W. Shenstone." Col lins's collecte d works were first printed in 1765.      Rough
copy: Disbound lacking covers , w i t h spi ne  leat he r  cr ack ed.  H al f -t i t l e lack ing ; cont ents page wit h owner's
stamp in upp er margin. Pages  foxed. (17292)

Connolly, Francis, ed. Man a nd hi s mea su re . Ne w York , Chi cag o, & Burl ing ame : H arc ourt , Br ace  &  W orl d,
(© 1964). 8vo. xxx, 1394 pp. 
$8.50     Antholo gy o f pr ose f ic ti on , poetr y,  an d dr am a desig n ed on the theme: "What does it  mean to be a
man?"       Near fine, in publisher's clo th. Previo us owner's sing ature on front free e ndp aper. (10713)

Conrad, Joseph. Chance: A tale in two  parts. London: Methuen & Co. , [1914]. Small 8vo. vii i, 406, [2 ( 1 blank)],
31, [1 (blank)] pp. 
$5.00     F i ft h e di ti on.       P ubl i sh er 's  g re en  cl oth , st ampe d in gold o n t he  spi ne . F oxi ng . F ro nt  en dpape r t orn
out. Spine co cked. Read ing copy. (5137)

Cooke, Alistair. Alistai r Coo ke's America. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1977. Tall  8vo. 400 pp.; ill us. 
$13.50     A Borzoi  book.      Publis her's wrapp ers. Very go od. (9340)

Cortina, R. Diez De La. The Co rtina method. Inte nded  for sel f-study and for use in schools.  Spanish in twenty
lessons  wi th  a s ys te m o f ar ti cul at ion bas ed o n Englis h equiv ale nt s,  for  acquir ing  a co rr ect  pro nun ci at ion.
New York: R. D. C orti na Co., 1913. 12mo. xiv, [2] , 400, [8] pp. 
$10.00     Twenty  lesso ns in Casti lian Spanish. 73rd editio n. Wit h an au tog raph  intro duc tio n by Don Carlo s
de Bo rbo n.       P ubl i sh er 's  g re en  cl oth , st ampe d in gi l t and bli nd.  Covers  spo tt ed,  fo ot of  spi ne  sl ight l y pu l led.
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Fr ont  pas te down wi th  sm al l  pape r lab el.  Title -page  with  th e ru bber -sta mp  of th e Lib re ria  Colom bian a,  at
Bogo ta; else, clean with no l ibrary or ot her markings. Good+. (12793)

Coughlan, Margaret N. Creati ng independ ence, 1763–1 789: bac kgro und rea ding for yo ung people; a selected
annotated biblio graphy. Washingto n: Library of C ongress, 1 972. Oblong 8vo. 62 pp.; illus. 
$8.00     C ompi led by  Marg are t N. Co ug hl an,  Chi ldre n' s Boo k Se ct ion,  Gen er al  Re fe re nce  and B ibl iog rap hy
Divisi on, Li brary of Cong ress.      Origi nal printed blue wrap pers. Fine. (17031)

Courthope, W. J. Ad dison. Lo ndon & New York: Macmillan, 1889. 8vo . 
$10.00     In the "E ngli sh Men o f Lett ers" series edited by John Morley.      Publisher's clo th, covers heavily
soi led and interior quite  clean. Private o wnership stamp on front free endpa per. (6688)

Coward, Noel. To step aside: Seven lo ng short s tori es. New York: Avon Boo k Co ., (1943). 12mo.  183 pp. 
$10.00     F i rs t edi ti on i n pap er back .  N umbe r 3  i n th e seri es "Avo n Mo der n Sh ort  St ory  Mo nt hl y. "      Ve ry
Good co ndi ti on.   Ori g inal  pri nt ed wra pper s,  spi ne  l ight l y sun ne d.  Pag es bro wne d fr om cheapn ess o f pa per .
(3406)

Cowen, David L. L oui si ana , p i on eer  i n  t h e r egu lat i on  of  phar macy . [ Ne w Or l eans : L oui si ana  Hi st ori cal
Societ y, 1943]. 8vo . 13 pp. 
$12.50     Reprinted fro m t he Loui siana Hist orical Quarterly, vol. 26 , no. 2, April 1943.  Orig inal wrappers.
Front wrapper with white- lett ered shelf numb er in lo wer left co rner. Wrapp ers with several s hallo w tears.
Upper outer corners bum ped. Ink num eral in i nside margin of p. [3]. (17475)

Cowles, Virginia. The great Marlboro ugh and h is duchess. New York: Macm ill an, 1983. 
$5.00       P ubl i sh er 's  cl oth . Ow ne rs hi p si gnat ure , dust  jac ke t wo rn;  wa te rs ta ine d and  wi th  pho to s s ti ck ing
from water damage. (6565)

Craven, Thomas. Modern art: The men, the movements, the meaning. New York: S imon & Schuster, 1934.
8vo. Fro ntis., xxi i, 378 pp.; ill us. 
$12.00       With 34 black and wh ite plat es. A scathing critique of mo dernist impulses in cont emporary art,
namely its empha sis o n compositi on for i ts o wn sake, a styl e that dispenses wi th or distort s natural forms.
T he  aut ho r ad vo cat es i ns te ad a re tu rn t o ar t th at  is der ive d  fr om th e ex per ien ces o f t he  peo pl e and ha s
mea ni ng  fo r t he m.        P ubl ish er 's  cl oth , s ta mpe d i n g i l t and r ed o n t he  spi ne  and o n t he  fr ont . L ight  we ar
to e dges, corners, and over joints; spine darkened . A very goo d copy. (6434)

Crawford, William H. Lett er from the Secretary of the Treasury, to t he chairma n of the C ommitt ee of W ays
and M eans, relative t o the co lle cti on  of  du ti es. F ebr u ar y 24 , 1817 . R ead and ordered  to lie  upon the table.
Washingt on: Pr. by W ill iam A. Davis, 1817. 8vo. 4 pp. 
$12.50       Governm en t docume nt : H ous e do cume nt  (U ni te d St at es. C ong re ss . H ous e); 1 4t h C ong re ss , 2 nd
sessio n, no. 97. Pri nted at head of titl e: [97].        S haw & Shoemaker 42629.  Removed from a nonce volume.
Lig htly pencill ed librarian's notati on and War Dept. Library rubb er-stamp on p. [1]. Very goo d. (17542)

Crichton, Michael. The great t rain robbery: a novel. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1975. 8vo. xvii, [1], 266, [2]
pp. 
$10.00     Book  Club editi on.      P ublisher's clot h. Spine slig htly co cked. In a sli ghtl y c hipped  and torn dust
jacket. Very goo d, in a goo d du st jacket. (10788)

Crick, Francis. The asto nishing hypot hesis: The sci entifi c search  for the so ul. New York: C harles Scribner's
Sons, 1994. 8vo . xiv, 317, [5 (4 blank)] pp . 
$14.50     Trade pap erbac k. Crick writes in the p reface, "This book  is about t he mystery o f consciousness--
ho w t o ex pl ai n i t i n s ci en ti fi c t er ms.... Wh at  I wa nt  t o kn ow i s e xa ct l y w hat  i s g oing  on i n my  bra in w he n I
see somet hing."      Paperbac k. Fine. (412 7)

Cruikshank, Jeffrey. Murd er at the B-school . New Yorkk & Bosto n: Mysterious P ress, (copyrig ht 2004). 8vo.
[10], 323, [3] pp. 
$10.00     First  printin g.       Pu b li sh er 's blue clot h with d/j. Ex-library but properly deacc essio ned, with
bo okpl at e a nd r ubbe r- st amp o n fr ont fr ee en dpape r.  Fl aps  o f du st  jac ke t adhe re d t o fr ont  and b ack
pastedowns. Dust jacket with plasti c covering. VG/VG . (19460)

Cumming, John. A guide for the writ ing o f lo cal h is to r y.  [La n sin g,  M ic h .]: M ichigan American Revolutio n
Bicentennial Co mmissio n, (1974). 8vo. 53, [3 ] pp.; illus. 
$10.00     Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (17743)
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Russia

Custine, Astolphe, marquis. Journey for our time. Chicago : Henry Regnery C ompany, (1951). Small 8vo . viii ,
373, [1 (blank)] pp. 
$5.00     Th e Ru ss ian  jou rn als  of th e M ar quis  de Cu stin e. E dited  an d tra ns lat ed  by Ph yllis  Pen n K ohl er .
Introductio n by Gen . Walt er Bedell Smith.      Publisher's wrappers. Very goo d. (8080)

Daboll, Nathan. Ne w- Eng land a lman ack , f or t he  ye ar  .. .1 81 6 . ..   By Nat han  Dab ol l . N ew -L ondo n [Co nn. ]:  P r.
by Samuel Green, [1815]. 12mo.  [8 of 16] ff. 
$12.00     America n  eagle woo dcu t on t itl e-page.  Genealogy of the Bourbon family , medical adv ice, poetry,
recipes.      Drake 782; Sh aw & Shoemaker  35414.  Disbound; old sewing  holes.   Lacks final 8 l eaves; only
the astrono mical/weather content present. (9483)

Dearborn, Henry. Report of the Secretary of War, on the petiti on of Peter Ga nsevoort , junior, o f the state o f
New York, referred  to him on the seventh instant. City of Washing ton: A. & G. Way, printe rs, 1807. 8vo. [2]
ff. (versos blank). 
$10.00     "Decemb er 11, 1807. Referred to  the committee of ways and means."  Concerns reimbursement for
services performed as military ag ent of t he northern depa rtment of t he United States.       Shaw & Shoe maker
14087.  Removed from a nonce volume. Li ghtl y pencilled li brarian's notatio n on ti tle-page. (18 871)

Defourneaux, Marcelin. Daily life in Spain in the go lden age. New York [&  Washingt on]: Praeg er, [1971]. 8vo.
256 pp. 
$10.00     T ran sl at ed by  Ne wt on Bra nch;  t he  t i tl e t el l s a l l .      Bl ue  publ i sh er 's  cl oth , i n ve ry  g ood co ndi ti on,
with dust jacket (so ile d). (3168)

Deighton, Len. Mexico set. New Yo rk: Alfred A. Knopf, 1985. 8vo. [6 (2 blank)], 374, [4 (3 blank)] pp. 
$10.00     C old W ar t hri l l er .      Publ i sh er 's  cl oth . Dus t jac ke t wi th  a sma l l  st ai n fr om old pri ce st i ck er . N ear
fine, in a go od dust jacket. (6843)

Italy

Deiss, Joseph Jay. Herculaneum: Italy's burie d treasure. A vivid re-creation of l ife o f Pompeii 's sist er city.
New York: Harper & Ro w, 1985. Small  8vo. Il lus. 
$12.50     Pap erbac k ed iti on, revised and upd ated. First pub lis hed in 1966. Lot s of p hoto graphs.      Very goo d
conditio n. (6741)

Devon, Stanley. T he  Ro ya l  Cana di an t our.  T he  co mpl et e pi ct ori al  st udy . L ondo n:  Pi tk in Pi ct ori al s Lt d.,  n. d.
[ca. 1951]. 8vo. [45] ff.; i llus. 
$12.50     An e ye -w i tn ess a ccount  (w i th  pho to s o n e very  pag e) of t he  Cana di an to ur of Pri nce ss  El i zabe th  and
her husb and, the Duke of Ed inburgh, i n 1951. Published in associati on with the daily graphic.      Publisher's
clot h, gil t-stamped on the front. A bit sun ned on the spine and near the ed ges. Small c hip at top end of spine.
No dust jacket. Very go od. (5848)

Italy

Dickens, Charles. Pict ure s f ro m I ta l y.  I l l us tr at ions  by Marc us  St one  &  F.  O. C. Dar ley . Ne w York : T he  Ecco
Press, 1988. S mall 8vo. [8], 176 pp.; ill us. 
$8.50     Reprint. Charles Di ckens's journal of o bservations (a series of lett ers pub lis hed i n 1846 in Lo ndon's
Daily News), w ritt en on his 1844 t rip to I taly.      Publisher's wrappers. Near fine conditio n. (8048)

Dickinson, Asa Don. One  t ho us and b est books . Th e ho us eh old g ui de t o a l i fe ti me' s r eadi ng  and c lue  t o t he
lit erary labyrinth. Co mpiled from many authoritati ve list s. New York: H. W. Wilso n Company, 1931. 8vo. xi ii,
[3], 379 pp. 
$12.50     A list  of great works of lit erature and non-ficti on, with brief comments on each wo rk by t he author
and some noted scholar. The author wa s the librarian at the University  of Pennsylvania.      Publisher's full
green clot h,  spi ne  st am ped in g i l t . Ex -l i br ar y , w i t h r ub ber -stamps at endp apers, titl e-page, and one other
pag e; l i bra ry  char g e sl i p at  fr ont  fr ee en dpape r;  s p i n e w i t h  w h i t e-l et t er ed s h el v i n g  n u m ber . V er y  g ood.
(14170)

Diefendorf, Elizabeth, ed. T he  Ne w Y ork  P ubl i c L ibra ry 's  bo oks  of t he  cen tu ry . N ew  Yo rk  &  Oxf ord:  Oxf ord
University  Press, 1996. S mall 8vo. viii , 229 pp. 
$12.50     Co mpan io n volume to  the exhibiti on: Boo ks of t he century, New York Public L ibrary, 1995. Wi th
ill ustratio ns by Diana B ryan.      Fine, i n a near fine du st jacket. (16118)

Dixon, W. MacNeile. British Navy at war. Bosto n & New York: Houghto n Mifflin Co., 1917. 16mo. ix, [1], 86,
[8 (2 blank)] pp.; 24 plts. (incl. fro ntis., maps, & fo ld. map). 
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$8.50     Early histo ry of Royal N avy operatio ns during Worl d War I. Illustrated with 24 plates, including a
fronti spiece of Lo rd Nelson; portrait s of A dmirals Jelli coe, B eatty, Cradd ock, an d Sturdee; maps of the battl es
of Ju tl and,  t he  Fa lkl and I sl es, a nd th e en gag eme nt  bet we en  th e H. M.A. S. Sy dne y and th e Em den ; a nd o ne
folding  map of the world showing ocean battles and  Germa ny's lo st c ol onial  possessio ns.      Origi nal printed
wr appe rs . F old mar ks  do wn len g th  of o f f ro nt  wr appe r an d som e earl y l eaves.  W i th  pri nt ed s l ip ("W i th  t he
compliments o f Profess or W. Mac Neile Di xon..."), laid in.Overall, very g ood. (9893)

Dowdey, Clifford. Bugles blow no  more. Bosto n: Lit tle, Brown & Co ., 1937. 8vo. 497  pp. 
$10.00     Reprint.      Publi sher's clot h; spine slig htly co cked, bind ing a bit soi led, front cover wi th stains.
Gift inscriptio n on front fl y-leaf. Fro nt fly-l eaf with tears. A few dog- ears. (13896)

Doyle, Arthur Conan. The adventures of G erard. New York: M cClure, Phi lli ps & Co ., 1903. 8vo. F ronti s., [10],
297, [1 (blank)], [6 (ads)] pp.; illus. 
$12.50     Second A m er ic an  edit io n . Ill ustrated by W. B. Wol len.      P ublisher's dark green clot h, stamped
i n g re en  on t he  spi ne , s ta mpe d i n g i l t and g re en  on t he  fr ont  co ve r.  Fr ont  co ve r be ar s an  im age of t he
"Bri gadi er " ho ldi ng  a s abe r.  Fr ont i spi ece wi th  pro te ct i ve  t i ss ue  g uar d. S pi ne  sl ight l y co ck ed.  Spi ne  l et te ri ng
rubb ed. Own ership signature at fro nt free endpa per. In mylar. (10461)

Dubos, Rene. Cele brations o f life.  New York: McGra w-Hil l, [copyrig ht 1981]. 8vo. x i, [1], 260 pp. 
$12.50     Book club edit io n of this human ist lo ok at social  evolut io n.      Very goo d; du st jacket faintl y age-
toned wit h one short e dge tear, clo th clean and n ice save for stain along  lo wer back ed ge. P ages crisp. (3178)

Dubos, René. God within. New York : Charles Scribner's So ns, [1972]. 8vo. 325, [1] pp. 
$12.50     Book  Club editi on of Dubos's st u dy in  th e ph il osop h y of  relig io n.      Very go od. Blue pub lis her's
clot h stamped  in green and gol d. Some fading to  spine and top of covers. (3102)

Dumas, Alexandre. The three guardsmen. New York: A.L. Burt, [ca. 1915]. 12mo.  592 pp. 
$9.00     I n e xpe ns ive  re pri nt .      Publ i sh er 's  cl oth .  L ight  we ar t o co rne rs  and e dg es; h ead and  fo ot of s pi ne
frayed.  Hinge (i nside) at r ear crac ked.  A few corner-chips and dog-ears, otherwise, a sound a nd good copy.
(3174)

Durán, Manuel, & Federico Alvarez, eds. Voces españolas de hoy. New York & els ewhere: Harcourt, Brace,
& Wo rld, (cop. 1965). 8vo. vi ii,  216 pp. 
$10.00     Cont ains poems, stori es, essays, and a lo ng play. Intended  as an  in te r m edia te  r eader  f or  col lege
st ude nt s.  Edi te d by  Manu el  Dur án,  Yal e U ni vers i ty , a nd F ederi co Al var ez, Uni vers idad N aci onal  Aut ono ma
de Mexico. U nd er  t he  gene r al  edi t or shi p of  Rober t  G.  Me ad , j r ., University  of C onnecticut.      P aperb ack;
lig htly rubbed over spine. Several instances of i nk underlining. Very go od. (12839)

Russia

Dvinsky, E. Moscow, a touri st's companion. Moscow: Prog ress Publishers, 1969. Small 8vo. 273, [3 (2 blank)]
pp.; illus. 
$8.00     First  printing. I llust rated.      Publisher's wrappers. Very goo d. (8081)

Eaton-Dikeman Co. (Mount Holly Springs, Pa.). Ha ndbo ok o f fi l tr at ion.  Mo unt  Ho l l y Spr ing s,  P A: T he  Eat on-
Dikeman Company, 1960. 8vo. vario us paginatio ns. 
$10.00     First  editio n.  Col or fo ld out g raph  at middle.      Publi sher's clot h bound , dust jacket. (1397)

Eco, Umberto. T he  nam e of th e ro se. T ran sl at ed fr om th e It al i an by W i l l iam W eaver.  Sa n Di ego, N ew  Yo rk
and London: Harcourt, Brac e & Jovanovi ch, Publishers, 1983. 8vo. 
$12.00     Book  Club editi on.      P ublisher's clot h. Very goo d condition, i n a very goo d du st jacket. (6709)

Edel, Leon. Henry James: A life. New York: Harper & Row, 1985. 
$12.50     The o ne-volume versio n. Book club Editio n.      Publisher's clo th. Dust jacket worn. (6600)

Eliot, T. S. Murd er in the cathedral. New York: Harcourt, Brace & Wo rld, Inc., 1935. 8vo. 88 pp. 
$10.00     Da te  code  " w. 2. 63 "  on ve rs o of title -page . " Th er e is no re st in th e hou se. T he re  i s n o re st  i n t he
street. / I hear restless  movement of feet . And  the air i s heavy and  thick."      Black clot h with gold spine ti tle.
Ex-library bookplate,  markings, and pressur e stamp. In mylar. (10439)

Enelow, H. G. Wh at  do  Je ws  bel i eve? C inci nna ti : U ni on o f Ame ri can He bre w C ong re gat i ons  and C en tr al
Conference of American Rab bis, n.d. [1940]. 8vo. 8 pp. 
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$14.00     Jewish Tracts, no . 1. One of a series of  tr acts ,  pu b li shed b y the Unio n of American Hebrew
Cong regati ons, desig ned to spr ead k n ow le dge  abou t Jew is h  h is to r y an d r elig io n. The author was rabbi of
T emp le Em anu -El , i n Ne w Y ork  C i ty . OC L C l i st s 3 1 t rac ts  i n  t h i s ser ies.      I n  sel f -w rap per s.  Ver y g ood.
(7037)

Eoff, Sherman H. The modern Spanish novel. New York: New York Universi ty P ress, (cop. 1961). 8vo. vi ii,
280 pp. 
$10.00     T he  mo der n Spa ni sh  no ve l  i s pre sent ed in i ts  g re at er  Euro pea n co nt ex t.  Cons ist s o f co mpar at i ve
analyses of a few representative Spanish no vels with other European  works. For example, Dickens' "David
Copperfield" is paired  w it h  Pe r eda' s " Soti lez a" an d Flaubert's "M adam e Bovary" with Leo poled Alas's "La
Re gen ta ." P art  of T he  Go th am L ibra ry  se ri es of pa per back s.       P ape rba ck . Bi ndi ng  l i gh t l y  so i l ed,  spi ne
sunned  somewhat. Small  ownership label o n half-tit le. Very go od. (12811)

Erickson, Harvey D. Preservatio n of woo d artifacts: the problems and rec ommendations. Seatt le: C ol lege  of
Forest  Resources, Universit y of W ashingto n, 1977. 8vo. 52 pp.; ill us. 
$10.00     Origi nal wrapp ers. Ink jo tti ngs on t itl e-page. Near fine. (7060)

Erskine, John. Ad am and  Eve. T hough he knew better... New York: Grosset & Dunlap, (1927). 8vo. (3)–338
pp. 
$12.00     An i rr ever en t ve rs ion of t he  st ory  of Ada m an d Eve . T he  no ve l  beg ins , "T he re 's  an o ld st ory  t hat
Adam t ook h is s oul  amo ng  t he  ani mal s,  and t ri ed t o mak e fr ien ds wi th  th e dog , t he  ho rs e, t he  co w a nd t he
cat. Up to a point he succeed ed, but a day came at last when t he divine lo neliness could not be endured. " You
mean you want a mate lik e a mere animal?" " I'm afraid I do," said Ad am. "It doesn't sound elevated, as you
put it, but I can think o f nothing  better." Go d made Lil ith, t he most seductive body of a wo man the oldest poet
re mem ber s. .. " Ers ki ne  wa s a lso aut ho r o f "T he  P ri vat e L i fe  of H elen  of T ro y. "      P ubl i sh er 's  bl ue -gre en  cl oth ,
st ampe d i n bl ue , bl ack , and mau ve  on th e fr ont  cover and spi ne . Some l ight  fo xi ng  to  a fe w pa ges. W i th out
dust jacket. Very goo d. (5773)

Fairbank, Noah. [drop-titl e] Document on the  su bj ect of  pr even ti n g th e destr u cti on  of  steamboats by fire.
[Washingt on]: Blair &  Rives, printers, [1840]. 8 vo. 2 pp. 
$12.50     "Februa ry 4, 1840. Referre d  to  th e Co m m it te e on  Co m m erce, and  ordered to be printed."
Gove rn me nt do cume nt : 2 6t h C ong re ss , 1 st  Sess ion.  Senat e. 15 1.       Re mo ved fr om a n once  vo lume ; s ti tc h
holes i n inner margin, not t ouching text . Ink numeral in to p right corner of p . [1] a nd notati on in blank area
of p. 2. Li ght fo xing. (1883 6)

Falconer, William. T he  shi pw r eck . [L ond on:  Cadell and Davies, Lo ngman, Hurst, Rees, and O rme,
Lackingt on, Allen and Co ., J. Mawma n, C. Law and Robert Scholey, 1808].  16mo. [7]–135 pp. (lacks prelims.).
$10.00     An  oft-reprinted o wrk.  A chestnut, in fact.  Describes the loss  of the Brit annia on the coast o f
Gre ece.      Di sbo und;  fi rs t tw o and l as t tw o leaves sepa rat ed.  Occas ional  spo ts  of fo xi ng . Rubbe r- st ampe d by
a now-defunc t li brary. First two  and last two leaves chipp ed in m argins. Lacking preliminary p ages (pp. xiv
and p p. 1–6), including ti tle-page. C omplete t ext o f poem present. (17939)

Farrand, Max. Frederick Jackson Turner, a memoir. No place: no pub lis her/printer, [ca. 1935 or 1936]. 8vo.
11 pp. 
$10.00     On t he  mo st  i nfl ue nt ial  hi st ori an o f Ame ri can hi st ory  duri ng  th e fi rs t hal f o f t he  20 th  cen tu ry  and
the ori g ina t or  of  t he  "f r ont ier  t he sis."  Of f -pr int  f r om t he  "M assachu set t s H ist or i cal  Soci ety P roceedings,'
vol. 65 .      Stapled in o rigi nal printed wrapp ers.  Good. (13274)

Faulkner, John. My brother Bill. New Yo rk: Po cket Book s, Inc., 1964. 16mo. [6],  248, [2] pp. 
$10.00     First pap erbac k edi ti on : Wi ll ia m  Fa u lk n er ' s b r ot h er  w r it es a bou t t h eir  ear ly  li v es in  a  s m all
Southern to wn. Pocket  Book number 50018.      Paperbac k, fine conditi on wit h next to  no wear. (2252)

Faust, Joan Lee. The New York T imes boo k of ho use plants. New York: Quadran gle,  1973. 8vo. I llus. 
$12.50     Ill ustrated by All ianora Rosse. Undetermined ed iti on. Wi th black-and -white phot og raph s and c ol or
drawings.      Publi sher's clot h. Very goo d condition, i n a very goo d du st jacket. (6714)

Fermor-Hesketh family, collectors . Bo ok s an d ma nu scr ipt s from the Fermor-H esketh Li brary at Ea ston
Neston. L ondon: So theby's, 1999. 4to . 220 pp.; illus. 
$12.50     Auc tio n catalog ue for sale L09223  (Wednesday, 15 Decemb er 1999 at 10:30 am and 2:30 pm ). 605
lo ts. Co lo r and b lack-and-white ill ustratio ns.      Origi nal il lustrated wrappers. Fine. (14398)

Ferrell, Robert H., ed. The Eisenhower diaries. New Yo rk: W. W . Norto n, 1981. 
$10.00     Hi story  Book C lub editio n.      Publisher's clo th. Dust jacket worn. (6584)
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Fister, Gordon B., ed. [cover ti tl e] Muhl en ber g  bi cen te nni al , 17 42 –1 94 2.  Fo r Go d and  co unt ry : t he  epi c st ory
of t he  he ro ic Muh len ber g  fa mil y. M uh len ber g Colleg e, M ay  twe nt y-f our th  to Ju ne  fir st, 19 42 . Al len to wn,
Penn.: Muhlenb erg Bicentennial C elebratio n, Inc., 1942. Fol io . 32 pp.; illus. 
$10.00     C omme mo r at i ve pam ph let  w i t h  bri ef  bi og rap hi es o f pr omi ne nt  fam i l y m emb er s.       Ori g i nal
wrapp ers, li ghtl y soi led. Near fine. (10924)

Fodor's Modern Guides

Fodor, Eugene, ed. Austria 1966. Ill ustrated editio n w it h  atl as an d cit y p la n s. Lo ndon: Ma cGibb on & K ee,
Ltd., (1966). 12mo . x, [2], 394, [16] pp.; il lus. & maps. 
$12.00     In "Fodor's Modern Guides" seri es. Wit h ill ustratio ns, 1 16-page four-colo r road map , and ad s for
restaurants, hotel s, etcetera. Dated, but interest ing.      Publisher's clo th. Gilt  bright. Fi ne. (8019)

France

Fodor, Eugene. Fodor's F rance 1970. New York: David Mc Kay  Compa ny, 1970. Small 8vo. x, [2], 468 , [16]
pp.; illus. & maps. 
$8.00     Publis her's cloth. Near fine. (8032)

Greece

Fodor, Eugene. Fodor's Greec e 1964. N ew York: Dav id McKay Company, Inc., 1970. Small 8vo . ix, [3], 328,
[8] pp.; illus. &  maps. 
$8.00     Publis her's cloth. Near fine. (8040)

Italy

Fodor, Eugene. Fodor's Italy 1966. New York: Dav id McKay Company, Inc., 1966. Small 8vo. ix , [3 (2 blank)],
432, [16] pp.; ill us. & maps. 
$8.50     Publis her's cloth. S pine slig htly sun-faded. A  very go od copy. (8049)

Ford, Mary Molesworth, collector. The Pencarrow col lecti on of auto graphs including the newly-disco vered
Beethoven quar tet mo vement. London: So theby's, 1999. 4to . 136 pp.; illus. 
$12.50     Auction catalo gue for sal e L092221 (Wednesda y, 8 December 1999 at 10:30 am). 202 lot s. Black-
and-wh ite i llust ratio ns.      Origi nal il lustrated paper b oards. Fine. (14405)

Fowler, Karen Joy. The sweetheart seaso n: A novel. New York: Ballanti ne Books, 1998.  8vo. [10], 352, [16]
pp. 
$9.00     F i rs t Bal l ant i ne  Bo ok s ed i t i on . I n cl u ded  i s  a " R eader ' s  Gu i de" a t th e end i n t he  fo rm o f a
transcription o f a conversation wi th the author and questions for a read ing group.      Paperbac k. Li ght crease
to upper right co rner of front co ver; in very go od conditio n. (6723)

Fraser, John. The Chinese: Port rait o f a people. New York: Summit  Books, 1980. 8vo. I llus. 
$12.50     Bo ok  Cl ub  edi t i on.  A f or eign correspondent's encounters wi th ordinary Chi nese people.    
Publisher's clo th. Very go od conditio n, no dust jacket. (6716)

Frazer, James George. The go lden bough: A study in magic and religio n. Ne w  Yor k : M acM il la n  Co., 1944.
8vo. xi v, 752, [2 (blank)] pp. 
$11.00     Later reprint. In one vol ume, ab ridged editio n.      Publisher's red clot h, gil t-stamped on the spine.
Gilt faded, top of spine frayed. Otherwise, very g ood. (5268)

Galerie Charpentier. Poupées et auto mates depu is l a renaissance. Coll ectio n de Madame E. De Galea. Paris:
Galerie Charpentier, 1952. 8vo . [24] pp.; ill us. 
$9.75     Catal og ue of Mme.  E d m on d  d e Gale a ' s  col le c ti on  of  an ti q u e d olls, exhibit ed at the Galerie
Char pen ti er , l ocat ed a t 76 , F aubo urg  Sa i nt -H on or é, i n  Par i s. W i t h  n u m er ous  i l l us tr at i ons  i ncl udi ng
pho to grap hs  of do l l s po sed wi th in mi ni at ure  per iod ro oms.       S ta pl ed,  i n o ri g inal  wr appe rs ; m oder at el y f oxe d.
Faint discol orati on in t op margins. Goo d ++ copy. (8524)

Gallatin, Albert. L et te r f r om  t h e Secr et ar y  of  t h e T r easu r y  t o t h e ch ai r m an  of  t h e Com m i t t ee of  W ays and
Means. City o f Washingt on: A. & G. Way, printers, 1807. 8 vo. [2] ff. (verso s blank). 
$10.00     "Acco mpan yi ng  a bi l l  mak ing  appr opri at ions  fo r th e su ppo rt  of g overnm en t,  dur ing  t he  ye ar o ne
th ous and e i g ht  hun dre d and  ei g ht , pr esen t ed t w en t y -t h i r d  D ecem ber , on e t h ou san d ei gh t  hun dre d and
seven."      Shaw & Shoemaker 13955.  Removed from a nonce vol ume. A librarian's light ly pencill ed notatio n
on ti tle-page. (18 863)
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Gallatin, Albert. Lett er from the Secretary of the Treasur y, a ddr essed to t he chairma n of the C ommitt ee of
Wa ys  and M eans . Acco mpan yi ng  a bil l  mak ing  appr opri at ions  fo r the  su ppo rt  of go vernm en t duri ng  t he  ye ar
1804, presented 23d Ja nuary, 1804. [Washingto n: 1804]. 8vo. [2] ff. (verso s blank). 
$12.00     Removed from a nonce volume; sti tch holes i n inner margin, not t ouching text . A librarian's lig htly
penc ill ed notatio n on ti tle-page. (19 400)

Gallatin, Albert. L et te r fr om t he  Secre ta ry  of t he  T re asury , t o t he  Chai rma n o f t he  Commi tt ee of C omme rce
and Manufa ctures, in relati on to the act, entit led "A n act to prohibit the incorporatio n of certain go ods, wares,
and m erchan dise." City  of W ashingto n: A. & G. Way, printers, 1807. 8vo. 4 pp. 
$10.00     "Dece m ber  11 , 1807 ."       Sh aw  & Sh oem aker 13954.  Removed from a nonce volume. Li ghtl y
penc ill ed librarian's notati on on t itl e-page. (18869)

Gallico, Paul. Mrs. 'Ar ris go es to  parliament. Gard en Cit y, NY: Doubleday & Co ., 1965. 16mo. [8 (2 blank)],
152 pp.; illus. 
$8.00     F i rs t U. S.  edi ti on.  "W i th  cus to mar y s to ry -t el l i ng  m ast er y  Pau l  Gal l i co b l en ds th e co med y o f a
charlad y running for P arliament—and the disaster of her being el ected" (from the front flap). Ill ustrated with
drawings by Gioia Fiammenghi.      Publisher's quar ter pink clot h, stamped in purp le, with brown clo th sides.
In  an i l l us tr at ed du st  jac ke t.  Gi ft  i ns cri pt ion fr om fa th er  t o so n o n t he  fr ont  en dpape r.  Fi ne , in a ne ar fi ne
dust jacket. (5138)

Galvino, Italo. Itali an folkt ales. Sel ected and retol d by Italo Galvino . New York: P antheon Books,  (1980). 8vo.
xxxii , 763 pp. 
$12.00     Qu ot ed f r om ba ck  cove r : "I n br i ng i ng  t oget he r  t w o hu nd r ed traditio nal tales, I talo  Galvino, a
bri l l i ant  st ory te l l er  as  we l l  as  one  of mo der n I ta ly' s mos t ad mir ed  wr iter s,  no w j oi ns  t he  ran ks  of H ans
Christi an An dersen an d the Brothers Grimm."  Translated into  English by George Martin.      Paperbac k. Mild
age-to ning to  pages. Minor traces of wear at co ver edges, and c orners sli ghtl y bent. Very goo d. (13885)

Gibran, Kahlil. The prophet. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1963. 8vo. [4 (2 blank)], fronti s., (iii)-vi, [2 (1 blank)],
96, [2 (1 blank)] pp.; 12 plts. 
$12.50     Bo ok C lub edi ti on,  st at ed 68 th  pri nt ing . Fi rs t publ i sh ed in 19 23 . A book of poet ry  on s uch to pi cs
as  l ove , m arr iag e, chi ldre n,  g ivi ng , eat ing  and dri nk ing , wo rk , jo y and so rr ow,  fr eedom, re ason and pas si on,
teaching, friendship, talki ng, ti me, and  others. I llust rated with the author's o wn drawings.      Publisher's
black cloth, st amped  in blind and gold. Fi ne. (5219)

Gilbert, Martin. Churchill: Great li ves observed. En glew ood Cliffs, NJ: Prentice-Hall , 1967. 
$8.50     Paperbac k, go od conditio n. (6568)

Gilbert, Martin. Winst on Churchill : The wil derness years. Boston: Ho ughton Miffl in, 1982. 
$10.00     Hi story  Book C lub editio n.       (6570)

Gilbert, W.S. Bab  ballads. Wit h ill ustratio ns by the author. Lo ndon: Ma cmillan & C o., 1930. 1 6mo. vi, 189,
[1] pp. 
$12.50     Humoro us poems from W.S. Gilbert with ap propriately amu sing ill ustratio ns.      Very goo d. Red
pub lis her's cloth, spine amply g ilt ; corners a lit tle bumped. Without dust jacket. (3150)

Gilbert, W.S. More bab  ballads.  Wit h ill ustratio ns by the a uthor. London: Mac mill an & Co ., 1925. 16mo. vi ,
197, [1] pp. 
$12.50     Ye a,  ev en  mo re  si l l y s ong s f ro m W .S. Gi lber t— wi th  appr opri at el y amu sin g  i l l us tr at ions .      Ver y
go od. Red pub lis her's cloth, fro nt cover and sp ine gi lt. W itho ut dust jacket. (3151)

Glasgow, Ellen. Vein of i ron. New York: H arcourt, Brac e & Co ., 1935. 8vo. [6  (1 blank)], 462 pp. 
$12.50     First editio n. Depression-era novel s et in rural Virg inia. W ith i llust rated endp apers.      Publisher's
bl ack  cl oth . Spi ne  cock ed.  Pape r to ps so mew hat  dus ty . Min or paper  dama ge t o hal f- ti tl e. Ver y g ood co ndi ti on.
(5144)

Góngora, Luis de. A n to lo gí a. Pról og o de Antonio  Maricha lar, Marq ués de Montesa. Mad rid: Espa sa-Calpe,
1960. Small 8vo . 163, [10] pp. 
$10.00     Col ección A ustral, no. 75. Wit h "Indice des Autores d e la Colección Au st r al " i n t he  ba ck . Sex ta
edición.      P aperb ack. Pages to ned. Front endpa per wi th small o wnership label, rubb er-stamps, and  inked
signature o f previous owner. I n the ori ginal dust jacket. (12993)

Gore, Al. Earth in t he balanc e: ecolo gy and the hu man sp irit . Bosto n, New York, Lo ndon: Houghto n Mifflin
Co. , (copyright  1992). 8vo. 407 pp.; illus. 
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$12.50     First  editio n, ninth printing.      Publisher's clo th over paper b oards. In a very go od dust jacket; not
price clipped . Just a bit dusty at to p and  outer edges. Near-fine. (14361)

Grafton, Sue. C is for co r ps e. A K ins ey  Mi l l ho ne  My st er y . N ew  Y or k : St . Ma r t in' s P r ess, 2 005. Sma l l  8vo.
[10], 305 pp. 
$5.00     St. Martin's P aperb acks editio n.      Paperbac k. Pri ce label on back cover. Fine. (15884)

Grahame, Kenneth. T h e golden  age. Ch icago: St on e &  K im bal l ; L on don : Joh n  L an e, 1896. 8vo. v i i , 2 41  pp.
$11.50     T hi rd e di ti on.  Col lect ion o f ch i ldre n' s s to ri es.      NSTC 09 72 74 6.   P ubl i sh er 's  g old-c olore d cl oth ,
g i l t- st ampe d o n t he  fr ont  and s pi ne . T op edg e g i l t,  oth er  edg es dec kl e. Gi ft  i ns cri pt ion on fr ont  fr ee en dpape r.
Binding a lit tle s oi led. Very go od. (13952)

Granada, Fray Luis de. Introducción del símbolo  de la fe. Buenos Aires: Esp asa-Calpe, 1946. Small 8vo. 278,
[9] pp. 
$10.00     Co lección Austral, no.  642. Wi th "Ind i ce des Au t or es de l a Colección Austral" in the bac k.    
Pape rba ck . P ag es t one d. F ro nt  en dpape r w i t h  sm al l  ow n er sh ip l abel  an d r u bber -st am p. I n t he  ori g i nal
(sunned ) dust jacket. (13002)

Gray, Wood, & others. H ist or ian ' s ha nd book : a k ey  t o t he  st ud y  an d w r i ting  of hist ory. Bost on: Ho ughton
Mifflin C o., (1959).  8vo. 58 pp. 
$12.50     Origi nal wrapp ers. Several inst ances of ink underlining. Very g ood. (17745)

Green, Calvin E. United Way at 100 : a rich heritage, a bol d vision. Ne w  Yor k & el sewhere: The Newcomen
Societ y of t he United States,  1988. 8vo. 24 pp.; il lus. 
$10.00     First  printing. "This  add ress, dealing wi th the hist ory o f United Way, was deli vered at a '1987 New
York Meeti ng' of t he Newcomen Society  of the Uni ted States when Mr. Calvin  E.  Gr een w as t he  gue st o f
honor and speaker on Decemb er 2nd, 1987."      Original printed wrappers. Author's last na m e u n derlined
in pencil. Fine. (1 7516)

Griffin, John. [dr op-t i tl e] Bra ve ry  and h appy  dea th  of Ja mes  Cove y. Ph ila delp hia : B ap tist  Gen er al  T rac t
Societ y, [ca. 1826–33]. 12mo. 4 pp. 
$12.50     T rac t no . 3 9.       Re mo ved fr om a non ce vo lume ; t hre e s ti tc h ho les i n i nne r ma rg in.  I nk  num er al
in to p right corner o f p. [1]. Foxed. (17973)

Guevara, Fr. Antonio de. Men ospr eci o de Co rt e y Alaba nz a de Al dea . Madri d: Es pas a-Cal pe,  19 66 . 8 vo . x xi v,
200 pp. 
$12.50     Clási cos c astell anos 24. Edición y not as de M. M artinez de Burgos.      Paperbac k. Shelvi ng number
inked on spine. Fro nt endpa per with small o wnership label and ru bber-stamp . Short tears to spine. (13040)

Gunther, John. Inside Lati n Amer ica. New York & London: Harper & Brothe r s, 1941 . 8vo.  x i,  [3 ], 498 pp.;
fold. map. 
$5.00     First editio n. A pol iti cal reporter's observatio ns of Lati n Amer ica at the out break of gl obal war. Wi th
comments on the German influence in each  country and p ossi ble warti m e def ense measures. Includes a
reprint of Boo k-of-t he-Mont h Club  ne w s (cont ai ni ng  an  ar t i cl e ab out  Gu nt her and  this boo k), lai d in.    
Publ i sh er 's  t an c loth . F ro nt  hi ng e (ins id e) sta rting , f ro nt  co ver a bi t wo bbl y.  Bi ndi ng  so i led,  l owe r co rne rs
bump ed. Previous o wner's signature o n front free endpap er; ot herwise, clean. (12815)

Hahn, Emily. The So ong si ster. Gard en Cit y : Doubleday, Page &  Co ., 1943. 12mo.  F ronti s., 349 pp., ill us.
$10.00     Biographical study of Mad ame C hiang Kai  Shek, Mada me Sun Yat-sen, and  Mad ame Kung.  12th
printing.      Publisher's clo th; tatt ered d/j.  Discolorat io n at inner area of the end-apers. (8766)

Halacy, D. S., jr. Wit h wings as eagl es. T h e sto r y of  soar in g.  Indianap ol is & New York: T he Bobb s-Merrill
Company, (copyright  1975). 8vo. [12 (4 blank)], 235, [1 (blank)] pp.; ill us. 
$12.00     F i rs t edi ti on,  fi rs t i ss ue . Al l  abo ut  sa i lpl ane s and s oari ng . C hapt er  t i tl es i ncl ude , "F l ight  wi th out
Pow er," " The Sail plane," " Lea r ni ng  t o Soar ," "C r oss-Coun t r y  Soaring," "M ountain So aring," "Soaring fo r
Badg es," "T he  Bi g  One : D iamo nd D ist ance ," "R ecord S oari ng  Fl ight s, " "C ompe ti ti ve  Soari ng ," "T he  Soari ng
Societ y of America,"  and "Soaring's Future." W ith app endixes lis ting  further reading material, wo rld and U.S.
soaring  r ecor ds , soar ing  sch ools, an d soar ing  cl ub s.      Pub l i she r ' s cl ot h.  No  du st  j acket. Very go od copy.
(5215)

Hamilton, Milton W. Sir W ill iam Johnson a nd the Ind ians of New Yo rk. [Albany, N.Y.]: University o f the State
of New York , State Education Dept., Office of St ate Hi story , [1967]. 8vo. vi i, 47 pp.; ill us. 
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$10.00     Ori g inal  wr appe rs , w i th  t rac es of s oi l i ng  and p ape r s he l f l abe l  i n l ower l ef t corne r o f f ro nt  co ver.
Insti tutio nal bookplat e on insi de of front wrapper (rub ber-stamped  "d eaccessioned"). Nea r fine. (17049)

Hardy, Thomas. Under the greenwoo d t ree. A rural painting o f the Dutch school. New Yo rk & L ondon: Harper
& Brothers, [ca. 1900]. 8vo.  Fronti s., x, [2], 272, [1]  pp.; ma p. 
$12.00     Publisher's limp red sheep, spine gil t-stamped; edges  and  ex t r emi t i es w or n,  w i t h one  co r ne r
bump ed and  leather pulled away over head of spine.  (14569)

Harris, Thomas. Black Sund ay. New York: G.P. P utnam's Sons, (©1975). 8vo. 318 pp. 
$5.00     A novel. Seco nd impr essio n.      Publisher's clo th. Half-t itl e an d  ti tl e-page s neatly t orn in i nner
mar g ins  and separ at ing . T i tl e-pag e wi th  bl ack  ink  st ai n,  no t obsc uri ng  pri nt ing . Dus t jac ke t wi th old  t ape
on front and back flaps. Front free endp aper nea tly  excised. Good, in g ood du st jacket. (10031)

Harvey, Max. [cover tit le] T he covered bridges of Parke County  (in duoto ne colo r). [Montezuma, Ind.: Wabash
Valley P rinting  Co ., ca. 1970]. 4to.  [40] pp.; illus. (Ji m Watson). 
$12.50     Co nsists o f 39 full-page photo graphs in Duo-To ne colo r and one map .      In o rigi nal ring binder with
go ld wrapp ers; li ghtl y soi led on covers; fo ld mark across one corner of back wrapp er. Pencill ed nota tion in
inner margin of o ne page. Very goo d. (17337)

Harvey, Max. T he  co vere d bri dg es of Par ke  Count y,  In di ana . Mon te zuma , Ind. : T he  W abas h Va l ley  P ri nt ing
Co. , 1963. 4to . [24] ff.; il lus. 
$12.50     5th editi on. Co nsists o f 45 pages of full -page and h alf-page black-and -white phot og raph s of covered
bri dg es and a  map  of Par ke  Count y,  I ndi ana .      Ori g i nal  wr appe rs . Gi ft  i ns cri pt i on o n i ns i de o f f ro nt
wrapp er. Near fine. (17087)

Harvey, Miles. Th e is la n d  of  lo st m aps. A  tr u e sto r y of  car to gr aph ic  cr im e. New York: Random House,
(copyright 2000). 8vo. xxi ii,  [3], 405, [3] pp. 
$7.50     Third printing o f this real- life tale o f map thievery.      Publisher's printed wrappers, clean a nd fresh
save for sli ght rubbing to  upp er front corners. (13424)

Haskin, Frederic J. Hi sto r ic  ch u r ch es in  th e U n it ed  States. [ Washingt on: Haski n Informatio n Service],
(copyright 1938). 8vo. 46 pp.; il lus. 
$10.00     A Haskin Educ ati on al B ook le t.  B r ie f  descr ip ti on s an d  h is to r ie s of  53 histo ric churc hes, with
accomp anying p hoto graph.      Or ig ina l  w r ap per s, s l i ght l y  soi led.  F r ont  cover  w i t h sha l low  t ear  f r om f or e-
edge. One other page with small tear. Inked  library sh elf nu mber at bottom l eft corner of fro nt cover. (17106)

Hauser, Robert. Paper: Its hi story  and c onservatio n. Housato nic, MA : Risi ng Paper Co mpan y, 1980. 8vo.  15,
[1] pp. 
$5.00     T hi s br ochur e ans we rs  t he  que st ions , "H ow a re  papy rus , v el lum and par chme nt  made ?," "W he n w as
pape r i nve nt ed a nd whe n wa s i t fi rs t us ed i n Ame ri ca? ," "W hat  are  t he  di ff er en t pro cesses f or ma ki ng  han d,
mo ul d and  mach ine  pape r?, " "Ho w is  a wat er mar k made ?," and "Wh at  do  Per man en ce and Dura bi l i ty  me an? "
Wrappers includ ed in paginatio n.      Stapled; ori ginal wrapp ers. Front co ver lig htly so ile d. (5292)

Haviland, Virginia. Ch il dr en ' s li te r atu r e: A  gu id e to  r ef er en ce sources. Washingt on: Li brary of Cong ress,
1966. 8vo.  341 pp. 
$10.00     First  editio n of an important reference book for children's bo oks.  Two  supp lements were published
later.      As new in pub lis her's cloth. (8476 )

Hawley, Cameron. The Li ncoln Lo rds. Boston & T oro nto: L itt le , B r ow n  & Company, (copyright 1960). 8vo .
[10 (blank)], 556, [2 (blank)] pp. 
$12.50     F i rs t edi ti on.  A no ve l  ex pl ori ng  t he  ro le and l i fe  of t he  "o rg ani zat ion ma n. " So mew hat  re mi ni scent
of S loan W i lson' s "T he  Man i n t he  Gra y F lann el  Su i t. "      P ubl i sh er 's  bl ue  cl oth . Spi ne  cock ed,  g i l t rubb ed.
Ol d t ape  mar ks  at  t op and bo tt om edg es of bo th  covers  and fr ee en dpape rs . D us t jac ke t wo rn,  i n a pr ote ct i ve
plastic cover; in fair co nditio n. Good overall . (5837)

Henty, G. A. By ri g ht  of co n q u es t  o r  w i t h  C or t ez  i n  M ex i co.  N ew  Y or k :  H u r s t  a n d  C om p an y ,  n .d.
[ca.1910–1920]. 12mo. Fro ntis., v, [1 (blank)], 378 , [4 (blank)] pp.; 5 plts. 
$12.50     Inexpensive reprint. No publishing date  gi ven , pr ob ably  ca. 1910–1920. Or igi nally published in
1891. An  adv ent ur e s t or y  about  an En g l i sh boy  w ho  g oes of f  w i t h Cor t ez and  h is ar my  t o conq ue r  Me x ico.
Writ ten for adol escents. Ill ustrated w it h  a f r on ti sp ie ce, 2  in -te x t m aps, and  5 plates.      P ublisher's green
cl oth . C ove rs  and s pi ne  r u bbed a bi t  an d w i t h  a fe w s po ts  on bac k c ove r;  co rne rs  and e dg es l i ght l y w orn.
Fronti spiece and  free endp apers lo osening . Front hinge (inside) starting. Pages (esp ecially  outermo st pages)
soi led and waterstained, wi th the middle sectio n mostl y clean. Rubb er stamp o n bac k of plate facing p. 124
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and on p. 126, obscu ring so me lett ers of t ext. Sho rt tears to  top margins o f pp. 373–374 a nd final two (blank)
leaves. Good. (5789)

Heritage Book Shop, booksellers, Los Angeles, California. Char les Di ck en s.  L os Ang eles: He ri ta ge Bo ok S ho p,
199?. 8vo. 108 pp.; ill us. 
$10.00     Catal og ue 206. 227 it ems.      Origi nal wrapp ers, traces of wear at spine. Near fine. (14418)

Hernández, José. Martín Fierro: poema argentino. Argenti na: Esp asa-Calpe, 1943. Small 8vo. 187, [5] pp. 
$12.50     Quinta edición. Col ección Austral.      Paperbac k, spine darkened . Pages ag e-darkened ; brittl e with
earl y l eaves ch ipped  at  uppe r o ut er  corne r.  Pre vi ous  owne r' s rubbe r- st amp on  fi rs t (bl ank ) pa ge. W i th out  t he
dust jacket. (15802)

Hersey, John. Hi ro sh ima.  Ne w Yo rk : Alf re d A. Kn opf,  19 46 . Sma l l  8v o. [ 10  (4  bl ank )], 3 -118 , [ 2 ( 1 bl ank )] pp.
$7.00     B ook cl ub  (B orz oi  Bo oks ) edi ti on.  Su b-t i tl e on dus t jac ke t:  "T he  st ory  of s i x h uma n be ing s w ho
survived the explosio n of the ato m bomb over Hiro shima—this is the c omplete text of the brill iant report t o
which "The New Yorker" d evoted it s entire i ssue of A ugust 31, 1946." From t he front flap: "John Hersey tel ls
wha t th ese s ix— a cl er k,  a w idowe d se ams tr ess,  a phy si ci an,  a Me th odi st  mi ni st er , a you ng  su rg eon,  and a
Ger man  Cat ho l i c pri est— we re  do ing  at  8: 15  a.m. o n Augu st  6,  19 45 , whe n Hi ro sh ima was  des tr oyed by t he
first ato m bomb ever dropped  on a  city. Then he foll ows the course of their lives, hour by hour, day by da y...."
    Publisher's clo th, stamped in green on the spine and front. Wi th dust jacket, ill ustrated on the bac k wit h
photog raph s of t he six survivors. Near fine, i n a very goo d du st jacket. (5068)

Heynen, William J. Agricultural maps in the N ati on al A r ch iv es of  th e U n it ed  St ate s, c a. 1 8 6 0 –1930.
Wa sh ing to n:  Nat ional  Arch ives a nd R ecord S er vi ce,  Gen er al  Serv ic e A dmin ist rat ion,  19 76 . 8 vo . v i i , 2 5 pp.
$10.00     Reference Informatio n Paper No. 75. Compil ed by Wil liam J. Heynen.      Original wrappers. Fine.
(17053)

Hills, George. Franco: the man and  his natio n. New York: Macmillan Co ., (©1967). 8vo. 464 pp.; ill us. 
$13.50     First American  editio n, stated on copyrig ht page. Ill ustrated.      Publisher's clo th, in a dust jacket.
Bo okpl at e on fr ont  pas te down.  Dus t jac ke t wi th  cre ased e dg es, a  te ar,  and f olded f ro nt  fl ap.  Ne ar f i ne , i n a
go od + dust jacket. (9305)

Hinde, Thomas (comp.). Spain: A p ersonal anthol og y. Lo ndon: Newnes, (copyright 1963). 8vo.  vii i, 184 pp.,
ill us. 
$12.50     F ir st ed it io n .  To pics such  as "The People," "Church  and p alace, town and city," "love, courtship
and m arr iag e" a re  i l l us tr at ed w i th  pho to grap hs  and quo ta ti ons  fr om a v ari et y o f w ri te rs .      Publ i sh er 's  cl oth ;
spine sunned .  Very go od copy. (7681)

Hobart, Alice Tisdale. Venture into darkness. New York, L ondon & T oro nto: L ongmans, Green & Co. , (1955).
8vo. ix , [3 (2 blank)], 367, [3 (blank)] pp. 
$10.00     Stated first editi on. A novel about an American b usinessman in Communist C hina.      Publisher's
clot h, spine slig htly co ck ed.  Dus t  j ack et  a bi t  soi led;  mi no r  w ear  al ong  edg es. Rub ber  stamp on front free
endp aper. Very good, in a g ood + du st jacket. (5744)

Holland Herring Fisheries Association. Gen ui ne  i mpo r t ed H ol lan d h er r in g . T h e Ha gue : H ol l and H er ri ng
Fisheries  Associatio n, [ca. 1970?]. 8vo. [24] pp.; illus. 
$12.75     This promoti onal bookl et (stamped by Tedd y's The Ho use of Sea Fo ods, Inc., Fulto n Mar ket, N.Y.C.)
includes colo r photog raph s il lustrati ng some o f the recipes.      Origi nal colo r-printed paper wrappers, slig htly
rubb ed and  worn over t he edges. Pages w ith l ight  staining  confined to upper inner margins. (13406)

Hollander, Anne. Seeing through c lo thes. N ew York: The Viking Press, (cop. 1978). 8vo . xvi, [2], 504 pp.; il lus.
$14.50     Pro fus ely  il lu str ate d h is to r y of  clo th in g an d th e human  figure i n Western picto rial art. C hapter
tit les: Drapery, nudity, undress, costume, dress, m ir r or s .      Publisher's clo th over red pap er boards.
No ta ti ons  and s ignat ure  of prev ious  owne r on fro nt  fl y- leaf an d re ar p as te down.  Abo ut  30  pag es wi th  so me
underlining and marginal notati ons in  bl ue  i nk . I n t he  origi nal dust jacket, which shows some mil d
discolo ratio n along t op edge of fl ap an d inside of jacket; price clipped. Very goo d book, in a very goo d, lig htly
worn dust jacket. (12790)

Holmes, Richard. Col eridge: Early visi ons. New York:  Viking , 1990. 
$10.00     Publis her's cloth. Dust jacket i n goo d condition. H isto ry Book Club editi on. (6573)
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Hopkins, Mark. Addre ss , de l i ve re d bef ore  t he  Soci et y o f al umn i  of Wi l l i ams  col lege, at  th e cel ebr at ion o f t he
semi-centennial anniversary, August 16, 1843. Bost on: Press of T. R. Marv in, 1843. 8vo.  40 of 41 pp., lacks
last page. 
$10.00     Second editio n.      Removed from a nonce volume.  Lacks last  page. (15568)

Horder, W. Garrett. England's parn assus: an  ant ho logy  of  ant ho log ies. L ond on:  Si r  I saac P i t ma n &  Sons ,
1906. Small 8vo . xii , 320, [8] pp. 
$9.00     Publisher's limp red leather, spine wit h gil t-stamped titl e, spine and front cover with g ilt  decorations.
Top edge g ilt . Wo rn at corners and  at head of spine, with small  lo ss of l eather. Joint s abrad ed. (14531)

York

Horton, R. W. The city of Yo rk. Lo ndon: Pitk in Peri odicals, L td., 1978. 8vo. 24 pp.; il lus. 
$12.00     From t he "Pitki n Pride of Britain Books" series. Wit h colo r photog raph s.      Publi sher's wrapp ers.
Fine. (8092)

Howard, Benjamin Chew. [drop-titl e] Trade with Nova Scot ia and New B runswick, &c. February 25, 1839.
Re ad,  and l ai d upo n t he  t abl e. Mr.  Ho wa rd,  fr om th e Commi tt ee on Fo re ign Aff ai rs , s ubmi tt ed t he  fo l lowi ng
report: ... [W ashingto n]: Thomas Allen, printer, [1839] . 8vo. 4 pp. 
$12.50     Re lat es t o "su ndry  pet i ti ons  and m emo ri al s f ro m ci ti zen s o f Ma ine " i n re lat ion t o t he  co mme rci al
intercourse  betw een  th e U n it ed States and the British provnices of No va Scotia and New Bru nswick.
Governm en t docum en t: 25 th  Con gre ss , 3d  Ses sion . Re p. No.  30 1.  Ho. of Re ps.       Re mo ved fr om a n once
volume; two  stit ch holes in i nner mar gin, co sting  several let ters o f text. Ink numeral i n top right corner of
p. [1]. (19283)

Hunter, Andrew, Rare Books (London). Cat al ogue  Fo ur:  T we nt y-one  Im port ant  Mat he mat ical  Bo oks  fr om a
private coll ectio n. London: Andrew Hunter, Rare B ooks, 2004. 8vo.   43 pp. 
$7.50     Ar ch ime des, Descar t es, F er ma t , Gaus s, W al lace, Ne w t on ("O pt i cs ," no t  "P r inc ipi a"), an d others.  
  Print ed & il lustrated wrappers. (12292)

Mexico

Hunter, Bruce. A g uide to ancient Mexican ruins. Norman: Uni versity of Oklahoma Pr ess, 1 984 . 8 vo.  xix,
[1 (blank)], 261, [5 (blank)] pp.; ill us. 
$8.00     Third printing .      Publi sher's wrapp ers. Fine. (8056)

Hunter, Stephen. T he  mas te r s ni per . N ew  Yo rk : W i l l i am Mo rr ow &  Co.,  19 80 . 8 vo . 2 92 , [ 12  (1 0 bl ank )] pp.
$7.50     Book  club edition. W orld War I I novel  set during th e f in al d ays of t he Third Reich.      Publisher's
bro wn cl oth , pl ai n pap er  si des . F ro nt  co ver bu mpe d at  out er  edge an d lowe r cor ne r.  Clean an d cri sp.  Ne ar
fine. (5142)

Hutton, R. H. Sir W alter Sco tt. L ondon & New Yo rk: Macm ill an, 1894. 8vo. 
$10.00     I n t he  "Eng l i sh  Men  of L et te rs " se ri es edi te d by  John Mo rl ey .      P ubl i sh er 's  cl oth , l i ght l y s oi led.
Lacks front free endpap er. Interi or clean. (6825)

Hyman, Harold M. Lincol n's Reconstructio n: neither failure of visio n nor visio n of failure. [Fort Wayne,
Indiana]: Louis A. Warren Li ncoln Li brary & Museu m, 1980. 8vo. 32 pp.; ill us. 
$8.50     T he  th i rd ann ual  R.  Ger al d McMur tr y L ect ure , de l i ve re d i n t he  Bo ard  Ro om at  t he  L inco ln Na ti onal
Life I nsuranc e Co mpan y, in Fo rt Wayne, I ndiana on Ma y 8, 1980.      Orig inal wrappers. Fine. (17760)

Idell, Albert. The corner sto re. Gard en Cit y, NY: Doubleday & Co mpan y, 1953. 8vo.  287, [1 (blank)] pp. 
$10.00     The plot centers aro und Chester Jones, owner o f a corner store i n Philadelphia during the 1930's.
    Publisher's t an cloth. Spine cocked. Good +. (5742)

Indiana. General Assembly. [d rop  title ] Re solu tion s of th e Gen er al A ss emb ly o f I ndi ana , i n re lat ion t o t he
northeastern boundary. Ap ril 10,  1840. Ordered  to be printed. [Washing ton]: Blai r & Rives, printers, 1 840.
8vo. 2 pp. 
$10.00     Appr oves t he  act i ons  of Ma ine  re gar d ing  th e boun dar y d isp ut e on th e U.  S. -Cana di an bo rde r.
Government docum ent: 26th Co ngress, 1st S essio n. Senate. 371. Rare: We fail  to trace any copies via OCLC.
    Re mo ved fr om a n once vo lume ; g ut te r ma rg in a l i tt l e i rr egul ar;  t wo  ho les i n i nne r ma rg in,  no t to uchi ng
text. L ight  spotti ng. Early inked notat io n above titl e and at foot o f p. 2. (11604)
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Indiana. Legislature. [drop-titl e] Resol utio n of the l egis lature of I ndiana, in favor of restricti ng the entry o f
th e pu bl i c lan ds t o set t ler s, an d t o t h em  on ly  i [n ] l im i t ed qu an t i t i es, and a t th e co st  onl y o f s urv ey i ng  and
patentin[g] t hem. Februa ry 9, 1852. Ordered to be printed. [Washingto n: 1852]. 8vo. [1] f. ( verso blank). 
$10.00     Government documen t: 32d Co ngress, 1st Sessio n. Senate. M iscell aneous no. 36.      Removed from
a nonce volume; inner edge a li ttl e irregul ar. Outer ma rgin clo sely cropped, shaving portio ns of last  lett er of
some li nes of text . (17612)

Irving, John. T h e f ou r t h  h an d: A  n ovel . N ew  Y or k : B al lan t in e B ook s, 2 002. 8 vo. x i i , 3 16, [24 (7  b lan k )] p p.
$10.00     T he  pl ot can be su mm ed  up  like  th is: P at ri ck  W al l i ng fo rd,  a Ne w Y ork  jo urn al i st , g et s h is h and
eate n by  a l i on w hi le co veri ng  a s to ry  i n I ndi a.  A s he 's  ab out  to get th e na tion 's  fir st ha nd t ran spl ant , t he
donor's wi dow demand s visit atio n rights wi th the hand. A  New York T imes bestsell er. Wit h a nine-page
"read er's guide" in the back of the boo k.      P aperb ack. Fine. (4108)

Irving, Washington. T he  Al ham bra  [bo und a nd i ss ue d wi th ] T he  co nque st  of Gran ada [bo und a nd i ss ue d wi th ]
The conquest of Spain. New York:  Thomas Y. Cro well  & Co ., n.d. [ca. 1900]. 8vo. 205, [1], 355, [1], 219 pp. 
$10.00     L at er  edi ti on.       Publ i sh er 's  quar te r sh eep over mar bl ed pape r si des , spi ne  st ampe d i n g i l t.  Spi ne
rubb ed and  abrad ed; chipp ed at head  and foot; middle o f spine with anot her chip resulting i n loss of g ilt
lett ering. P revious o wner's signature i nked on front free endpap er. (12868)

Irving, Washington. Astoria; o r, anecd otes  of an enterprise beyound the Rocky Mountains [bound and issued
wi th ] T he  adve nt ure s o f C apt ai n Bo nne vi l l e [bou nd  an d  iss ue d wi th ] S al mag undi . N ew  Yo rk : T ho mas  Y.
Crowel l & C o., n.d. [ca. 1900]. 8vo. 376, 291, [1], 271 pp. 
$10.00     L at er  edi ti on.       P ubl i sh er 's  quar te r s he ep o ver ma rbl ed paper  si des , spi ne  st ampe d in gi l t.  Spi ne
worn: Rubb ed and abrad ed, wi th small chips at head and  foo t, and spine leather almost  completely  detached
at joi nts, revealing  binding undern eath. Previo us owner's sig nature inked on front free endpap er. (12866)

Irving, Washington. The li fe and voyag es of Christo pher Co lumbus. New Haven: T homas Y. Crowel l & Co .,
n.d. [ca . 1900]. 8vo. 730  pp. 
$10.00     L at er  edi ti on.       Publ i sh er 's  quar te r sh eep over mar bl ed pape r s ides , s pi ne  st ampe d i n g i l t.  Spi ne
rubb ed and  abrad ed, with piece of l eather chipp ed at foot  of spine, just touching gi lt rul e. Previo us owner's
signature i nked on front free endpap er. (12860)

Irving, Washington. L i fe  of Oliv er  Go ldsm i th  [bo und a nd i ss ue d wi th ] Ma ho met  and h is s ucce ss ors  [bo und
and issued with] Moorish chronicle s. New York: T homas Y. Crowel l & C o., n.d. [ca. 1900].  8vo. 251, [1], 479,
[1], 115 pp. 
$10.00     L at er  edi ti on.       P ubl i sh er 's  quar te r she ep ov er  mar bl ed paper  si des , spi ne  st ampe d i n g i l t.  Spi ne
worn: Rubbed  and a brad ed, with small chips at head and  foo t,  an d te ar  across middle of spine result ing i n
its parti al separation fro m the front jo int. Previous owner's signature i nked on front free endpap er. (12867)

Irving, Washington. The sketch book [bo und a nd issued with] The crayon papers [b ound and  issued with] A
histo ry of New Yo rk .... By Di edrich K nickerbocker [bound and i ssued wi th] A t our of the prairies. New York:
Thomas Y. Cro well  & Co ., n.d. [ca. 1900]. 8vo. 287, 192, 295, [1], 13 3 pp. 
$10.00     L at er  edi ti on.       Publ i sh er 's  quar te r she ep o ver ma rbl ed pa per  si des , s pi ne  st ampe d i n g i l t.  Spi ne
worn: Rubbed  and a brad ed, with small chips at head and  foo t, and spine leather detached  from back joints.
Previo us owner's sig nature inked on front free endpap er. (12869)

Irving, Washington. T al es of a tr ave l ler  [bo und and i ss ue d wi th ] Brac ebr idg e Ha l l ; or,  th e hum ori st s [ bound
and i ss ue d wi th ] Abb ots fo rd a nd Ne ws te ad Abbe y [ and]  W ol fe rt 's  ro ost , a nd mi sce l lani es. N ew  Yo rk : T ho mas
Y. Crowe ll & Co ., n.d. [ca. 1900]. 8vo. 260, 310, 123, [1], 15 2 pp. 
$10.00     Lat er  edi ti on.       P ubl i sh er 's  quar te r s he ep o ver ma rbl ed pa per  si des , s pi ne  st ampe d i n g i l t.  Spi ne
worn: Rubbed  and a brad ed, with small chips at head and  foo t, and spine leathe r  com pletely detached from
binding. Previo us owner's sig nature inked on front free endpap er. (12870)

Italy

Italian Touring Club. Italy  in three weeks.  Paris: Nagel  Publishers, 1950. 16mo . 336 pp.; illus. 
$10.00     I n "L es Gui des  Bl eu s F ore ign S er ies." W i th  10  maps  and 2 5 pl ans  t hro ug ho ut  t ex t,  and c olor f old-
out  maps  of I ta l y a nd R ome in t he  fr ont  and b ack  of t he  bo ok.  Wi th  ri bbo n plac ema rk er .      P ubl i sh er 's  st i ff
wrapp ers. Spine sun-faded , edges li ghtl y worn. A go od-plus copy. (8050)

James, P. D. The li ghthouse: an Adam D algl iesh mystery.  New York: A lfred A. Knopf, 2005. 8vo. ix, [1], 335
pp. 
$12.50     First  American  editio n.      Publisher's quar ter clot h over pap er boards. Fi ne, in a fine dust jacket.
Price l abel on front o f d/j. (16622)
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Jarrett, Derek. England in the age of H og arth. New Haven &  London: Yale University  Press, 1986. 8vo . ix,
[1 (blank)], 11-223, [1 (blank)] pp.; ill us. 
$14.00     Later edit io n.  F i r st  pu bl i she d in 1974. A soci al  histo ry of 18t h-century En gland. Ill ustrated.    
Paperbac k. Fine. (520 5)

Jenkins, Elizabeth. Elizabeth the Great. New York:  Coward-M cCann, 1959. 
$10.00      (6585)

Jerome, Jerome K. Tea table tal k. Lo ndon: Hutchinson, 1903. 12mo.  Fronti s., 128 pp., plts. 
$7.50     Second editio n.      Publisher's clo th, frayed, some bubb ling  of clo th.  Fair condit io n. (16486)

Jiminez, Juan Ramon. Plat ero and I: a n And alusian eleg y. N ew York: The New Am erican Library, (cop. 1960).
Small 8vo . xvi, [2], 19–128 pp. 
$12.50     T hi rd pr int ing . Tra ns lat ed  fr om t he  Spa ni sh  by Wi l l i am H . a nd Mar y M.  Ro ber ts . T he  se lect ion,
especially approved by the a uthor, is a translatio n of the co mplete text  of the o rigi nal  editi on, wit h forty-t hree
addi ti onal  cha pt er s fro m a lat er  edi ti on.  Dra wi ng s by Balt asar Lo bo. As sta te d o n t he  back  co ver,  t hi s s to ry
abo ut  a donk ey  nam ed Plat er o "has  fo und fav or wi th  th e yo ung , who  del ight  in t he  adve nt ure s o f t he  me rr y
lit tle  donk ey  an d t he  sad  poet , an d w i t h t he i r  elder s, w ho  look  beyond  t he  na r r at i ve  t o see what the writ er
has t o say about man and hi s worl d."  It's s ort o f part "D on Quixot e," pa rt "Le Pet it P rince."      Paperb ack.
Sm al l  t ear at  he ad o f s pi ne , l i ght  cre ases t o fr ont  co ver.  Sm al l  owne rs hi p l abe l  on fr ont  fr ee en dpape r.  Ver y
go od. (12809)

John Windle, bookseller, San Francisco. Wil liam Blake and his circle: boo ks of schol arship, books o f beauty.
San Francisco: John Windle, 2005. 8vo . [4], 104 pp.; ill us. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 40.  431 it ems.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (15684)

Johnson, Amandus. Joh an  Cl asson  R is in g: the l ast go vernor of New Sweden. N.p.: 1915. 8vo. Fro ntis., 16
pp. 
$12.50     A ddr ess delivered at the Si xth Annu al Meeting of the Sw edish Col onial  Societ y, April 6, 1915.    
Original printed gree n wrapp ers, a lit tle faded; very shallo w edge tears. (17024)

Johnson, Samuel. The rambler: in three vol u m es. Ph il adelp hia: Abra ham Small, 1821. 16mo. Fro ntis., vi i,
304 pp. (lacks half-titl e). 
$10.00     Vol.  I o nly. A new editio n, corrected from the orig inals. W ith an histo rical and biographical prefac e,
by Alex. Chalmers, F.S.A.      L acks covers, spine leather go ne. Front matte r separated fr om binding.
Pencill ed num ber on tit le-page, i nked num ber at botto m of another page. (14565)

Jones, A. H. M., & Elizabeth Monroe. A history o f Ethiopia. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1966. 12mo. I llus. 
$14.50     Later edit io n.      Publisher's clot h. Spine and p art of t he front cover sunned. Good conditio n. (6757)

Jones, James. From here to  eternit y. A novel by James Jones. New York: C harles Scribner's Sons, 1951. 8vo .
[14 (6 blank)], 861, [5 (blank)] pp. 
$10.00     Later printi ng, wit hout the "A" on the titl e-page.      Publi sher's clot h. Ownersh ip inscriptio ns on
front pastedown. Very go od, in a go od dust jacket; lig htly chipped, soil ed, price clipped . (6844)

Jonge, J[ohannes] C[ornelis] de. Ges chi edeni s van  he t Ne der lands che Ze ew eze n. ..  A lgem een za ak re gist er .
Haarlem: A. C. Kruseman, 1862. Large 8vo . [4 (2 blank)], 194 pp. 
$10.00     Index volume o nly (vol . 5 of 5), with errata leaf. Second editio n ("Tweede dr uk"). " Vermeerd erd met
de n ag elat en  aan te ek en ing en  van  den  overl eden S chr i jve r,  en  ui tg egeven  onde r to ezig t van  Jhr . J . K . J . de
Jong e."      S abi n 3 66 35 .  P ubl isher' s bl ue  cl oth  wi th  bl ind f ram ing  and d et ai l , g i l t cen te rpi ece of a looko ut
in the rig ging . Very go od conditio n. (7955)

Kalb, Marvin & Bernard Kalb. Ki ssinger. Bost on: Li ttl e, Brown & Co ., 1974. 
$12.50     Book  club E ditio n.       (6606)

Africa

Kane, Robert. Africa A  to Z. Gard en Cit y, N ew York: Doubleday & Company, Inc., 1961. 8vo. 408 pp.; il lus.
$10.00     First editio n. End pap er maps. Black and white ph oto s.      Publisher's clo th. Front cover sli ghtl y
soi led. Very go od, in mylar. (8014)

Karp, Abraham J. Jew ish per cept ions  of  Am er ica: f r om melti ng pot t o mosai c. [Syracuse, N.Y.]: Syracuse
University , 1976. 8vo. i v, 20 pp. 



PRB&M   C    David Szewczyk & Cynthia Davis Buffington, Proprietors    C      SESSABKS

$12.50     The B. G. Rud ol ph Lectures in Juda ic Studies.      Original wrappers. Fine. (17471)

China

Keijzer, Arne J. de, & Frederic M. Kaplan. China guideboo k 1980/81 editi on. New York: Lippincott  & Cro well
(Eura sia Press),  1980. Small 8vo. xvii i, 446 pp.; ill us. 
$7.00     Second editio n. First edi t i on pu bl i she d in 1979. W i t h maps.      P ublisher's wrapp ers. Very go od
conditio n. (8022)

Kelby, Robert Hendre. Mem ori al  of Co lone l  Andr ew  Wa rne r,  re cordi ng  secre ta ry  of t he  Ne w Y ork  Hi st ori cal
Societ y. New York: P r. for the So ciety, 1915.  8vo. 26 pp.; 1 plt. 
$12.50     W i th  an a ppen di x o f pr oceedi ngs. A nd re w Wa rn er  serve d 20  ye ars  i n t he  Ne w Y ork  mi l i ti a,
resigni ng his command  of the 5th Regim en t,  N ew  Y or k  M il it ia , in  1 854 .      O r ig in al w r apper s. Pressure-
stamp of the New Jersey Hi stori cal Societ y on t he front wrapper. Small dog-ears. Very go od. (17720)

Kendall, Amos. [drop-titl e] Po st Office esti mate. Estimate of appropriatio ns for the P ost Office Depa rtment,
for the year commencing 1st  July, 1837. Decemb er 28, 1836. R eferred to the Commit tee of Ways and Mea ns.
[Washingt on]: Blair &  Rives, printers, [1836]. 8 vo. [1] f. (verso  blank). 
$10.00     Li sts sums of m one y  r equ i r ed f or  t he  r un ni ng  of  t he  Post  Of f i ce Department, with amounts for
tr ans port at ion o f t he  mai l s,  co mpe ns at ion o f po st mas te rs , w rap pi ng  pape r,  off i ce fur ni tu re , m ai l -ba gs,  spe ci al
agent s, et c.   Gover nm ent  docu me nt : 24 t h Cong r ess, 2d Session.  D oc.  No. 48. Ho . of Reps. P.O. Dept.    
Removed from a no nce vo lume; stit ch hol es in inner margin; inner edge a lit tle irregul ar. Ink numeral in top
margin of p. [1]. L ight  spotti ng. (18086)

Kendrick, Charlotte Phelps. The reli gio us development of P oq u on ock  an d R ainbow. A thesis by submitted
to t he faculty of t he Hartford School  of Rel igi ous Educ atio n, Hartford Seminary Foundation i n cand idacy for
the degree of Master o f Art, Department of Educ atio n... May 27, 1936. [Windsor, C T: 1955]. 8vo . [6], 88 pp.;
ill us. 
$12.00     Il lustrated wit h  a ph ot og r aph  of  M s. Ke n drick.      Original wrapp ers. Spine sunned. E x-li brary,
with spine shelvi ng label and bookplate (rubber stamped  "d eaccessioned") on inside of fro nt cover. (7288)

Kennedy Galleries, Inc., New York. (cove r t i tl e) A sh owca se of e arl y Am er ican pri nt s.  Ne w Y ork : K en ne dy
Galleries, (co pyright 1987). Fol io .  [8] ff. 
$7.50     Exhibitio n catalogue o f 37 ite ms, all o f  which are ill ustrated in black and  white.  I ntroduction si gned
by Mindy E lle n Moak.      Fine i n orig inal wrappers. (4069)

Kennedy Galleries, Inc., New York. Dor oth y De ll De nn iso n.   May  8 - - J une  1,  19 68 . N ew  Yo rk : K en ne dy
Galleries, 1968 . 4to .  [6] ff. 
$7.50     Exh ibi ti on cata l ogue  of 28 it ems , so me il l us tr at ed (i n bl ack  &  w h i t e).  I n t r odu ct ion  s ign ed Cl yde
Singer.      Fine i n orig inal wrappers. (4064)

Kennedy Galleries, Inc., New York. Georg es Sc hreibe r.   Wa ter co l ors , 1 96 9-19 70 . N ew  Yo rk : K en ne dy
Galleries, 1970 . 4to .  [6] ff. 
$7.50     Exhibitio n catalogue o f 27 ite ms, 17 of which are il lustrated (some in black &  white, so me in colo r).
Includes a ch ronol og y.  Exhibitio n held 24 Nov. to 16 Dec. 1970      Fine i n orig inal wrappers. (4065)

Kennedy Galleries, Inc., New York. Harol d Sterner. New York: K ennedy G alleri es, 1970. 4to .  [4] ff. 
$7.50     Exhibitio n catalogue o f 35 items, 13 of which are ill ustrated (in b lack & white).  Text s igned by Ll oyd
Goodrich.  Exhibitio n held Sept. 1970      Fi ne in ori ginal wrapp ers. (4066)

Kenyon, F. W. T he  Empe ro r' s l ady . A n ove l  bas ed on th e l i fe  of th e Empr ess Josephi ne . Ne w Y ork : T ho mas
Y. Crowe ll Company, (copyright  1952). 8vo. [10 (4 blank)], 501, [1 (blank)] pp. 
$9.00     F i r st  edi t i on.       Pub l i she r ' s r ed cl ot h.  R ub bed at  t op end  of  spi ne  and back cover, spine gilt
darkened . End pap ers sli ghtl y yel lo wed; otherwise , the inte rior i s clean and  tig ht. A goo d + copy. (5810)

Keyes, Frances Parkinson. Ste am boa t Got h ic . New York: Juli an Messner , (copyright  1952). 8vo. xi ii,  [1
(blank)], 562 pp.; illus. 
$4.25     Fir st  edi ti on.  Endpa per s il l us tr at ed.       P ubl i sh er 's  dar k g re en  cl oth . L ight l y r ubbe d o ver j oint s a nd
edges, spine gi lt darkened. Wit hout the dust jacket. Very go od. (5811)

King, Alexander. Min e en em y gr ow s ol der . N ew  Yor k : Sim on  & Sch u ste r , 1958. 8vo. [6 (1 blank)], 374, [2
(blank)] pp. 
$10.00     Fifth printing.      Publisher's cloth. Some clot h dama ge to front cover, front jo int st arting. Rubber
stamp on front free endpap er. Only one d ust j acket present; creased , with small  chips and  tears. There i s a
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note o n the front o f the jacket which reads: " If this  jacket (the author painted it)  is too strong  for yo u, take
it o ff. There's a conservative jacket for conservative people undernea th." Unfortunately, t he inner jacket is
missing . A goo d copy. (5735)

Kipling, Rudyard. For all  we have & are [wrapp er tit le]. L ondon: Methuen, [1914]. 
$12.00     Fi rs t separ at e UK  edi ti on.       S T EW ART  42 8.  REI L L Y ( WW I) , p. 18 9.   Fo lded l eafl et .  R at he r f oxe d,
go od. (6310)

Koeppel, Adolph. New discovery from British archives o n the 1765 tax stamps fo r America. B oyert own, Pa.:
American  Revenue A ssociati on, (copyrig ht 1962). 4to . [2], ii , 27 pp.; illus. 
$10.00     Origi nal wrapp ers, somewhat so ile d. Library shelf number in i nk on front cover, and in p encil o n
verso o f tit le-page. Very go od. (17130)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Art s:  Art , Archi te ct ure , Ar chae ology,  Fe st i vi ti es, Mu si c, D ram a, Fi lm.
New York: H. P . Kraus, (19--). 4t o. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 166.      Origi nal wrapp ers. (6486)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Bibliog raph y. New York: H . P. K raus, [1987]. 8vo. 58 pp. 
$10.00     Catal og ue 175.      Origi nal wrapp ers. (11216)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Books and  documents of the sixtee nth century. New York: H. P. Kraus,
[1987]. 4to . 122, [2] pp.; ill us. & fol d plt. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 176.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Date inked on fro nt cover. Near fine. (11144)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Con ti n en ta l book s f r om  th e 16 th  & 17 th  cen tu r ie s. N ew  Yor k: H. P .
Kraus, [1980]. 4to . [2], 76, [2] pp.; ill us. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 158. Wit h two K raus broch ures, laid in.      Orig inal wrappers. Fine. (11158)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. E u r op e in  th e seven te enth century. Its hist ory &  li terature, arts &
sciences, thought: relig io us & secular, and exp lo ratio n & sett lement in As ia &  Am er ica. Ne w  Yor k : H . P.
Kraus, [1987]. 4to . [2], 100, [2] pp.; ill us. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 177.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (11145)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. F r an ce: Hist ory, l iterature, l aw, science, printing, i llust ratio n, travel,
autographs, theol og y, photo graphy. New York: H. P . Kraus, [after 1982]. 4t o. 131 pp.; il lus. & 4 plt s. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 214. 247 it ems. Ill ustrated in colo r and black-and-wh ite.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Near fine.
(14393)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Fr om T ro th emi us  t o P ro ct or bibliogr ap hy  an d re fe re nc e books  bef ore
1900. Part I  of the private l ibrary of Hans P. K raus. New York: H. P . Kraus, [1990]. Fo l. 170, [2] pp. 
$10.00     Catal og ue 184.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Near fine. (11225)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Geography, a tl ases, m aps, views, cartography, navigati on, star maps,
mili tary maps. New York: H. P.  Kraus, [1967]. 8vo.  [4], 84 pp. 
$14.50     Catal og ue 116.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Near fine. (11163)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Hi st ory  of medi ci ne . I.  Earl y Eng l i sh  med ici ne . II . Eu ro pea n w ork s s ince
the 15th century. New York: H . P. K raus, [199-]. 4to.  33 ff.; 3 plts. 
$5.00     Li st 196.      S tapled in wrapp ers with clo th shelf back. Lower co rners creased . (11215)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. A holiday miscell any. New York: H. P . Kraus, [after 1982]. 4to.  116 pp.;
ill us. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 212. 208 it ems. Ill ustrated in black-and -white.      Original w rapp ers. Fine. (14392)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Ill ustrated books &  fine bindings. New York: H. P . Kraus, [1982]. 4t o.
[2], 98, [2] pp.; 28 plts. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 163.      Origi nal wrapp ers. (11212)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. It al i a:  P ri nt ed bo oks , i l l umi nat ed &  t ex t man us cri pt s,  do cume nt s a nd
autographs, a ll  r ela te d to  It aly , an d cov er in g a gr eat var ie ty  of  su bjects from art to  zo ol og y. Included is a
large secti on of printi ng from the Aldine press. New York: H . P. K raus, [199-?]. 4to. 143 pp.; illus. 
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$12.50     Catal og ue 220.   271 it ems; ill ustrated, some in col or.  I ndex.      Or ig ina l  w r ap pers. Near fine.
(14765)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Law, diplomacy, econo mics, poli tical scie nce, politi cs. New York: H. P .
Kraus, [1995]. 4to . [2], 89, [5] pp.; ill us. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 199.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Date inked on fro nt cover. Near fine. (11125)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. The lo w countries. Books and manusc ripts relati ng to  or o rigi nating i n
Hol land and  Belgium. New York : H. P. Kraus, [199- ?]. 4to . [2], 88, [2] pp.; ill us. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 198.      Origi nal il lustrated wrappers. Fine. (11132)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Manu script and printed American a. I. North America. II. Mexico & So uth
America. III. Maps, views & drawings. IV. General American a. New York: H. P. K raus, [1981]. 4to.  98, [6] pp.;
ill us. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 160      Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (11157)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Miscellanea. New York: H . P. Kraus, [198-]. 4to. [ 2], 106, [4] pp.; ill us.
$7.50     Catal og ue 180.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (11147)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Ne w  a r r i va l s  i n a w i de  v ar i et y  o f  f i el ds  i nc l ud i ng  a r ch aeol og y,
biblio graphy, classics, English hist ory &  li terature, il lustrated boo ks, nu m is m ati cs , It a li an  h istory &
lit erature, medicine, stenog raph y, natural histo ry, Reformatio n, women. New York: H . P. Kraus, [199- ?]. 4to .
[2], 115, [1] pp.; ill us. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 197.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (11127)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. One hu ndred  seventy-fiv e m an u scripts & boo ks wit h 46 plates and 25
text i llust ratio ns. New York: H. P . Kraus, [1965]. 8vo . [4], 104 pp.; ill us. 
$12.50     Catal og ue 111.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Date rubber -stamped on front (blank) page. Fine. (11160)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Rare books and manu scripts. Part I : Middle ages. Part I I: Reformati on
& counter-refo rmation. P art III : Seventeenth & ei ghteenth century. New York: H. P. Kraus, [199- ?]. 4to . 122,
[6] pp.; illus. &  3 plts. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 191.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Very go od. (11131)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Re cen t acqu isi ti ons . N ew  Yo rk : H . P . K rau s,  [1 98 -]. 4 to . [ 2] , 1 09 , [ 1]  pp.
$7.50     C at al ogue  18 1.       Origi na l wr ap per s.  Sm all  pape r l abe l  on fr ont  co ver.  Fo re -edg e l i ght l y s ta ine d.
edges. Near fine. (11148)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Recent acq uisit i ons  i n a w i de  va r i et y  of  f i el ds  i nc l ud i ng  art &
architecture, natural histo ry, geo graphy &  maps, il lustrated books includin g F r en ch  2 0 th -century,
human ism, classics, Italy, music, Judaica, milit ary science, Ireland, emblems, En gland, Lo w Co untries, law.
New York: H. P . Kraus, [1994]. 4t o.  [2], 133, [1] pp.; ill us. 
$7.50     Cata logu e 19 5.       Origi na l wr ap per s,  dat e ink ed  on fr ont co ver,  co vers  l i ght l y s oi led.  Ver y g ood.
(11165)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Scien ce in clu d in g m ed icine and the occult. New York: H. P. K raus,
[1991]. 8vo. 115,  [1] pp.; illus. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 186.      O rigi nal wrapp ers. Date penc ill ed on front cover and inked on titl e-page. Near fine.
(11136)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Science: books, manu scripts, & au tog raph s in v arious scientific fiel ds.
New York: H. P . Kraus, [after 1982]. 4t o. 138, [1]  pp.; illus. 
$7.50     C at al ogue  21 5.  26 0 i te ms.  I l l us tr at ed i n bl ack -and- whi te .      Ori g inal  wr appe rs . Li ght  cre ase on  fr ont
cover. Near fine. (14394)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Sci enc e. Ag r i cu l t ur e, ast r ology , ast r ono my , ch r ono logy , i ns t ruments,
mathematics, medicine including gynecol og y, mil itary scie nce, natura l hist ory, n au tica, opti cs, physics,
technolo gy. New Yo rk: H. P . Kraus, [199- ?]. 4to . [2], 112 pp.; ill us. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 192.      Origi nal il lustrated wrappers. Fine. (11133)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. A selecti on of printed books. New York: H. P. Kraus, [1981]. 4t o. 82, [2]
pp.; illus. 
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$7.50     Catal og ue 161. Co ntents: Fi fteenth to  eig hteenth century printed books. K raus broch ure, laid in. 
   Ori g inal  wr appe rs , smal l  pape r damag e to  fr ont  cover,  l i ght  cre ases and s ta ini ng  t o back  co ver.  Ver y g ood.
(11164)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. T he  se vent eent h ce nt ury . Bo oks , m anu scr ipt s,  do cume nt s &  aut ograp hs
including at l east one item for each year of the century. New York: H. P . Kraus, [199-?]. 4to . 133, [3] pp.; ill us.
$7.50     Catal og ue 221.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Near fine. (11130)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Th e seven te en th  century. Conti nental printed books i n various fiel ds,
hi st ory , t he ol og y,  l aw , po l i ti cs,  Je su i ti ca,  Ju dai ca &  H ebr ai ca, gen ealogy , classi cs, et c. T oget h er  w i t h a
selecti on of German ill ustrated broadsides. New York: H. P. Kraus, [198-]. 4to . 100, [12] pp.; ill us. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 167.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (11156)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Spain , Po r tu ga l,  and their overseas empires. New York: H . P. K raus,
[199- ?]. 4to . [2], 124, [2] pp.; ill us. & fol d. plt. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 196.      Origi nal il lustrated wrappers. Fine. (11134)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Varia. New York: H. P . Kraus, [1986]. Fo l. 117, [3] pp. 
$10.00     Catal og ue 174.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (11213)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. Voyages, t ravels & ancill ary sciences including geo graphy, cartography,
navigatio n, etc., both printed and m anuscr ipt. New York:  H. P. K raus, [198-]. 4to.  [2], 100, [2] pp.; ill us. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 178.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (11146)

Kraus, H. P., bookseller, New York. War and revol utio n, rebellio n and treaso n. New York: H. P. K raus, [after
1982]. 4to . 129, [3] pp.; ill us. & 4 plts. 
$7.50     Cat alogu e 211. 238 i t em s. I l l u st r at ed in  color  an d black -an d-w h i t e.      Ori g i nal  wr appe rs . C ove rs
with very l ight  creases. Very goo d. (14391)

Krewson, Margrit B. Vo n S te ube n an d t he  Ger ma n con tribut i on t o t he  Ame ri can Re vo lut i on:  a s el ect i ve
biblio graphy. Washingto n: Library of C ongress, 1 987. 8vo. 44 pp. 
$10.00     Origi nal wrapp ers. A couple of pencil marks on ti tle-page and on front co ver. Very goo d. (16978)

Kronenberger, Louis, ed. Cavalcade of comedy. 21 brilli ant comedies from Jonson and Wycherley t o T hurb er
and Coward. New York: Simo n & Schuster, [copyright  1953]. 4to . xv, [3], 715, [1] pp. 
$10.00     Ant ho logy of impo rt ant  th eatr i cal  wo rk s.       Go od, c loth  fad ed a ro und e dg es and o ver s pi ne , co rne rs
bump ed. (3160)

Lamont, Corliss, & Lansing Lamont, eds. Lett ers of Jo hn Ma sefiel d to F lo rence Lamont. New York: C ol umbia
University  Press, 1979. 8vo . 4 plts. 
$9.00     First  editio n.      Publisher's clo th. Very go od conditio n, in a very go od dust jacket. (6761)

Landels, W.  Bap tismal regeneratio n.  Remarks on the controversy between the R ev. C. Spu rgeon and  certain
evangelical cle rgymen of t he Church of En gland. Lo ndon: Passmore & Alabaster, 1864. 12mo.   8 pp. 
$12.00     A Penny Pulpit  tract.      Removed from a nonce volume. (858)

Lawrence, D. H. Nettl es. Lo ndon: Faber & Faber, (1930). 12mo.  28 pp. 
$10.00     F i rs t edi ti on.   "C ri te ri on Mi sce l lany - - No.  11 ."       Rob er ts A 52 .b .  Pu blish er 's  cl oth .  L ack s d/ j.
Text l oosening fro m binding.  Nick on spine.  Dusty. (55 56)

League of Nations. Publ i cat ions  i ss ue d by  t he  L eague  of Na ti ons . Am er ican ag en t:  W orl d P eace F ounda ti on,
40 Mt. Vernon St., Bosto n 9, Mass. B osto n: Worl d Peace Foundation, [1925]. 8vo . 20 pp. 
$12.50     At  he ad o f title:  " Cat alog  No.  7[ ,]  Su p p lem en t."  A  cat al og ue  o f o ff i ci al  L eag ue  o f Na ti ons
pub licati ons pub lis hed up to Janua ry 1, 1925, with prices and arranged b y subject (e.g., mandates, epidemic
reports, refugee wo rk, etc.).      St apled, in self-wrappers. V ery go od. (6501)

Lecuyer, Jim. A br ick for Offissa P upp . Pure p oetry . Poi nt Reyes Station: Floati ng Island Pub licati ons, 1989.
8vo. 60, [4] pp.; il lus. 
$7.50     Paperbac k. Near fine. (13108)

León, Fray Luis de. De lo s nombres de Cristo . III . Mad rid: Espa sa-Calpe, 1948. Small  8vo. 260, [1] pp. 
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$12.50     Cl ásicos castel lanos 41. Ed ició n y notas de Fe derico de Onís. Tercera edición.      Paperbac k. Small
owne rs hi p l abe l  on ha l f- ti tl e. P ri ce l abe l  on i ns ide o f fr ont  cover.  Sh el vi ng  num ber  i nk ed o n s pi ne . Ve ry  g ood.
(13065)

Leonard, R. M., comp. T he  pa gean t  of  En g l i sh poet r y. Being 1150 poems and extracts by 300 authors.
London, New Yo rk, & el sewhere: Oxford University P ress, 1909. 8vo. F ronti s., xv, [1], 606, [1] pp. 
$9.00     Co ntemporary red l eather, spine and front co ver with gi lt-st amped  tit le, spine wi th gi lt decorati ons.
Rubb ed, with some peeling over joint s, and small loss of leather at corners and head a nd foot o f spine. Pages
lig htly t oned at edges. A couple of edge t ears. (14532)

Lewis, Flora. One of  our  H -bomb s i s mi ssing  ... Ne w  Yor k : Mc Gr aw -H i l l  Bo ok  Co., (© 1967). 8vo . [10], 270,
[2] pp. 
$10.00     Book club edit io n. A report  on the so-call ed P alomares incident, the col lis io n of two  mili tary planes
ove r a ham l et  i n So ut he rn  Spai n  on  1 7  J an u ar y  1 966 . A s q u ot ed  f r om  t h e f r on t  f l ap , " T h ey  expl oded,
sh owe ri ng  t he  eart h an d se a w i th  80 0, 00 0 l bs.  of de bri s.  Mi rac ul ous ly,  no t a si ng le per son on th e g ro und w as
seri ous ly h urt . Bu t somew he re  ami dst  t he  wr ecka ge we re  fou r H-B omb s .. ."       Fin e, in pub lish er s cl oth .
Owner's b ookplate o n the front pastedown. In a very go od dust jacket. (10708)

Litvak King, Jaime. Anc ient M exico: An  overview. Albu querq ue, NM: University  of New Mexico Press, 1985.
8vo. Il lus. 
$8.00     Paperbac k editi on. Wi th black-and -white phot og raph s.      Very go od conditio n. (6759)

Logan, Walter Seth. T ho mas  Ho oke r,  t he  fir st A me ric an  dem ocra t.  An ad dre ss  by Wa l te r S et h L og an
delivered before the New York S ociet y of t he Ord er of the Fo u n ders and  Patri ots of America. Februa ry 19,
1904. [New York?]: New Yo rk Soci ety o f the Order of the Founders and  Patri ots of A merica, 1904. 8vo. 28,
[4 (blank)] pp. 
$14.00     W al te r S . L ogan w as  Ne w Y ork  st at e a tt orne y du ri ng  t he  admi ni st rat ion o f R ober t B. R ooseve l t and
delivered this address on the li fe  of  Ha r tf or d m in is te r  Th om as Ho ok er  (1596?–1647) at a m eeting  held in
Hot el Manhattan, New York Cit y, on February 19, 1904.      Stapled, in ori ginal wrapp ers. Ex-library, with
rubb er stamps. Very goo d. (5356)

Londres, Albert. The road to  Buenos Ayres ... with an i ntroduction by T heodore Dreiser. London: C onstable
& Co ., (1935). 8vo. xx, 175, [1 (blank)], 31, [1 (blank)] pp. 
$10.00     Translated by Eric Sutto n. Later editio n; first was 1928. On white slavery o r the internati onal sex
tr ade . W i th  31  page s of ad ve rti seme nts i n t he  back .      Publ i sh er 's  g re en  cl oth , s pi ne  su nne d. P re vi ous
owner's rubber-stamp  on front free endp aper, sma ll bookplate  on front pastedown. In mylar. (10441)

Loth, David. The sto ry of W oodrow Wil son. New York:  Wo odrow W ils on Fo unda tio n, 1955. 8vo. 48 pp. 
$10.00     Centennial  editio n. Biography pub lis hed on the occasi on of Wo odrow W ils on's 100th birt hday.
Inserted inside i s the program of t he New Jersey Wood r ow  Wil son Memorial C elebratio n and  dedication of
a commemorative plaque, held at the War Memorial Building, Trento n, N.J., o n Wednesday, Novemb er 14,
1956.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (17666)

Love, William F. The chartreuse clue: A novel. New York: Do nald I. Fine, 1990. 8vo . 284, [4 (blank)] pp. 
$12.50     F i rs t edi ti on,  first iss ue . Crim e/my stery  no ve l  abo ut  Fa th er  W i l l i am F ul ler , a  Ben edi ct ine  mo nk
who get s invol ved in a tryst wi th a woman while worki ng on his Ph.D. in New York Cit y. "A littl e harmless
di vers ion.  Un ti l  t he  mo rni ng  Fu l ler  wa ke s up in Barb ara 's  apar tm en t and fi nds  he r st abbe d to  dea th ." W hat
fo l lows  i s a  rac e agai ns t ti me,  as  Bi sh op Fr anci s X.  Re gan,  anx ious  t o avo id a po te nt ial  sca ndal  by ke epi ng
Fu l ler 's  i den ti ty  se cre t,  and D et ect i ve  Dav ey  Go ldman , a  Je wi sh  ex -cop, tr y to  fi nd t he  re al  ki l l er  bef ore  t he
poli ce find Fuller.      Publisher's cloth, in a dust jacket. Crisp an d tig ht. R emainder mark on b ott om edge.
Near fine, in a near fi ne dust jacket; price o n dust jacket crossed out i n black ink. In a mylar cover. (5561)

Lyon, Marguerite. Hurrah for Arkansa s! From ra zorbac ks to  diamonds. Indianap ol is: Bobbs–Merrill, 1947.
8vo. 
$12.50     Il lustrated. Wi th the year 2000 behind us, this wo man's energetic 1947 explo ratio n of the st ate of
Ark ans as  se em s t o descr i be an  A mer i can ti me much  mo re  di st ant  t han  t he  spe ci fi c l ocal i ty  sh e w as
intro duc ing t o outsiders—outsi ders then (as now) gi ven to ri diculous stereo types of t he place she ca me to l ove.
School craft,  sh e f eels , is  on e w h o h as a lo t of  bad h il lb il ly  j ok es to  an sw er  f or !      In tatte red du st jacket.
Owner's na me and  add ress rubb er–stamped on half–titl e. (6809)

MacLean, Alistair. Partis ans. Ga rden City : Do ubleday, Page & C o., 1983. 1 2mo.  244 pp. 
$10.00     First editio n.      Ex-library with stamp s and c harge pocket.  Dust jacket and plastic covering.  A
go od+ copy. (8765)
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MacManus, Seumas. L o, a nd be ho ld ye!  .. . W i th  ei ght  i l l us tr at ions  by Mabe l  Ha tt . N ew  Yo rk : F re der i ck  A.
Sto kes Co ., (copyrig ht 1919). 8vo. F ronti s., vii,  [5], 280 pp.; 7 plts. 
$12.50     P ubl i sh er 's  g re en  cl oth , s ta mpe d i n g i l t on t he  front  an d sp ine ; sp ine wi th  wh i te -let te re d l i bra ry
sh el vi ng  num ber . Gi l t on s pi ne  dar ke ne d. Ex-l i bra ry , wi th  bookpl at e, rubb er -sta mps , l i bra ry  cha rg e ca rd,  sl i p,
and p ocket; i nked four-digit  numb er on copyrig ht page and b ott om margin o f another page. (14497)

Madison, James (President, 1809–1817). [drop-titl e] Me ssag e f r om t he  Pr esident of t he United States,  in
compl iance  wi th  a re solut ion of th e 26 th  ins t.  re que st ing  a copy o f an y l et te rs  or de spa tc he s w hi ch ma y h ave
been received  from Mr. Pinkney, o ur minister at t he court of L ondon, since his receipt o f the let ter of t he 23d
Nov. 1809, from the Secretary of St ate. March  27th, 1810. Received, March  26th, 1810. Read, and ordered
to l ie o n the table. Washing ton C ity : Pr. by Rog er C. We ight man, 1810. 8vo. [2] ff. 
$10.00     Removed from a nonce volume. Li ghtl y browned with traces of so ili ng. (12022)

Magaziner, Ira, & Mark Patinkin. The silent wa r: inside the glo bal business ba ttl es shaping America's future.
New York: Random House, (co pyright 1989). 8vo. 415 pp. 
$13.50     First editio n, second printi ng.      Publisher's clo th over paper b oards. Fine, i n a goo d+ du st jacket.
(14419)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Austria. London: Maggs Bros.,  1971. 8vo. 72 pp.; il lus. 
$8.00     Catal og ue 933.  367 it ems.      Pri nted pap er wrapp ers. Very go od. (19205)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Autograph letters &  histo rical documents. London: Maggs Bros.,  1971.
Small 8vo . 49 pp.; illus. 
$8.00     Catal og ue 934. Summer 1971.  200 items.      Printe d pa per wrap pers. Very goo d. (19195)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Autograph letters &  histo rical documents. London: Maggs Bros.,  1972.
Small 8vo . 54 pp.; illus. 
$8.00     Catal og ue 941. Spring 1972.  204 i tems.      P rinted pap er wrapp ers. Very go od. (19196)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Autograph letters &  histo rical documents. London: Maggs Bros.,  1972.
Small 8vo . 39 pp.; illus. 
$8.00     Catal og ue 949. Wint er 1972.  150 it ems.      Pri nted pap er wrapp ers. Very go od. (19197)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Autograph letters &  histo rical documents. London: Maggs Bros.,  1973.
Small 8vo . 39 pp.; illus. 
$8.00     Catal og ue 954. Summer 1973.  163 items.      Print ed pa per wrap pers. Just faint soi ling  near edges
of front  cover. Very go od. (19198)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Autograph letters &  histo rical documents. London: Maggs Bros.,  1975.
Small 8vo . 44 pp.; illus. 
$8.00     Cat alog ue  96 5.  Sp rin g 19 75 .  16 8 i te ms.       P ri nt ed pa per  wr appe rs . Mi ld so i l i ng  on co vers . Ve ry
go od. (19199)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Autograph letters &  histo rical documents. London: Maggs Bros.,  1976.
Small 8vo . 48 pp.; illus. 
$8.00     Catal og ue 971. Spring 1976.  182 i tems.      P rinted pap er wrapp ers. Very go od. (19200)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Autograph letters &  histo rical documents. London: Maggs Bros.,  1979.
Small 8vo . 44 pp.; illus. 
$8.00     Catal og ue 991. Spring 1979.  172 i tems.      P rinted pap er wrapp ers. Very go od. (19201)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Autograph letters and histo rical documents. London: Maggs Bros.,  1966.
Small 8vo . 54 pp.; illus. 
$8.00     Catal og ue 902.  164 it ems.      Pri nted pap er wrapp ers. Very go od. (19189)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Autograph letters and histo rical documents. London: Maggs Bros.,  1967.
Small 8vo . 40 pp.; illus. 
$8.00     Catal og ue 907. Summer 1967.  144 items.      Printe d pa per wrap pers. Very goo d. (19192)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Autograph letters and histo rical documents. London: M aggs Bros., 1 969.
Small 8vo . 59 pp.; illus. 
$8.00     Catal og ue 920. Wint er 1969.  205 it ems.      Pri nted pap er wrapp ers. Very go od. (19193)
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Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Autograph lett ers and h isto rical documents. London: Maggs Bros.,  1969.
Small 8vo .  54 pp.; illus. 
$8.00     Catal og ue 916. Spring 1969.  182 items.      Printe d pa per wrap pers. Just faint soi ling  on fore-e dge
of front  cover. Very go od. (19194)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Cont inental boo ks. Lo ndon: Ma ggs Bros., 2005. 8vo. 110  pp.; illus. 
$7.50     Catal og ue 1380. Co ntains 150 it ems.      Pri nted pap er wrapp ers. Very go od. (15682)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. En g l i sh l i t er at ur e of  t he  19 t h &  20 t h cent ur i es[.] Bo ok s on sports &
pastimes. (Formi ng a supp lement to  catalog ue 599). Lo ndon: Ma ggs Bros., 1934. 8vo. 21,  [1] pp. 
$10.00     Catal og ue 602.      Origi nal printed wrapp ers. Co vers soil ed. Ou ter margins l ight ly creased. O verall,
very go od. (4325)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Maggs musical miscell any concernin g m ain ly  son gs  an d th eir si ngers.
London: Maggs Bros. , 1975. 8vo. 48 pp.; il lus. 
$7.50     De cem ber , 19 75 , no . 2 i ss ue . 32 5 i te ms l iste d . Ite ms  inc lud e s ong s b y a  nu mb er  of c lassi cal
compo sers , f ol k s ong s,  oper a,  no te d l i tu rg ical  man us cri pt s (c.  13 00  to  c. 15 00 ), books  abo ut  compo sers  and
si ng er s,  wo rk s by  Cho pi n,  and wo rk s on  vo ice te chni que . Il l us tr at ed.       St apl ed i n o ri g inal  wr appe rs , s oi led.
Very goo d. (5939)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Music. Part three: Twenti eth c entury. London: M aggs Bros., 1 975. 8vo.
124 pp.; 6 p lts. 
$7.50     Catalo gue 956. 757 items listed. Highli ghts include a Gustav M ahler autograph lett er, sig ned (no.
32 5); a  Si r Edw ard  El gar aut ograp h mu si cal  quo ta ti on,  si gne d, o f 9  bar s f ro m F al st aff  (n o. 1 64 ); man us cri pt
mus ic fo r t he  Spa ni sh  Ci tt er n,  fr om t he  earl y 1 8t h- cen tu ry  (n o. 5 92 ); and "Ne w In st ruc ti ons  fo r th e F re nch
horn," London, dated c. 1798 (no. 645).      In o rigi nal wrapp ers, soi led. Very go od. (5940)

Maggs Bros., booksellers, London. Novels and  tales o f the 19th & 20t h centuries. Lo ndon: Ma ggs Bros., 1939.
8vo. Fro ntis., 52 pp.; 4 plts. 
$10.00     Catalo gue 673.      Original printed wrap pers. Covers a bit so ile d along edges and with a short  thin
line o f red ink. Plat es waterstai ned. E lse, g ood. (4320)

Mahony, Thomas H. The Monroe doctri ne: the vital necessity of its continued maintenance. [B osto n]: Knig hts
of Co lumbus Histo rical Co mmissio n, 1921. 8vo. 91 pp. 
$7.50     "With a fo reword by Rear-Ad miral W. S . Benson, U.S.N."      Original wrapp ers. Ink shelf number
on front w rapp er. Lo wer right  corner of front  wrapp er chipp ed. Instit utio nal pr essu re-stamp on tit le-page.
Near fine. (17393)

Mann, Stuart E.; V. Swoboda; & Metchie J. E. Budka. Marg inal ia:  Do n Gj on Buzu k' s L i ta ny  of 1 55 5 . ..  Some
recent observations from the American  continent ...  The American notebooks o f Julian Ursyn Niemcewicz:
an early source of t he Pol ish ballad. N.p.: [ca. 1960]. 8vo. [177]–191, [1] pp. 
$10.00     Reprinted from The Sl avonic & East European Rev ie w , V ol u m e X LI II, No. 100, December 1864.
    Stapled, in o rigi nal wrapp ers. Inked/penc ill ed shelf n umber  on front wrapp er, and some und erlini ng of t itl e
on front w rapp er. Bookplat e (inked shelf number) on inside of fro nt wrapp er. Near fine. (17395)

Manucy, Albert. Artill ery through the ages. A sho rt ill ustrated histo ry of cann on, empha siz ing  ty pes u sed
in America. Washingto n: United States Government Printing  Office, 1956. 8vo. [4], 92 pp.; il lus. 
$14.00     Re pri nt of th i s N at ional  P ark  Servi ce p amph let . F i rs t pri nt ed i n 1 94 6.  W i th  51  dra wi ng s,  by th e
aut ho r.  T ech ni cal  re vi ew  by Ha ro ld L . Pe te rs on.       Ori g inal  wr appe rs . Spi ne  and edg es a bi t su nne d. V er y
go od. (7268)

Maryland State Medical Society. Medica l b ooks c hiefly from the Maryland State Medica l So ciety. New Yo rk:
Swann Ga lle ries, 2004. 8vo . 
$7.50     Auct ion ca ta logue  fo r sal e 199 7 (T hur sda y,  Fe brua ry  19 , 200 4). Il l us tr at ed.  39 7 l ots .      Pri nt ed a nd
ill ustrated wrapp ers. (14416)

Massachusetts. Legislature. [dr op- t i t l e] Ma ssachu set t s L eg i s l at ur e. R esol ut i ons  of  t he  L egisl ature of
Massac husetts, i n r elat ion t o st eam boats. [Washing ton]: Blai r & Rives, printers, [ 1840]. 8vo. [1] f. (verso
blank). 
$10.00     "M ay 18, 1840. Referred to t he Commit tee o n Commerce."  G overnment document: 26th Cong ress,
1s t Se ss ion.  Do c. No . 208 . Ho . of  Re ps.       Re mo ved fr om a n once  vo lume ; s ti tc h ho les i n i nne r ma rg in.  I nk
notati on on p. [1]. Fo xed. (18882)
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Massie, Robert K. Nicholas and Alexand ra. An inti mate account of the last o f the Romanovs and the fall o f
Imperial Russia. New York : Atheneum, (© 1967). 8vo. xxi , [1 (blank)], 613, [3 (2 blank)] pp.; ill us. 
$12.50     Book  Club editi on. Il lustrated.      Publisher's clo th, in a dust jacket. Dust jacket wit h some soi ling ,
small creases, and tears. Bookplate o n blank si de o f front free endp aper. Very go od, in a go od + dust jacket.
(9304)

Maupassant, Guy de. Select ed ta le s of  Gu y de M au passan t.  N ew  Yor k : R an dom  Ho u se, 1950 . Ta ll 8vo. [2
(blank)], vi, [2 (1 blank)], 334, [4 (blank)] pp.; illus. 
$11.00     Bo ok  cl ub  edi t ion.  Ed i t ed,  w i t h an  i nt r odu ct ion,  by  Sax e Comm ins . I l l us t r at ed b y  Al f r ed Dehn.   
 Publisher's quarter black cloth, o ver patterned p aper b oards. No dust jacket. Near fine. (5276)

McDowell, John. T h e ob l i g at i on  of  Chri st i an c i ti zen sh i p. A s er mo n de l i ve re d i n t he  Bro wn Mem ori al
Presbyterian C hurch . Sunday morning, October 15th, 1916. N.p.: 1916. 32mo. 16 pp. 
$10.00     "Printed by request."      In self-wrappers. First pag e w it h  a li gh t sta in  an d a couple of pencille d
notati ons. Near fine. (17439)

McLaughlin, Patrick D. T ran spo rt at ion i n ni ne te en th -cent ury  Ame ri ca:  a s urv ey  of t he  car to grap hi c re cords
in t he  Nat ional  Arch ives o f t he  Uni te d St at es. Was hi ng to n:  Nat ional  Arch ives a nd R ecords  Servi ce,  Gen er al
Services Adm inist ratio n, 1974. 8vo. vii , [1], 15 pp. 
$10.00     Reprint. Reference Informatio n Paper No. 65.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (17124)

McMaster, John Stevenson. M ak em iela nd : A  eu logy of th e E as ter n Sh ore  -- L and o f e verg re en s.  No  pl ace
[Virgi nia]: no publisher/printer, [1908]. Narrow 16mo .  12 pp. 
$12.50     "An  add ress delivered May 14, 1908, at the unve il in g,  etc ., of  th e m on u m en t at Ho lden's Creek,
Acco mack  Count ry , Vi rg ini a,  to  th e Re v.  Fr anci s Mak emi e, fo unde r o f t he  Org ani zed P re sby te ri an C hur ch
in America."       Origi nal printed wrapp ers.  Very go od. (13268)

McPike, Eugene Fairfield. Ha lley 's  com et;  its pas t his tory  an d  19 10  re tu rn.  W ashi ng to n:  Sm i th soni an
Insti tutio n, 1907. 8vo. 69–74 pp. 
$12.50     No. 15 80 . " R epr in ted  from Smit hsonian Miscellaneo us Col lecti ons (Quarterly I ssue), volume 48,
par t I."  Origi na lly pub lish ed  Ju ne  10 , 19 05 .      Origi na l printe d g re en  wr appe rs , f ro nt  co ver w i th  se veral
shallo w chips and tears. Lengthwise fold marks. Ex-library, with rub ber-stamp and penc ill ed shelf lab el o n
front cover. (17029)

Meyer, Martin A. Jew a nd no n- Je w.  Cin ci nn at i: [U nion  of Ameri can He bre w C ong re gat i ons  and C en tr al
Conference of American Rab bis], n.d. [ca. 1913-1920]. 8vo. 20 pp. 
$14.00     Jewish Tracts, no . 3. One of a series of  tr acts ,  pu b li shed b y the Unio n of American Hebrew
Cong regati ons, desig ned to spread knowle dg e ab out  Jew ish hi st or y  an d r el ig ion.  T he  au t ho r  w as rabb i o f
Temple Emanu  El, San Francisco, Cali fornia. OCLC  li sts 31 tracts in this series.  T here were to i ssues of thi s
pamp hlet: o ne of 35 pp. and  this o f 20.  The date ascr ib ed to  th e 35-page issue is  the 1940s.      S tapled, in
self wrappers, some tearing al ong spine o f front and final leaves. One two- inch tear to final leaf, without t ext
lo ss. Li ght chipping in o uter margins of l ast few pages. Good +. (7038)

Miers, Earl Schenck. The drowned ri ver: the story  of Chesapeake Bay. Newark, Del.: Fri ends of the Curti s
Paper Co., 196 7. 8vo. 30 pp.; maps. 
$10.00     This is the 14t h bookl et in a seri es of publicatio n in American a by the Curtis P aper Company,
Newark, Delaware.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Inked notati on at to p of front wrapper. Fine. (17396)

Miller, Merle. Plai n speaking: An oral biog raph y of Harry S. Truman. New York: Berkley Publi shing, 1974.
$12.00     Publis her's cloth. Dust jacket i n fair conditio n. (6643)

Miró, Gabriel. Glosas de Sig üenza. Buenos Aires: Esp asa-Calpe, 1952. Small 8vo. 148, [12] pp. 
$10.00     Co lección Austral, no.  1102. Wi th "Indice d es Autore s de la  Co le cció n  A u str al" in the back.    
Paperbac k. Page  toned. Small  bookl abel on front endpaper. In the origi nal dust jacket. (12962)

Missouri. Legislature. [drop-titl e] Lands in Missouri and Arkansas. Memorial o f the leg isl ature of Misso uri,
praying for a grant of certai n lands in Missouri and Arkan sas for draining t he Great swamp . Januar y 2, 1847.
Read, an d laid upon the table. [Washingt on]: Rit chie & Hei ss, printers, [1847]. 8vo . 2 pp. 
$10.00     Go vernm en t docume nt : 2 9t h C ong re ss , 2 d Se ss ion.  Do c. No . 27.  Ho . of  Re ps.       Re mo ved fr om a
no nce  vo lume ; i nne r e dg e a  l i tt l e i rr egul ar.  Sh al low te ar at  bo tt om marg in,  no t ex te ndi ng  i nt o t ex t are a.  I nk
numeral at top margin o f p. [1]. (18567)
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Mitchell, Arthur.  Th e Pa st in  th e Present. W hat is civil iz atio n? New York: Harper & Brothers, 1881. 8vo .
362 pp. 
$10.00     T he  co nt en ts is com posed o f "t en  of t he  Rhi nd L ect ure s o n Arc hae ology de l i ve re d i n 1 87 6 a nd
1878."  An  early U.S. e ditio n.      Publisher's cloth; title-page detach ed, present, and  cut down; text blo ck loo se
in binding.  A poor copy.  (1717)

Molina, Tirso de. E l  ver gon zoso en  palacio. E l  bur l ado r de  Sevi l l a y  co nvi dado  de p i edr a.  Madr i d: Es pas a-
Calpe, 1966. Small  8vo. 244, [18] pp. 
$10.00     C olecc i ón A u st r al , n o. 73. W i t h  " I n dice des A u t or es de la Colección  A u st r al "  i n  t h e back . Oc ta va
edición.      P aperb ack. Pages to ned. Small book label and rub ber-stamp on front endp aper. In the orig inal dust
jacket. (12971)

Montemayor, Jorge de. Los  siet e li bros de la Diana. Mad rid: Espa sa-Calpe, 1967. 8vo. ciii , 302 pp. 
$12.50     Cl ásicos castel lanos 127. Edició n, prólog o y notas de Francisco Ló pez Estrada. " Bibliog rafía de la
'Diana'" on pp . lxxxvii –ciii . Cuarta edición.      Paperbac k. Shelving numb er inked on spine. Small  ownership
label and rub ber-stamp on front endp aper. Light we ar at cover edges and b ott om of spine. (1 3035)

Montgomery, Eric. Th e Scot ch -Ir is h  an d U ls te r . B elf ast, Northern Ireland: Ulster-Scot  Hist orical S ociet y,
[1965]. 16mo. 31, [1 (blank)] pp.; illus. 
$10.00     A br ief histo ry of t he Scotch-Irish fro m Ulster who  becam e pioneers and frontiersmen in early
Americ a.  In cl ud es a little  sect ion on A me ric an  pre sid en ts of Scotc h- Iri sh  descent .      St apl ed,  i n o ri g inal
ill ustrated wrapp ers. Fine. (7055)

Moran, Charles Wilson, lord. Chu r ch i l l : T ak en f r om t he  di ar ies of  L or d Mo ran. The struggl e for survival,
1940-1965. Bosto n: Hought on, Miffli n & Co ., 1966. 12mo.  xv, 877 pp. 
$12.00     First American  editio n, 3rd printi ng.  Lord Moran was Churc hill 's personal physician from 1940
until Churchill's death.      Publisher's clot h and d/j, small crump ling  to d/j at lo wer front corner.  Boo kplate.
(7694)

More, Paul Elmer. Sh elburn e ess ay s.  Ne w Y ork  &  L ondo n:  G.P . P ut nam 's  Sons , 19 06 . 1 2mo .  [ 3]  ff .,  28 3 pp.
$10.00     Fourth series.  Essays on Fanny Burn ey, Keat s, Lamb, Walt W hitman, and others.      Publisher's
green clot h with paper sp ine label.  Ex-Cl ub library with boo kplate.  A go od copy. (16397)

Morrow, Honoré Willsie. Forever free: A no vel of Ab raham  Lincol n. New York: Wil liam Morrow & Co ., 1927.
8vo. vi, [2 (1 blank)], 405, [3 (blank)] pp. 
$6.50     Second  pr int ing . T he  no ve l  beg ins  af t er  L inc oln' s f i r st  i na ug uration as president.      P ublisher's
clot h. Spine slig htly co cked. Covers a bit so ile d, and  with so me specks of white. (5759)

Morton, Charles W. A sl ight  se ns e of o ut rag e. P hi lade lphi a:  J. B. L ippi nco tt , (copyr ight  19 55 ). 8v o. 2 18  pp.
$12.50     P ublish er 's  cl oth , lac kin g dus twr ap per ; boar ds ve ry  sligh tly sp ru ng,  with  up per  edges  a t ouch
sunned . Front free e ndp aper with rubb er stamp and  pencilled inscriptio n. (13013)

Mosher, Thomas Bird. [dr op-t i tl e] T he  Mo sh er  bo oks . A l i st  of bo oks  i n Be l les L et tr es i ss ue d i n ch oice a nd
limi ted editio ns MDCCCXCI–MDCC CCXII . Po rtland, Me.: Thomas B. Mosher, 1912. 8vo. 79, [1] pp.; ill us. 
$10.00     Ca ta lo gu e of boo ks from the P ress of T homas Bird M osher, arranged by series, including a
description of t he contents o f 18 volumes o f The B ibelo t an d an index.      Original wrap pers, front wrapper
separated, ed ges o f wrapp ers chipped . (13072)

Mosley, Leonard. Du ll es: a b io gr aph y of  E le an or , A llen, and  John Fost er Dulles and their family  network.
New York: Dial  Press, 1978. 
$10.00     Hist ory Book Club edition. W ith photo graphs.      Publisher's clo th. Dust jacket sli ghtl y worn, faded
on spine. (6581)

Mowbray, J. P. Tangled up in Beulah Land. N ew York: Do ubleday, Page & C o., 1902. 8vo. vi, 227,  [3 (blank)]
pp.; illus. 
$8.50     F i rs t edi ti on.  W i th  i l l us tr at ed e ndpap er s a nd nu me rou s in- tex t decora tion s by  Char l es Edwa rd
Ho oper .      Pu blish er 's  gre en  cl oth , let te re d i n g i l t and s ta mpe d i n g re en  wi th  arb ore al  dec orat ions . S pi ne
sli ghtl y cocked, darkened . To p edges gil t, o ther edges deckle. Very go od. (5806)

Myers, Robert Manson. From Beowulf t o Virg inia Wo ol f: An astounding and  wholl y unauthorize d history o f
English li terature. N ew editio n. Thoro ughly dev ised. D iffusely ill ustrated. Urbana  & Chi cago: Universi ty o f
Ill inoi s Press, 1984. 8 vo. [4 (2 blank)], i x, 91, [3 (blank)] pp.; ill us. 
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$12.50     First  pub lis hed in 1951. An irreverent, pu n-fill ed ro mp thro ugh the histo ry of Engli sh lit erature.
    Publisher's clo th. Card inscribed by the a uthor, laid in. A  lit tle yello wing to sp ine of dust jacket, which is
stil l very g ood. Pages crisp and c lean. A fine copy, in a near fine dust jacket. (5201)

Nash, D. H., & others. [dr op-t i tl e] Ohi o—pu bl i c l ands . P et i ti on o f D . H . N ash an d o th er s,  of L i tc hfi el d, Me di na
county, Ohio, praying t he right t o b uy go vernment lands on certain spec ified conditi ons. January 15, 1838.
Referred to the C ommitt ee on the P ublic Lands. [Washingto n: 1838]. 8vo. 3 pp. 
$12.00     Government documen t: 25th C ongress, 2 d Sessio n. Doc. No. 101. H o. o f Reps.      Removed from
a nonce volume. Ink numeral in out er margin of p. [1]. (18690)

National Archives (Washington, D.C.). Im mi g ran t and p as seng er  arr i val s:  a s el ect cat al og  of Na ti onal
Arch i ve s m i cro fi l m publ i cat i on s. W ash in g t on , D .C.: N at i on al  A r ch i ves T r u st  F u n d B oard,  U. S.  Gen er al
Services Adm inist ratio n, 1983. 4to . xi, [1], 46 pp., [2] ff. 
$5.00     "On e in a series that d escribes National Arc hives m icrofi lm p ublicatio ns related to specific subjec ts
of hig h research interest."      Original wrappers. Fine. (17085)

National Archives of the United States. T he  fo rma ti on o f t he  Un ion:  a docu me nt ary  hi st ory  bas ed u pon an
ex hi bi t i n th e Nat i onal  Arch i ves Bui l di ng . Wa sh ing ton : N at iona l A rc hiv es  Tru st F un d  B oar d , N at io nal
Arch ives and Records Service, 1970. 4to. 80 pp.; il lus. 
$7.50     Na ti on al A r ch iv es Pu bli cati on  N o.  70-13.      Origi nal wrapp ers. Li brarian's p encilled not atio n on
front cover and p. [2]. Fine. (17324)

New York (city). Metropolitan Museum. Catalo gue of a loan exhibit io n of French got hic tapestries, May 26
to S eptember 16. New York: The So uthworth Pres s for the Metro poli tan Museum , 1928. 8vo. 25  pp., [1] f.,
2 plts. 
$8.50     Pri nted sage green wrappers.  (6465)

New York. Legislature. [drop-titl e] Pi lo t  syst em.  Resolut ions  of  t he  Legi slature o f the state o f New York,
respectin g th e p ilo t syst em of the Unit ed States. December 16, 1846. Read, an d referred  to the Co mmittee
on Co mmerce. [Washington: 1846].  8vo. [1] f. (verso  blank). 
$10.00     Governm en t docume nt : 29 th  Cong re ss , 2d Sess ion.  Do c. No . 15 . Ho . of Re ps.       Re mo ved fr om a
nonce volume; inner edge a li ttl e irregul ar. (18152)

Newburyport, Mass.  Merchants. [drop-titl e] Mercha nts of Newburyport—French spoliat io ns. Memorial o f
inhabitants of Newburyport, in the state of Massac husetts, praying that their claims for French spoli atio ns,
prior to  year 1800, m ay be immediately paid; the government of the United States having virtuall y assumed
th e pa ym en t th er eof,  under a tre at y with  th e gove rn me nt  of Fr an ce. De cemb er  26 , 18 36 . Re fe rr ed  to th e
Commit tee o n Foreig n Affa irs. [W ashingto n]: Blair & Rives, printe rs, 1836. 8vo. 2 pp. 
$10.00     Governm en t do cume nt : 2 4t h C ong re ss , 2 d Se ss ion.  Do c. N o. 4 2.  Ho . o f R eps .      Re mo ved fr om a
no nce  vo lume ; t wo  sm al l  ho les in inne r mar g in,  no t to uchi ng  te xt . In ne r edg e sl ight l y i rr egul ar.  In k n ume ral
in upper m argin. (12700)

Newgate Historical Corporation. Newgate o f Connecti cut[,] 1707–1927. Hartfo rd: R. S. Peck & C o., [1927].
8vo. 15, [1] pp.; il lus. & map. 
$12.00     A colle ctio n of photo graphs, with d et ai l ed captio ns, of the ruins o f Old Newgate Priso n in
Conne ct i cut . Als o incl ude s a map.       St apl ed,  i n o ri g inal  wr appe rs . F ro nt  co ver ch ipped  at  one  co rne r.  Ver y
go od. (6060)

Nichol, John. Byron. Lo ndon & New York: Macmillan, 1888. 8vo . 
$10.00     I n t he  "Eng l i sh  Men  of L et te rs " se ri es edi te d by  Jo hn Mo rl ey .      Publ i sh er 's  cl oth , co vers  wi th  a
few stains and interio r quite clean; tiny l abel of  a Be l f ast book sell er inside front cover and sm all private
ownership stamp on front free endpap er. (6703)

Norvell, John. [drop-titl e] In Senate o f the United St ates. July 7, 1840.  Mr. No rvell made the fol lo wing report :
[To accomp any bill H . R. No. 448.] T he Select C ommitt ee, to  whom was referred the bill fro m the House o f
Re pre sent at i ves "t o es ta bl i sh  a un i fo rm r ul e of co mput ing  t he  mi leage of me mbe rs  of C ong re ss ," h avi ng  had
the sam e u n der  con sid er atio n, make the foll owi ng report: ... [ Washingt on]: Blair &  Rives, printers, [1840].
8vo. 3 pp. 
$10.00     C once rns  co mpe ns at ion t o me mbe rs  of Cong re ss  bas ed on th e est imat ed di st ance  fr om t he i r pl ace
of r esiden ce.   Go vernm en t docume nt : 2 6t h C ong ress , 1s t Ses sion . Sen at e. 59 9.       Re mov ed  fr om a n once
volume; two  stit ch holes in i nner mar gin, no t to uching text. Ink notati on of an earl y owner in top right corner
of p. [1]. Li ght spot ting . (19287)
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Nylander, Jane C. Fabrics for historic b uildings.  Washingt on: Na tio nal Trust for Hist oric Preservation, 1980.
Tall  8vo. [8 (2 blank)], 58, [2 (1 blank)] pp.; illus. 
$12.50     S econd  edi t i on.  A g ui de  t o sel ecting reproductio n fabr ics—curtains, upholstery, bed hang-
ing s—su i ta bl e f or f urn ish ing  hi st ori c bui ldi ng s.  I l l l us tr at ed.       P ape rba ck . C overs  i l l us tr at ed i n co lor.  Ver y
lig ht creases. Near fine. (5327)

O'Neill, Eugene. Dynamo. New York: Ho race Liverig ht, 1929. 8vo.   159 pp. 
$14.50     First  trade editio n, first i ssue.      Publi sher's clot h; no d/j;  rear hinge open. (5551)

O'Neill, Tip. M an  of  th e Ho u se: th e li fe and p ol iti cal memoirs o f Speaker Tip O'Neill , with W ill iam Novak.
New York: Random House, (co pyright 1987). 8vo. vii i, 387 pp.; ill us. 
$12.50     First  trad e edit io n , secon d pr in ti n g.       Pu blisher's clo th over paper b oards. In a very go od dust
jacket; not price cli pped . Li ghtl y pencilled inscripti on on fro nt free endpa per. Near-fine. (14362)

Oates, Joyce Carol. Beca use it's bit ter, and bec ause i t is my heart: A no vel. New York: Dutt on, 1990. 8vo . [10
(4 blank)], 405, [1 (blank)] pp. 
$10.00     First  editio n.      Paperbac k. Near fine. (4818)

Oliver, Roland; & J. D. Fage. A shor t h is to r y of  A f r ic a. B alt im or e: Pe n gu in  B ook s, 1966 . 16m o. 284, [4 (1
blank)] pp . 
$6.00     Second editio n. First edit io n was pub lis hed in 1962. Fr om  th e "Penguin African Library"  series.  
  Paperbac k. Li ghtl y worn covers, jo ints rubbed, inside of back c over discol ored. Good + conditi on. (5270)

Olsen, Tillie. Yonnondio: from the thi rties. New Yo rk: Delta, (co p. 1974). 8vo. vii i, [2], 132,  [1] pp. 
$5.00     Paperbac k. Front  cover with crease-mark across lo wer right  corner. Very goo d. (13030)

Ondaatje, Michael. The English patie nt. New York: Vint age Internati onal, 1992. 8vo . 305 pp. 
$7.50     P ape rba ck . L ight  scu ff  mar ks  on s pi ne  and b ack  co ver.  Rub ber -sta mp o n fi rs t pag e. Go ld ci rcu lar
"#1 B estsel ler ***** Academ y Award  Winner" sticker placed on front cover. Very g ood. (13891)

Onís, Harriet de, ed. Cuentos y narrac io nes en lengua esp añola. New York:  Washingt on Square Press, 1961.
16mo. 304 pp. 
$10.00     Paperbac k. Spine sunned an d l ight ly rubbed. Light crease-mark on front co ver. Small o wnership
label at to p edge of half-ti tle. Pages t oned. (13022)

Palgrave, Francis Turner, ed. The go lden treasury of the best so ngs a n d  ly r ical poems in t he English
language. Revised and enlarged. London & New Yo rk: Macm ill an & Co ., 1891. 8vo. [1 0], 381, [1] pp. 
$5.00     Publis her's blue cloth, fro nt cover with gil t-stamped monog ram, spine with gilt -stamped tit le; edges
and extremities rubbed, with spine slig htly darkened. Front free endpap er with "Believe me, if al l these
en dear ing  youn g ch ar ms " copi ed in ink ; ha l f -t i t l e w ith i nked ownership inscriptio n dated 1892. First few
leaves wit h waterstaining  to margins. (14483)

Palgrave, Francis Turner, ed. T he  g olden  t re asury  select ed f r om  t h e bes t song s a nd l yr i cal  po ems  i n t he
English language  and a rranged with notes.  Second series. London & New York: M acmillan & C o., 1897. 8 vo.
xii,  275, [5 (2 adv.)] pp . 
$8.00     Publisher's blue clo th, spine wit h gil t-stamped titl e; corners and extremities a t ouch rub bed, with
spine very slig htly darkened.  (14485)

Palgrave, Francis Turner, ed. Th e gold en  tre as ur y se lec ted  fr om th e best son gs an d lyr i cal  po ems  i n t he
English language  and arranged with notes. Second  series. L ondon & New Yo rk: Macm ill an & Co ., 1902. 8vo.
xii,  275, [3 (2 adv.)] pp . 
$8.00     P ublis he r' s b lue  cl oth , sp ine  with gi l t- st ampe d t i tl e; edg es and e xt re mi ti es rub bed,  wi th  sl i ght
sunning to  spine and a  small dent to  front o uter edge. (14486)

Palgrave, Francis Turner, ed. T h e golden  t re asury  se l ect ed f ro m t he  bes t song s a nd l yr i cal  po ems  i n t he
E n gl is h  language, and arran ged with no tes. Revised and enlarged. London & New Yo rk: Macm ill an & Co .,
1913. 8vo. [12], 387, [1] pp. 
$8.00     Publ ish er 's  bl ue  cl oth , spi ne  wi th  g i l t- st ampe d t i tl e; co rne rs  and e xt re mi ti es a bi t rubb ed,  wi th  spi ne
darkened . Front free e ndp aper with inked inscriptio n dated 1916 (14484)

Paper, Thomas. [cover t i tl e] Su lg rav e Mano r Ho us e and t he  W ashi ng to n fa mi l y.  L ondo n:  Su lg rav e I ns ti tu ti on,
[ca. 1920]. 8vo. Fro ntis., 17, [2] pp.; illus. 
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$7.50     Map o n i ns i de o f f ro nt  wr app er . I nfo rma ti on abo ut  t he  Su l g rav e I ns ti tu ti on o n i ns i de o f ba ck
wr appe r.  I ncl ude s a gen ealogic al tre e of Geor ge Wa sh ing ton  (p . 17 ) an d  subscr i pt i on fo rm.       Ori g i nal
wrapp ers. Back wrap per with a couple of small  stains and a litt le so ili ng. M in or  r u st sta in s on to p margin
of several pages fro m an old pap er clip (now a bs ent ) ha vi ng  been f as t ene d t o i t . Pag e 17  det ache d from
binding. Ink not atio n on p. 17. (17618)

Pardo Bázan, Emilia. Los  pazos de Ull oa. México: Edito rial No varo, 1958. Small  8vo. 318, [1] pp. 
$10.00     Co lección No va-Mex 123. Primera edición.      Pa per back . F r on t en dpaper  w it h  small o wnership
label. Pag es to ned. Small tear at spine, creases to  front cover. (13015)

Paulding, J. K. [drop-titl e] Pay o f officers of the E xploring  Exped iti on. Letter from t he Secretary of the Navy,
in relati on to  the all owance of additio nal pay to t he officers o f the explori ng expeditio n. Februar y 12, 1840.
Referred to the Commit tee on Naval Affairs. [Washingt on]: B lair & Rives, p rinters, [1840]. 8vo. [1] f. (verso
blank). 
$10.00     Government docu me nt : 26 t h Cong ress, 1st Ses sio n. Doc. No. 83. Ho . of Reps. Navy Dept.    
Removed from a nonce volume. Ink numeral in to p right corner o f p. [1]. (19351)

Paulding, J. K. [dr op-t i tl e] Re po rt  fr om t he  Secre ta ry  of t he  Nav y,  i n co mpl i an ce w i t h  a re solut i on o f t he
Senate, in relati on to the rank and c ommissi ons o f Charles Wi lkes, jun., and Wil liam L.  Hudson, of t he United
States navy. Marc h  27 , 1840 . La id  on  th e ta ble, and ordered  to be printed. [Washingto n]: Blair & Rives,
printers, [1840]. 8vo. [1] f. (verso blank). 
$10.00     Government document: 26th Cong ress, 1st Ses sio n. Senate. 324.      Removed from a nonce vol ume.
Ink numeral in to p right corner o f p. [1]. (19352)

Penguin Classics USA, publishers, New York. A co mpl et e a n n ot at ed  l i s t i n g  of  Pen g u i n C l as si cs a nd
twenti eth-century classics. New York: P enguin USA, n.d.. 8vo. [4], 233 pp. 
$13.50     Paperbac k. Near fine. (16574)

Perrault, Charles. Cinderell a or the l itt le g lass sli pper. New York: Henry Z. Walck, 1971. 8vo. 48 pp.; illus.
$10.00     First  pub lis hed in Grea t B ritai n in 1970. Hi stori cal notes by K athleen Li nes on p. 48. This edit io n
is ba sed o n a t ran sl at ion by Rob er t Samb er . Col or i l l us tr at ions  by Sh i rl ey  Hu ghe s.  P art  of a seri es: W al ck
Fa i ry  T al es wi th  hi st ori cal  no te s,  edi te d by  K at hl een L ine s.       P ubl i sh er 's  ye l low cl oth , l i ght l y s oi led,  spi ne
cocked. Ill ustrated dust jacket, foxed and  soi led, price clipped., torn. Good, in a go od dust jacket. (7260)

Perry, Anne. Ashworth Hall:  A novel. New York: Ball antine Book s, 1997. 8vo. [6  (1 blank)], 373, [5 (4 blank)]
pp. 
$10.00     One of seventeen novels featuring Tho mas and  Charlot te Pi tt.      Paperbac k. Fine. (411 8)

Persico, Joseph E. Pier ci ng  t he  Re ich.  T he  pen et rat ion of Naz i  Ger man y by  Ame ri can secre t ag en ts  dur ing
Worl d War II. New York : The Viki ng Press, (19 79). 8vo. xvi ii,  [2 (1 blank)], 376, [2 (blank)] pp. 
$12.00     T he  st or y  of  t he  Of f i ce of  St r at eg ic Ser vi ces (OSS) an d its more t han 200 agents who infi ltrated
Germa ny in the fall  of 1944.      Publisher's clo th. Near fine, in a very go od dust jacket. (6842)

Pettem, Silvia. Separate lives: t he story of Mary Rippon. Long mont, Co lo rado: The Book Lode, 1999. 8vo. vi ii,
280 pp. 
$7.50     Second printing. "B io graphy of the first  woman professor and one of t he most belo ved an d respec ted
University  of C ol orado faculty ...," quoted from back cover.      Paperbac k. Lo wer outer corner o f front cover
bent. Very goo d, bu t showi ng obvio us signs o f having been read . (13811)

Philadelphia. Citizens. [dr op-t i tl e] Mem ori al  of a num ber  of ci ti zen s of Phi lade lphi a,  pra yi ng  th at  th e pa ym en t
of the awarded indemn ity  under the late Treaty with France may be anti cipated. Jan uary 10, 1837.—Referred
to  th e Commi tt ee on Fi nan ce.  Jan uar y 12 , 18 37 .—Commi tt ee di sch arg ed,  lai d on t he  t abl e, and o rde re d t o be
printed. [Washingto n]: Gales & Seato n, printers, 1837. 8vo. 2 pp. 
$10.00     Government document: 24th Cong ress, 2d Se ssio n. 63.      Removed from a nonce volume; two  small
holes i n inner margin, not t ouching text . Inner edge sli ghtl y irregular. Ink n umeral in u pper m argin. (12699)

Pidal, Ramón Menéndez. Miscellánea histó rico-l iteraria. Buenos Aires: Espasa-Calpe, 1952. Small 8vo . 145,
[7] pp. 
$10.00     C olecc i ón Au st ral, n o. 110. Wit h "Indice des Autores d e la Colección Au stral" in the bac k.    
Pape rba ck . P ag es t one d; c re ases i n l owe r co rne rs . Fr ont  en dpape r wi th  sma l l  owne rs hi p labe l . I n t he  ori g inal
(sli ghtl y chipped ) dust jacket. (13001)
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Poncins, Gontran de. Kabloo na. Illust rated by the author with an intr odu ct io n by Lewis Galantière.
Alexandria, VA : Ti me Life Boo ks Inc., 1980. 8vo. I llus. 
$12.50     L at er  edi ti on.  Fi rs t publ i sh ed in 19 41 . T he  aut ho r,  a Fr en ch a ri st ocra t,  re count s h is t rav el s i n t he
Arct i c wi lder ne ss  and hi s l i fe  amo ng  th e Esk imo s,  st i l l  unt ouche d by mo der n ci vi l i zat ion.  W i th  dra wi ng s a nd
photog raph s.      Paperback. Very good conditi on. (6622)

Porter, Eliot; & Kenneth Brower. Galapa g os: T he  f l ow  of  w i l dn ess. Volume 2, Pro spect. New York &
elsewhere: Si erra Club & Ballanti ne Books, 1970.  8vo. 160 pp.; ill us. 
$12.50     A s urv ey  of t he  fl ora,  fau na,  and g eology o f t he  Gal apag os i sl ands . Pho to grap hs  by Eli ot Po rt er , w ho
al so wr ote  t he  t ex t wi th  K en ne th  Bro we r,  and an int ro duct ion by John  P. Mil to n.  Il l us tr at ed wi th  69  su per b
colo r photog raph s. Stated second o f two volumes; volume 1 is entit led "Discover."      Paperbac k. Faint pencil
impressions t o fro nt cover. Otherwise, a very go od copy. (5208)

Prall, William. Four Pro testant p r in cesses of  F r an ce. A  stu dy by Wi ll ia m  Prall ... [New York: H uguenot
Societ y of America, 1929]. 8vo. 20 pp. 
$12.50     Read at a meeting of t he Huguenot S ociet y of America, February 6, 1929.      Original wrappers.
Lig htly sunned near edges of front co ver, rubb ed a litt le at spine. Very g ood. (7283)

Presbyterian Church in the U.S. [drop-titl e] The B rick Chur ch record. Vol. XLIV. October 29, 1933. Numb er
3. [New York]: 1933.  8vo. [8] pp.; ill us. 
$7.00     On p.  [1 ]:  "Se rvi ces  of T han ks g ivi ng  co mme mo rat ing  t he  Sevent y- fi ft h an nive rs ary  of t he  pre sent
building." Cont ents: Morning worship, afternoon wo rship, announc ements, the Brick Church: an outlines o f
i ts  hi st ory , m ini st er s o f t he  Bri ck  Chur ch,  and a ff i l i at ed a ct i vi ti es. T he  Bri ck  P re sby te ri an Chur ch ch urc h
removed to Murray Hill,  N ew  Yor k , f r om  it s  f or m er  lo cation o n Beekman  Street.       Lacks wrappers.
Impression l eft by paper c lip (now absent) at  top edge. Sli ght te ar along fo ld, with partial  separation of fi rst
and last leaves. (17938)

Presbyterian Church in the U.S. [drop-titl e] The B rick Chur ch record. Vol. XX II. No vember, 1933. Nu mber
1. [New York]: 1933.  8vo. 12 pp. 
$7.00     On cover: "Seven ty-fi fth anniversary num ber."  Wit h a poem, remarks, an d sermon (1 Timo thy 3:15).
The Brick Presbyte r i an  Chu r ch  ch ur ch  r emo ved t o Mu r r ay  H i l l , Ne w  Yor k , from it s former lo cation o n
Beekman Street.      Lacks wrappers. First page a li ttl e age-browned. (15508)

Prescott, William Hickling. Pr escot t ' s T he  Conquest of Mexico designed for modern reading by Marsh all
McC l int ock . [N ew  York ]:  Jul l i an Mes sn er  In c.,  (copyr ight  19 48 ). T al l  12 mo .  xi i i , 36 0 pp.;  en dpape r ma ps a nd
one o ther. . 
$10.00     Intro duc tio n by Sylvanus G. M orle y, the g reat Mayanist.  T ex t  edi t ed dow n f r om t he  or iginal 3
volumes.      P ublisher's clot h.  A goo d+ copy. (8761)

Queen, Ellery, ed. El ler y Q ue en 's  aw ard s:  El even th  se ri es. T he  wi nne rs  of t he  el even th  ann ual  sh ort  st ory
contest spo nsored by Ellery Q ueen's Mystery M agazi ne. New York: Si mon & Schuster, 1956. Small  8vo. [10],
310 pp. 
$12.50     T hi s vo lume  cont ai ns  16  pri ze-wi nni ng  sh ort  st ori es fr om t he  det ect i ve -cr ime- my st er y s ho rt  st ory
contest o f 1956. Includes the first and second prize winners, the best "first story ," the special award  of merit ,
and three a dditional stori es from the honor roll. A complete list of all the prize wi nners is also  included. First
prize was wo n by A. H. Z. Carr for "The Black Ki tten."      Ex-libary copy. Publisher's cloth, in a dust jacket
enclosed in mylar. T he dust jacket is taped  to the pastedowns and  cockled. Browning. L ong t ear to o ne page.
Library charge card  in the back. A read ing copy. (5154)

Quevedo, Francisco de. Hi st ori a de  l a vi da del  Bus cón.  Madr id: Espa sa-Cal pe,  19 62 . Sm al l  8v o. 1 48 , [ 17 ] pp.
$10.00     Colección  A u st r al , n o. 24. W i t h  " I n dice des A u t or es de la Colección  A u str al " i n t he  back . Oc ta va
edi ci ón.       P ape rba ck . P ag es t one d. R ubbe r- st amps , s mal l  bookl abe l , and ink ed o wne rs hi p si gnat ure  on fr ont
endp aper. In the orig inal dust jacket, wit h small ink mark o n front. (12979)

Radcliffe College. T h e A r t h u r  an d E l i zabet h  Sch lesi n ger  L i brar y o n t he  Hi st ory  o f W omen  i n Ame ri ca.
1976–1978. Cambridge: Radcliffe Co lle ge, [1978]. 8 vo. 45 pp. 
$12.50     Re po rt  co nce rn in g  Radcl i f f e' s Sch lesin ger  L i bra ry 's  g ro wt h i n t he  si ze of i ts  ho l di ng s,  and t he
produc tio n of sc ho lar l y  w or k  us i ng the Li brary's resources. The Black Women Oral Hist ory P roject i s
discussed on pp . 11–12. Co ntemporary typewritt en form lett er (with se lf -addressed env elo pe), laid in.    
Stapled, in ori ginal wrapp ers. Near fine. (7056)

Regis, Ed. Who got Einstein's office?. Ec centricity and genius at t he Instit ute for Advanc ed Study. Reading,
Mass., & elsewhere: Addison-Wesl ey, (1998). 8vo . 316 pp. 
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$7.00     First  pap erbac k printing.       Paperback. V ery go od. (13046)

Remarque, Erich Maria. A time to  lo ve and  a ti m e to  d ie . N ew  Yor k : Ha rcourt, Brace a nd Company, 1954.
8vo. [4], 378, [ 1 (blank)] pp. 
$8.00     Bo ok- of- th e-Mo nt h Cl ub edi ti on.  T ran sl at ed fro m the  Ger man  by Den ver Li ndl ey . "Er ns t i s a  Ger man
so l di er  on thr ee we ek s furl oug h fr om  t h e E ast er n  f r on t  a t  t h e t im e w h en  t h at  f r on t  i s c r u m bl i n g  i n  t he
months after Stal ingrad...What he wants is to return to the quiet of his parents' ho use in a city he pictures
as  uns eare d by  wa r. ..He  co ul d no t hav e i mag ine d t he  ci ty  as  he  fi nds  i t or  coul d he  hav e i mag ine d hi s m eeti ng
with Eli zabeth (quoted from front fl ap)."       Publisher's brown clot h. Covers with a few specks of whi te. Dust
jacket somewhat wo rn, wit h sma l l  t ears and c hips; price crossed out wit h blue ink. Old label partially
removed from front free endpap er. Good +, in a go od dust jacket. (5770)

Rennert, Hugo Albert. The Sp anish stage in the time of Lope de Vega. New York: Do ver Publicatio ns, [1963].
8vo. xv, 403, [8] pp. 
$10.00     L at er  edi ti on.  Un abr idg ed,  una l te re d re publ i cat ion of th e or ig inal  19 09  t ex t.  P ubl i sh er 's  ads  i n t he
back . A s tu dy o f dr am at ic  lite ra tu re  of Sp ain  in th e 16 th  an d 17 th  cent ur ies  with  d isc us sions  of T i rs o de
Mo l ina,  L ui s Ve lez de Gu evara , R ojas , a nd o th er s.       P ape rba ck . C overs  jus t a bi t of s oi led.  I nt er ior cl ean.
Small o wnership label on front free endp aper. A  very go od copy. (12796)

Rhett, R. Barnwell. [dro p-ti tl e] R epor t n o.  81 . [To  accom pan y b il l H.  R. no. 68.] H ouse o f Representatives.
Benjam in Ho dges—representatives of. Janua ry 12, 1848. [W ashingto n]: 1848. 8vo. 1 f. (verso  blank). 
$10.00     Report on the petit io n of Catharine H odges, wi dow of Benjamin Hodges, requesti ng compensation
for the l oss o f a slav e na me d Phi l , "t ak en"  by  t he  Br i t i sh du r ing  t he  W ar  of  1812. Government docum ent:
Thirti eth Co ngress—First  Sessio n.      Removed from a nonce volume; inner margin ragg ed, not affecting t ext;
short t ear at upp er margin, not touching t ext. (12222)

Rice, David Talbot. Byzantine art. Balti more: Pel ican Books, 1962. 16mo . 272 pp.; illus. 
$7.00     Rep rinted wit h revisio ns. The first editio n was pub lis hed b y the Oxford University  Press i n 1930,
and w as  re vi sed f r om  beg in n in g  t o en d on  pu bl i cat i on as  a P el i can i n 1 95 4.  T he  cha pt er s o n mo sa i cs a nd
pai nt ing s w er e co mpl et el y r ew ri tt en  and t he  bo ok w as  fur th er  re vi sed i n 1 96 2.  A sh ort  hi st ory  of By zant ine
art.      Paperback. Lightl y worn covers. Very g ood condition. (5269 )

Richard B. Arkway, bookseller. Rare books. New Yo rk: Richard B . Arkway, 1984. 8vo. 123 pp.; ill us. 
$10.00     Catal og ue XXV . Spring 1984. Sci ence, Am ericana,  commerc e, atlases, nauti ca, med icine, Far East,
travels, scienti fic instruments, mathematics, r eli gi on .      Or ig in al il lu str ate d w r appers. Da te inked at t op
edge on front  cover; no o ther markings. Very go od. (19210)

Rodriguez, Mario, & Vincent C. Peloso. A gui de fo r th e st udy  of cul tu re  i n C en tr al  Ame ri ca.  (H uma ni ti es and
Social  Sciences). Washingt on: Pan American Union, 1968. Small foli o. 88 pp. 
$10.00     Biblio graphy of reference works, and bo oks and article s arranged by subjec t and c ountry. T he fifth
tit le i n the "B asic Bibliog raph ies" series.      Original wrappers; lig ht soi ling , tear at bott om of spine. P ages
clean. (12794)

Rosengarten, Dale. Row upon row: seag rass baskets of t he  South Caro lina l owcountry. [C ol umbia, S.C.]:
McKissick Museum, University o f South C aroli na, 1986. 4to. 6 4 pp.; illus. 
$10.00     I n -dept h  st u dy  of  t h i s bask et mak i ng  t rad i ti on.  P ubl i sh ed i n co nju nct i on w i th  t he  McK i ss i ck
Museum  exhibiti on, which la ste d f r om  13  Septe m ber  to  19  N ov em ber , 1986 .      Or ig in al wrappers. Fine.
(17084)

Rostenberg, Leona, & Madeleine Stern. Ol d bo oks , r are  fr ien ds:  t wo  l i te rar y s leu th s a nd t he i r s har ed pa ss ion.
New York, L ondon, To ronto , Sidney, Auckland: Doub leday, (copyrig ht 1997). 8vo. x ii,  275, [1] pp. 
$12.50     F i rs t edi ti on.       Publ i sh er 's  quar te r clo th  over paper  board s.  Fi ne , in a VG/Fi ne  dus t jack et . P ri ce
label on rear o f d/j. (16620)

Rugoff, Milton. The Beech ers: an American famil y in the nineteenth century. New York : Harper & Row, 1981.
$10.00     Hi story  Book C lub editio n.      Publisher's clo th. Dust jacket worn, wi th several tears. (6549)

Ruskin, John. Frondes a gr est es: r ead ing s in 'Modern p ainters.'. C hosen at her pleasure, by the author's
friend, the younger lady of the Thwaite, Coni ston. London: G eorge  Allen (Pr. by Ballantyne, Han son & Co.),
1902. 8vo. vi i, [1], 184 pp. 
$12.50     "Thirty-e i ght h t ho us an d, " st at ed on t he  t i t l e-pa ge. F i r st  publis hed in 1875.      Full  calf, gil t-
st ampe d o n  t h e sp i n e; f r on t  cover  det ach ed. Bi ndi ng  rub bed,  scr at che d, a nd w orn a ro und e dg es. S pi ne
chipp ed, gil t on spine faded. All edges gi lt. ( 10466)
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Saintbury, G. Dryden. London & New York : Macm ill an, 1888. 8vo. 
$10.00     In the "E ngli sh Men o f Lett ers" seri es edited by Jo hn Morl ey.      Publisher's clo th, wit h tiny l abel
of a Belfast boo ksell er inside front cover. Clean inside and out ; small private ownership stamp on front free
endp aper. (6708)

Salem (Mass.). Board of Park Commissioners. A re fe re nce  g ui de t o Sa lem,  16 30 . F ore st  Ri ver P ark . S al em,
Massac husetts. [Sal em, Mass.: B oard of Park C ommissi oners, 1935]. 8vo . 52 pp.; illus. 
$7.50     Re vi sed and  en l arg ed e di ti on.  Fir st p ub lish ed  in 19 30  under t he  t i tl e _Ma ss achu se tt s Ba y
te rce nt en ary : g ui de t o Sa lem,  16 30 _.      Ori g inal  wr appe rs . P en ci l l ed s he l f nu mbe r o n fr ont  wr appe r.  Ne ar
fine. (17344)

San Pedro, Diego de. Ob ras. Mad rid: Espa sa-Calpe, 1958. 8vo. 249 pp. 
$12.50     C lás icos ca st el lano s 1 33 . Edi ci ón,  pró logo y n ota s po r S amu el  Gi l i  y Ga ya .      P ape rba ck . S he lvi ng
num ber  i nk ed o n s pi ne . S mal l  owne rs hi p l abe l  and rubbe r- st amp on  fr ont  en dpape r.  T iny  te ars  and c hi ps a t
botto m of spine and cover edges. (13034)

Nepal

Sanday, John. Monuments o f the Katmandu Valley . Gemb lo ux, Belgium: Unesco (printed by Duculot), 1979.
8vo. 129, [1 (blank)] pp.; il lus. 
$12.00     Wi th black and  white phot og raph s, drawings, and maps.      Publisher's wrappers. Near fine. (8061)

Santayana, George. The m iddle span. Vol. I I: Perso ns and  places. New York: Charles S cribner's Sons, 1945.
8vo. Fro ntis., [5] ff., 187 pp. 
$10.00     F i rs t tr ade  edi ti on.       P ubl i sh er 's  cl oth , sunn ed and spo tt ed.  Spo tt ing  in for e-edg es and o n s ome
text pages. Owner's inscriptio n on front free endpaper . A read ing copy. I n mylar. (10459)

Sanz, Carlos. Cons ecu en ci as  del  des cubr imi en to  de Am ér ica de duci das  de l a bi bl iog raf ía y  t oman do co mo  ej e
lo s descub rimiento s geo gráficos. Madrid: Imprenta A guirre, 1965. 8vo . 16 pp. 
$8.50     Off -pr int  fr om t he  Bo let in de  l a Re al  Soci eda d Geo graf i ca.      Sel f- wr appe rs . F i rs t pag e s oi led a nd
with a short  tear. Li ght crease-marks. (13061)

Savage, George. Por celai n t hr oug h t he  ag es. Ba l t imo r e: Pel i can Bo ok s, 1963. 16mo . 348, [4 (1 blank)] pp.;
ill us. 
$6.00     Second editio n. First editio n was pub lis hed in 1954. O n the back c over it  states t hat this i s the first
histo ry of porcelai n to be published in an i nexpensive edit io n. "In t his volume George Savage traces it fro m
i ts begin nin gs in Chi na m ore  t han  t we l ve  hun dre d ye ars  ag o, t hro ug h i ts  Euro pea n apo th eosi s i n t he
eighteenth century, to i ts emergence as a factory-made produ ct in the ninet eenth and twentieth centuries.
He d iscusses a  numb er of asp ects which are related to t he subjec t, such as the numerous existi ng forg eries
and r epr oduct ions  of va luabl e po rce lai n,  and t he  bet te r- kn own met ho ds o f i den ti fy ing  t he  fac to ry  ori g in an d
the artist  responsible," (quoted from the back cover).      Paperbac k. Covers lig htly wo rn. Very goo d. (5273)

Scieszka, Jon, & Lane Smith. [cover tit le] T he stinky cheese man and other fairly st upid tales. [New York]:
Viking Penguin, (co pyright 1992). 4to.  [51] pp.; illus. 
$12.50     Fir st  edi ti on.   Ot he r sto ri es incl ude  Chi ck en  L ick en ; The  Re al l y Ug ly Duck l ing ; T he  T ort oise and
the Hair; Cinderumpelstil tski n; Lit tle Red Running Shorts; & Jack's Bean Problem.  A complet ely i llust rated
book.       P ubl i sh er 's  i l l us tr at ed pa per  bo ard s.  Dus t jack et  wi th  fai n (co ff ee?) st ai n on f ro nt . F ine , i n a n ear
fine d/j. (16634)

Scott, Jean Sampson. Beginning: an Afro-American geneal og ical pursuit. New York: Empress Printers, 1985.
Ob lo ng 16mo. 27, [1  (blank)] pp.; illus. 
$10.00     A s te p-by -ste p g ui de to  Afr o-Am er ican ge ne al og ical  re searc hi ng , i ncl udi ng  i nfo rma ti on o n s lave  and
free black records, and  a brief bibliog raph y.      St apled, in orig inal wrappers. Fine. (5440)

Scott, John Reed. The unforgi ving o ffender. Phi ladelphia & London: J. B. Lippincott, 1913. 8vo. [2], fro ntis.,
[8 (3 blank)], 11–388, [1 (blank)], [3] pp.; 2 plts. 
$6.50     F i rs t edi ti on o f t hi s r oman ce n ove l . W i th  co l or i l l us tr at i ons  by Cl are nce  F.  Un der wo od and
pub lis her's ad s i n t he  ba ck .      Pub l i she r ' s r ed cl ot h.  Spi ne  cock ed,  g i l t  on spi ne  da r k ene d.  F r ont  hinge
crac ked. Signed by the previous o wner on the front pastedown. Good +. (5801)

Secrest, Meryle. Kenneth Cl ark: A biography. New York: Fro mm International,  1986. 
$7.50     Paperbac k, in fi ne conditio n, inscribed b y author. Wi th photog raph s.
 (6473)
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Sellery, George Clarke. The Renaissance: Its nature and origi ns. Mad iso n, Milwaukee, & London: Universi ty
of Wi sconsin Press, 1969. 16mo. [8 (2 blank)], 296 pp. 
$8.00     Reprint. Origi nally p ub l i she d in 1950. On  t he  ba ck  cover  i t  st at es, "Here is the Renaissance at a
g l ance , f ro m t he  t we l ft h ce n t u r y  t o t h e f i f t een t h . H er e ar e Dan t e, Ch au cer , M achi ave l l i  and L oui s XI , t he
Medici, Villo n, Pecock, Gutenberg, Col umbu s, Innocent II I, Aquinas, Fr oi ssar t, an d the other great  names
of the Renaissance and late Middle Ages. The author c on sid er s on e by on e th e pol it ic s of  the period, it s
econo mi cs,  l i te rat ure , f i ne  art s,  i ts  i nve nt ions , i ts  wor ks of phil osop hy , of cr i ti ci sm,  and o f hi st ory ; h e h as
sele cte d th e im por ta n t f ig u r es and the signifi cant events and  weig hed the conclusions o f the scholars. He
st at es as  hi s co ns ider ed o pi ni on t hat  t he  Re nai ss ance  wa s n ot a re vo lut ion ca us ed by  t he  re di sco very  of t he
anci en t cl assi cs but  a sta ge in th e nat ura l  evolut ion bro ug ht  abo ut  by t he  en er g ies and a ct i vi ti es of vi goro us
peopl e a l l  over w este rn Eu ro pe,  peop le wh o, th en  as  now , we re  try ing  to achi eve a  mo re  abun dant  l i fe ."    
Paperbac k. Near fine. (5271)

Sender, Ramón J. The king  and the queen. New York: The Universal Library, Grosset & Dunlap, (cop. 1968).
8vo. vii , [1], 231 pp. 
$12.50     T ran sl at ed f ro m t he  Spa ni sh  by Mary  L ow.  Quo ted  fr om th e back cov er : "'T hi ng s h appe n t o t he
duc hess,' the servants had said, 'li ke in dreams.' But that J uly of 1936 was to be almost a dream not only  for
th e be aut i ful  duch ess o f A rla nza  an d  he r duk e,  but  for  all  of th em: t he  he ad g ard en er  Ró mul o, h i s w i fe
Balbina, and the thousand s of p eopl e t r ap ped b y  ci vi l  w ar  r ag ing  i n t he  s t r eet s of  Ma dr id. "      P ap erbac k.
Binding lig htly so ile d. Small ownership l abel affixed to o ne corner of ti tle-page. Very g ood. (12813)

Shellabarger, Samuel. Captain from Cast ile . Bosto n: Lit tle, Brow n &  Co., 1945. 8vo . [6  (2 blank)], 503, [3
(blank)] pp. 
$5.00     He rna ndo  Cort ez i s one  of t he  cha rac te rs  i n t hi s h ist ori cal  no ve l  se t in Me xi co. Edi ti on no t st at ed,
but  pro babl y n ot a fi rs t edi ti on.  Endpa per s i l l us tr at ed wi th  maps .      P ubl i sh er 's  re d cl oth . S pi ne  wr ink led,
darkened . Previo us owner's name penc ill ed on half-tit le. Goo d +. (5809)

Shepperd, Augustine H. [dr op-t i tl e] Expe ndi tu re s—Nav y De par tm en t.  May  5,  18 30 . Re ad,  and l ai d upo n t he
table. [Washing ton: 1830].  8vo. 3 pp. 
$10.00     Re port  of t he  Commi tt ee on t he  E xpendi tu re s o f Na vy  De par tm en t and c orr esponde nce  fr om t he
Secretary of t he Navy and  Com ptr ol le r ' s Of f ic e of the T reasury Depar tment.  Government document: 21st
Cong ress, 1st Ses sion.  Rep.  No . 393. H o. of  Reps .      Remo ved f r om a no nc e vo lume; sti tch holes at inner
edge, not t ouching text . Fol d marks; mild foxing an d an  i nk  nu me r al  at  top margin o f p. [1]. Leaves
detaching. (18949)

Shumway, Gary L., & William G. Hartley. An oral histo ry primer. Salt L ake Cit y, Utah: Pri mer Publicatio ns,
(1983). Oblong 8vo . 28 pp.; illus. 
$10.00     Tenth printing. On cover: "For tape-recording personal and family hist orie s."      Original wrappers.
Fine. (17744)

Sitwell, Osbert. Left hand, right hand! B osto n: Lit tle, Brown, 1944. 
$7.50      (6639)

Smith, Elmer L. Covered b ridges of Pennsylvania Dutchland. Witmer, Pe nn.: Ap plied Arts, 1965. 4to . (3)–42
pp.; illus. 
$10.00     F ourt h pr i nt i ng  of  t hi s "pi ct ori al  pre sent at i on" o f t he  co ve re d wo oden  bri dg es of s out he as te rn
Pen ns yl van ia.  L avi sh ly i l l us tr at ed w i th  pho to grap hs  by Mel  Ho rs t.       Origi na l illu str at ed  wr appe rs . Ve ry
go od. (9836)

Smith, Martin Cruz. Red Squ are. New York: Random House, (1992). 8 vo.  418 pp. 
$10.00     First  editio n, 2nd issue.      Publisher's clo th wit h pap er-covered board s, in d/j.  VG/V G. (16491)

Soames, Mary. Clementi ne Churchill: T he biography of a marriage. Bost on: Ho ughton, Miffl in & C o., 1979.
8vo. Il lus. 
$8.50     L at er  Ame ri can edi ti on.  Bi ograp hy  of Cl eme nt ine  and Wi ns to n Chur chi l l  by th ei r yo ung est daug ht er .
    Publisher's clo th. Water st ained, pages cockled. Fair conditi on. (6563)

Society for the History of Belgian Protestantism. A n  E ast er  m essage f r om  F lan der s F i el ds t o A m er i ca.
Brussels, Belgium: 1921. 8vo . [4] pp. 
$12.50     This  "E aster greet ings t o all  American s" contains a brief descriptio n of the research interests of
the Soci ety and an ap peal for support. Includes a dup licate, and a hand writt en lett er dated 1921 from Louis
Piers De Bo er, agent fo r the So ci ety i n Amer ica, to the li brarian of the New Jersey Hist orical S ociet y.    
Broadsheet, folded, and  printed on each side. Near fine. (6699)
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Sorensen, Theodore C. Kennedy. New York: Harper & Ro w, 1965. 
$12.00     Book  club E ditio n.       (6604)

Sotheby's, auctioneers, London. Aub rey Beard sley. L ondon: So theby's, 1999. 4to . 72 pp.; illus. 
$7.50     Auct ion ca ta logue  fo r s al e L 09 22 2 ( T hur sda y,  18  No vembe r 1 99 9 a t 10 :3 0 a m).  14 7 l ots . C olor an d
bl ack -and- whi te  i l l us tr at ions .      Ori g inal  i l l us tr at ed w rap per s.  L ight  spo ts  and r esidue  of s ti ck y s ubs ta nce
on front co ver. (14403)

Spain. Constitution. Fu ndam en ta l  l aw s o f t he  st at e. T he  Spa ni sh  co ns ti tu ti on.  Madr id: S er vi ci o I nfo rma ti vo
Espa nol, 196 7. 12mo.  224 pp. 
$12.50     Fr anco 's  cons ti tu ti on.       Ori g inal  publ i sh er 's  wr appe rs .  S ta mp o n t he  re ar c over i ndi cat ing  i t wa s
sent to  the offi ce of the president of I ndiana Un iversit y in 1968 (7853)

Sprigge, Elizabeth. A shad owy t hird. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1927. 8vo. [6 (1 blank)], 259,  [3 (1 blank)]
pp. 
$6.50     First  editio n.      Publisher's clo th over p aper b oards. Gilt o n spine dar kened, covers soil ed. Ed ges
lig htly rubbed. Thumb-sized concave impression on front cover. Li ghtl y foxed. Untri mmed. G ood+. No dust
jacket. (7257)

Squires, William Henry Tappey. [cover tit le] T he Presbyterian Churc h in the col ony o f Virgini a, 1562–1788.
[Richmond, Va .?]: Squires, 1938. 8vo. 17 pp. 
$10.00     "Reprinted from the Union Seminary Review, Richmond, Va., October 1938."      O rigi nal wrapp ers.
Pen ci l l ed s he l f nu mbe r at  bo tt om lef t corne r of fr ont  co ver.  T iny  t ear at  t op edg e of f ro nt  co ver.  Ver y g ood.
(17055)

Steel, Ronald. Walt er Lippmann a nd the Am erican century. B osto n: Lit tle, Brown, 1980. 
$10.00     Hi story  Book C lub edi t i on.  W i t h ph ot og r ap hs .      Pub l i she r's clot h. Dust jacket in very go od
conditio n. (6610)

Steinem, Gloria. Moving beyond words. New York:  Simo n & Schuster, (copyright  1994). 8vo. 296 pp. 
$14.50     First  trade editio n, first i ssue.      Publi sher ' s clo th  ov er  paper  boar ds. In  a f in e dust jacket; not
price-clipped . A fine book. (14 414)

Stephens, Ann Sophia. A noble woman. Phil adelphia: T. B. Peterso n & Brothers, c. 1871. 12mo. [ 2], (19)–208
pp. (lacking pp. 209–479). 
$10.00     First  editio n.      Wrig ht, II,  2365.  Li brary cloth and p aper sid es, p r essure-stamped  by a now-
defunc t library. Rear co ver missing , front cover and title-l eaf separa ted, spine go ne. Soi ling , staini ng, rubber
stamps, tape rep airs in so me margins. Tit le-page with inked inscriptio n. Piece o f pp. 129/130 torn out wi th
lo ss of a few wo rds. Lacks pp . 209–479. A worn copy. (7602)

Stevens, Sylvester K. Pen ns yl van ia hi st ory  and m oral e. Ha rr i sbu rg : P en ns yl van ia H ist ori cal  Commi ss ion,
1942. 8vo. [2], 10 pp. 
$10.00     The author was a member of  th e Pe n n syl v an ia  Hi sto r ic al Com m is sio n  an d  sta te hist orian.    
Original printed blue wrappers. Fine. (17027)

Stevenson, Robert Louis. The pocket R. L . S.. Being favourite passages from the works o f Stevenson. New
York: C harles Scribner's Sons, 1920. 16mo . [8], 216, [4] pp. 
$9.00     T i tl e-pag e pr int ed i n bl ack  and r ed.       P ubl i sh er 's  l imp re d leath er , spi ne  wi th  g i l t- st ampe d t i tl e and
decorations, fro nt cover wit h gil t ini tial s. Rubb ing and abrasions at corners and joi nts, with some peeling o f
leather; small  lo ss of l eather at head an d foot  of spine. (14536)

Stevenson, Robert Louis. Treasure Island. New York: McLoug hlin Bros., n.d.. 8vo. Fro ntis., 160 pp.; il lus.
$12.00     No p ubli cat ion da t e, pr oba bl y  ca . 1 915. I l l us t r at ed w i t h a color  f r ont i spi ece and  bl ack -and-white
i l l us t r at i on s t h r ou gh ou t  t h e t ex t.       P ubl i sh er 's  bro wn- oran g e cl oth , f ro nt  co ve r l et te re d i n bl ack  and
st ampe d with  a sc en e fr om th e book.  L ight l y r ubbe d, h ing es (i ns ide) st art ing , endpap er s f oxe d and  so i led.
Previo us owner's stamp on the front  free endp aper. Pages age-to ned. G ood. (5838)

Stewart, John Q. Th e u se and a buse of map p rojectio ns. New York: American G eog raph ical So ciety, 1943.
8vo. 589–604 pp. 
$10.00     Re pri nt ed f ro m T he  Geo grap hi cal  Re vi ew , Vo lume  XXXI II , N o. 4 , 1 94 3,  pp. 58 9– 60 4.       Ori g inal
wr appe rs , l i g h t l y  su n n ed. Sm al l  im pr essi on  l ef t  at  t op of  f r on t  cover  f r om  paper  cl i p  (n ow  absen t ) bei ng
fastened to i t. Very go od. (17104)
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Stone, Robert. Outerbr idge r each : A  n ov el. New Yo rk: Ti cknor & Fi elds, 1992. 8vo. [ 6 (1 blank)], 409, [1
(blank)] pp. 
$10.00     Paperbac k. Fine. (411 9)

Stroppa-Quaglia, R. The European war : the p owers. New York: Editio ns d'A rt Co . (Pr. by Boo k Publishers'
Press), [copyri ght 1914]. T all 8vo . xii , [4], 292, [12] pp.; il lus. 
$12.50     Publ i sh er 's  g re en  cl oth , s ta mpe d i n bl ack  on t he  spi ne  and f ro nt . Ex -l i bra ry , w i th  bo okpl at e on fr ont
pastedown. Very goo d. (14600)

Stryker-Rodda, Kenn. Genealogy [Merit  bad ge series]. New Brun swick, NJ : Boy Sc outs of America, 1978. 8vo.
32 pp. 
$12.50     Ve ry  g ood. I n o ri g inal  pri nt ed w rap per s.  Sl ight  rub bi ng  t o spi ne  and s mal l  st ai ns  t o re ar w rap per .
(6460)

Susann, Jacqueline. Dolo res. New York: W ill iam Morrow & Co. , (© 1974, 1976). 8vo. [10], 1 76 pp. 
$4.00     Bo ok c lub e di ti on.  Su sann' s l as t no ve l . As  quo te d fr om t he  fr ont  fl ap,  i t is  t he  st ory  of D olore s R ya n,
"the beau tiful  and fa shionable yo ung widow of an assassinated Am erican President" who "finds herself too
poor t o su st ai n he r e xt rav ag ant  t as te s a nd to o lone ly to  be ful fi l l ed as  a wo man ."      Fi ne , i n pub l i sh er 's  cl oth .
In a very go od dust jacket, with so me scratches a nd slight e dge wear. (10707)

Swann Galleries (New York). B ooks  on me d ic ine  an d  den tist ry , ch ief ly fr om the c ol l ect i n o f L ee Al ber t
Krimmer, D.D.S. New Yo rk: Swann Galleries , 2003. 8 vo.    [108] pp. 
$7.50     Catal og ue for sale 1979 ( October 9, 2003 3 ).  Il lu s tr ate d .  4 5 5 items.      Print ed & il lustrated
wrapp ers.  Some pages dog -eared. (12294)

Swann Galleries. The S. C arl Mark collecti on of 19 th and 20th century lit erature. New York: Swann Ga lle ries,
2000. 8vo. 
$10.00     269 lo ts. Il lustrated.      Orig inal wrappers. (18215)

Swann Galleries. The Virgi l C.  Lutes collecti on of 20 th century lit erature. New York: Swann Galleries, 2000.
8vo. 
$10.00     405 lo ts.      Orig inal wrappers. (18217)

Tan, Amy. Saving fish fro m drowning. New York: G. P.  Putnam's Sons, (co pyright 2005). 8vo. xv, [3], 474,
[1] pp. 
$12.50     First  edi t i on.       Pub l i she r ' s qu ar t er  cl ot h ove r  pa per  boar ds . Fine, i n a VG /Fine dust jacket.
(16621)

Targ, William. Carrousel for biblio philes. New York:  Phil ip C. Duschnes, 1947. 8vo. xii , 400 pp. 
$10.00     "A treasury of tales , n ar r ati ves, son gs , ep ig r am s an d sundr y curious studies rel ating t o a noble
theme."      Publisher's clo th. Foo t of s pine sli ghtl y pulled. Bookplat e on front  pastedown. Near fine. (15883)

Tarkington, Booth. Gent le  Ju li a. Gar den  Ci ty , N Y & To ronto : Doubleday, Page &  Co ., 1922. Small  8vo. [2],
fronti s., [8 (3 blank)], 375, [1 (blank)] pp. 
$10.00     First editio n. Ill ustrated by C . Allan Gilbert and Worth Brehm.      Publisher's brown clot h, stamped
in black. Foxed. Paper to ps soil ed. Previous o wner's signature on front endp aper. Very go od conditio n. (5146)

Tarkington, Booth. Monsieur Beauc aire. New York: McClure, P hill ips and Co., 1900 [date from t.-p.]. 8vo. [2
(1 blank)], fronti s., [6 (1 blank)], 128, [2 (1 blank)] pp .; 6 plts. (i ncl. fronti s.). 
$10.00     S ta te d ni nt h i mpre ss i on.  Bo oth  T ark i ng to n's nov ella  ab out  th e ad ve nt ures of a gal l ant  yo ung
Fr en chma n i n e arl y 1 8t h- cen tu ry  Eng land,  beg ins  l i ke  t hi s:  T he  yo ung  Fr en chma n di d very  we l l  wh at  he  had
pl ann ed to  do . Hi s gue ss  th at  th e Duk e wo ul d che at  pro ved good. As the  uns ho d hal f- dozen  fi gure s t hat  had
been s ta ndi ng  no iselessl y in  th e ent ry wa y s to le s oft l y i nt o t he  sh ado ws  of t he  cha mbe r,  he  l eane d acr oss  t he
ta bl e and s mi l i ng ly pl uck ed a  car d o ut  of th e bi g  Eng l i sh man 's  sl eeve . "Mer ci , M.  l e D uc!" h e l aug he d, r i si ng
and stepp ing back from the table. The Englishman cri ed o ut, "It means t he dirty wo rk of si lencing yo u with
my  bar e h ands !" and  cam e at  h im . " D o n ot  m ove,"  sai d  M . B eau cai r e, so sh ar pl y t hat  t he  o th er  paus ed.
"O bserve b ehind you." The Englishman t ur ne d an d saw  w ha t  t r ap  he  ha d bl un dered into; t hen stoo d
transfixed, impotent, al ternately scarlet wit h r age  an d w h it e w it h  th e v it al sh am e of  d isc overy . . . .  WHO
coul d st op re adi ng , t he re ? T he  bo ok i s i l l us tr at ed w i th  a f ro nt i spi ece and fi ve  pl at es, each wi th  a pr ote ct i ve
ti ss ue  g uar d, by  C. D . W i l l i ams .      Pu bl i sh er 's  g i l t- st ampe d re d cl oth ; so i led,  fr ont  cover sl i ght l y be nt , f ro nt
hinge start ing. A few pages li ghtl y soi led and foxed. G ift i nscription o n the half-tit le. Goo d. (5459)

Tarkingtron, Booth. Magnifident Amerisons. Garden  Cit y : Doubleday, Page  & Co ., 1922. 12mo.  51 6 pp. 
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$10.00     In the publisher's "Lambskin Library" series.      Publisher's red  lambskin leather binding, st amped
in go ld.  Edges of covers abrad ed to the underlyi ng boards. (8763)

Thurston, E. Temple. Sheepskins & g rey russet. New York  & Lo ndo n:  G.P. Put nam's Sons, 1920. 12mo.
Fronti s., 310 pp. 
$7.50     First American  editio n.  Ill ustrated by Emil e Verpilleux.      Publisher's g ilt  lett ered and  il lustrated
clot h. (7829)

Train, Arthur. Manh attan murder. N ew  Yor k : Cha r l es Scr i bn er ' s Sons , 1936 . 8vo . [8  (3  bl an k )], 268, [4
(blank)] pp. 
$14.00     F i rs t edi ti on.       P ubl i sh er 's  g i l t- st ampe d bl ack  cl oth . S pi ne  sl ight l y c ock ed,  g i l t on s pi ne  dar ke ne d.
Small chip out o f front jo int. W itho ut dust jacket. A goo d + copy. (5774)

Train, Arthur. Tut, t ut! Mr. Tutt. New York: Charles Scribner's S ons, 1923. 8vo. [4 (2 blank)], frontis ., [4 (1
blank)], 315, [1 (blank)] pp. 
$8.50     P ubl i sh er 's  g re en  cl oth . Gi l t on spi ne  dar ke ne d. So me fl eck s of  whi te  on cov er s,  pape r edg es so i led.
Good. (5760)

Ullman, James Ramsey. The Whit e To wer. Phil adelphia & New York: J. B. Lippincott  Co ., (copyrig ht 1945).
8vo. 479, [1 (blank)] pp. 
$11.00     Third printing . Th e six  ma j or  ch ar act er s in this novel "desire above all el se to  climb the Whit e
Tow er despite its  dangers--each  f or a private reason o f his own." Set i n Switz erland du ring W orld War I I.  
  Publisher's clo th. Dust jacket to rn and  missing  a large piece from back pan el. A very go od copy. (5743)

Ullman, James Ramsey. The Whit e To wer. Phil adelphia & New York: J. B. Lippincott  Co ., (copyrig ht 1945).
8vo. 479, [1 (blank)] pp. 
$5.00     Second impression. Si gned by the previous owner o n the half-tit le. T he six major characters in this
novel "desire above a l l  el se t o cl imb  t he  W hi t e T ower despite i ts dangers--each for a private reason of his
ow n. " Set  in Sw i t zer lan d du r ing  W or ld W ar  I I .      Pub l i she r 's clot h. Wit hout the dust jacket. A very go od
copy. (7759)

Ullman, James Ramsey. The Whit e To wer. Phil adelphia & New York: J. B. Lippincott  Co ., (copyrig ht 1945).
8vo. 479, [1 (blank)] pp. 
$10.00     Fo urth printing. T he s ix  m aj or  ch ar acte r s in  this no vel "desire above all el se to  climb the Whit e
Tow er despite its  dangers--each  for a private rea son o f his own." Set i n Switz erland du ring W orld War I I.  
  Publisher's clo th, soi led. Wi thout t he dust jacket. A very good copy. (9392)

Unamuno, Miguel de. Niebla. Mad rid: Espa sa-Calpe, 1966. Small  8vo. 166, [18] pp. 
$10.00     C olecc ión Aus tr al , no . 9 9.  W i th  "I ndi ce d es Aut ore s de  l a C olecc ión Aus tr al " i n t he  back . U ndé ci ma
edición.      P aperb ack. Pages to ned. Small b ook la bel on  f r on t en dpaper . Te x t b lo ck  separ ating  from it s
binding at hinges (i nside). Dust jacket wit h a spot of so il.  In the o rigi nal dust jacket. (12968)

Unamuno, Miguel de. San Manuel Bueno, márti r y tres histo rias más. Madrid: Espasa-Calpe, 1966. Small 8vo .
160, [16] pp. 
$10.00     Co lección A u str al,  n o.  254 . Wi th  " In d ic e des Autores de la Co lección Austral" in the back. Sexta
edi ci ón.       P ape rba ck . T one d. S mal l  bo okl abel on fro nt  en dpape r.  T ex t bl ock  l oose i n i ts  bi ndi ng . I n t he
orig inal dust jacket. (12967)

United States. Army. [drop titl e] Mili tary asylum. Pet iti on of o fficers of t he United States Army i n Mexico,
pra yi ng  Cong re ss  t o es ta bl i sh  an asy lum fo r the  su ppo rt  of i nva l id so ldi er s.  Jan uar y 1 9,  18 48 . Or der ed t o be
printed. [Washingto n]: Tippin & St reeper, printers, 1848. 8vo. 1 p. 
$10.00     T he  pet i ti on re fe rs  t o t he  re port s o f t he  Mi l i ta ry  Commi tt ees o f t he  Ho us e of R epr esen ta ti ves ( re port
no. 74 , 26 th  Con gre ss , 2n d Ses sion , an d re port no.  10 9,  28t h C ong re ss , 2 nd S essi on)  co nce rni ng  mi l i ta ry
asylums. Government docum ent: 30th Congress, 1st Sessio n. Ho. of Rep s. Miscellaneous No . 11.      Removed
from a nonce volume. Li ght fo xing. (1168 4)

United States. Congress. Report of t he joint  committee app oi nted t o enquire what business is necessary to
be do ne  dur i n g  t h e pr esen t  session . Ju n e 6, 1809. Or der ed t o l i e on  t h e t able. Ci ty  of W ashi ng to n:  A. &  G.
Way, printers, 1809. 8vo . 4 pp. 
$12.50     C once rns  t he  Cong re ss i ona l ca len dar .      Sh aw  & Sh oem ak er  19 06 0.   Re mov ed  fro m a n once
volume. Li brarian's lightl y pencilled not atio n on ti tle-page. I nner mar gin o f tit le-page browned. (15706)
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United States. Congress. House. Report from the co mmittee t o w h om  w as r ef er r ed on  th e tw en ty  seventh
ul t imo , t he  r epor t  of  t he  Secr et ar y  of  St at e, on t he  pet i t i on of  Ja me s Jay, of the st ate of New Yo rk. Ci ty o f
Washingt on: A. & G. Way, printers, 1807. 8 vo. 4 pp. 
$12.50     "Februa ry 17, 1807. Rea d,  an d r ef er r ed t o a comm i t t ee of  t he  whole House, t o-morro w."
Revoluti onary war claim.      Removed f r om  a n on ce vol u m e. Lig htly pencill ed librarian's notati on on t itl e-
page. Leaves separated. (18870)

United States. Congress. House. Re port  of t he  co mmi tt ee on s o m u ch  of  t h e m essage of t he  P re si den t as
relates to the mili tar y  est ab l i shm ent , t o w ho m w as r ef er r ed,  a  r esolut ion of  t he  H ous e of  t he  t w ent y-sixt h
ulti mo, to  disband  the tro ops raised under the " Act to raise fo r a limit ed time an add iti onal mil itary fo rce."
June 9, 1809. Read a nd referred  to a committee of the whole House on Monday next. Cit y of W ashingto n: A
& G. Way, printers, 1809. 8vo . [2] ff. 
$10.00     Resol utio n concerning the proposal to  disband  a part of the regul ar army.      Shaw & Shoe maker
19 05 1.   Re mo ved fr om a n once  vo lume ; i nne r e dg e a  l i tt l e i rr egul ar.  Fi rs t and las t pag es dar ke ne d i n ma rg in.
Tit le-page rubber-stamp ed by the War Depar tment Li brary. (13170)

United States. Congress. House. Re port , in part , of  th e com mi tt ee who  we re  di re ct ed by a  re solut ion o f t he
House, o f the twenty -fourth ult imo t o enquire into  the exp ediency of amending the several acts providing  for
the sale o f the public lands of the United Stat es. [Washingt on: 1803]. 8vo . 4 pp. 
$10.00     "2d Dec ember, 1803. Read , and ordered  to be r ef er r ed t o a comm i t t ee of the who le Ho use on
Monday next."  R ela ti n g to  th e an n ex ati on  of  th e sta te  of G eorgi a.      Shaw & Shoe maker 5398.  Removed
from a nonce volume. A librarian's li ghtl y p encilled notatio n on title-page. Clo sed tear (about a half-inch long)
on ti tle-page, no t to uching any text. (18879)

United States. Congress. House. Committee of Claims. Report of t he Commit tee of Clai ms, on the petiti on of
John Thompson. Washing ton C ity : Pr. by Rog er C. We ight man, 1813. 8vo. 6 pp. 
$12.50     "Decemb er  17 , 1813 . R ead an d com m it te d to  a committee of the who le Ho use on Monday next."
Concerning t he petiti oner’s claim to  interest , in add iti on to the principal already paid, d ue to hi m for monies
adva nce d by  hi m fo r the  publ i c serv ice.   P ri nt ed a t he ad o f t i tl e: [4 ].   Go vernm en t docume nt : H ous e do cume nt
(United Stat es. Co ngress. Ho use); 13th Co ngress, 2nd sessio n, no. 4.      Shaw & Shoemaker 30334.  Removed
from a nonce volume. Ti tle-page wi th a librarian ' s l i ght l y  penc i lle d notatio n. Very lig ht foxi ng and sma ll
spots. Very g ood. (18901)

United States. Congress. House. Committee of Commerce and Manufactures. R epor t of the Co mmittee o f
Comme rce  and Manuf act ure s,  on the  pet i ti on of Wi l l i am Gardn er , ref er re d th e 1 st  i n st an t . [W ashi ng to n:
1803]. 8vo. 3 pp. 
$10.00     "28th November, 1803. Read , and ordered  to be referred to the committee of the whole House, to
who m w as  re fe rr ed,  on t he  25 th  i ns ta nt , a  re port  of t he  Commi tt ee of C omme rce  and M anu fac tu re s o n t he
pet i ti on of Ch arl es D' Wo l fe , o f Br i st ol , i n t he  St at e of R ho de-Is land. "  On t he  pet i ti on fo r r el ief  fr om pay men t
of a bon d ma de t o t he  gove r nm ent  f or  t he  ex por t at i on of  dome st i c di stil led spirits to Africa.      Shaw &
Sh oema ke r 54 34 .  Re mo ved fr om a n onc e v olum e. Title -page  with  a lib ra ria n' s ligh tly p en ci lled  not ati on.
Leaves separated. (18899)

United States. Congress. House. Committee of Commerce and Manufactures. R epor t of  th e Com m it tee of
Comme rce  and M anu fac tu re s,  t o wh om wa s refe rr ed o n t he  fi rs t i ns ta nt  t he  pet i ti on o f C ons ta nt  T abe r.
[Washingt on: 1803]. 8vo . 2 pp. 
$10.00     "30th November, 1803. Read  and ordered  to be committed to the Co mmittee o n the whole House,
to w hom was referred on the twenty-fi fth instant, a report of the Co mmittee o f Commerce and M anufac tures,
on the peti tio n of  Cha r les D ' W ol f e, of  Br i st ol , i n t he  st at e of  Rho le-I slan d. "  On the petitio n for reli ef from
pay men t of a bond ma de t o t he  g overnm en t fo r t he  ex port at ion o f do mes ti c di st i l l ed spi ri ts  to  Afr i ca.       S haw
& Sh oema ke r 5 43 7.   Remo ved fr om a no nce  vo lume . T i tl e-pag e w i th  a l i bra ri an' s l i ght l y pe nci l l ed n ota ti on.
Lig ht fol d mark ac ross t op right  corner. Very goo d. (18907)

United States. Congress. House. Committee of Commerce and Manufactures. Report of t he Commit tee o f
Commerce and M anufac tures, t o w ho m w as  r ef er r ed on t he  f i r st  i ns t an t , t he  pet i t i on of Si mon Davis &
Samuel Martin. [Washingt on: 1803]. 8vo . [2] pp. 
$10.00     "30th November, 1803. R ead, and ordered to be committ ed to the co mmittee o f the whol e House,
to  wh om w as  re fe rr ed on th e 25 th  ins ta nt , a re port  of th e Commi tt ee of Comme rce  and Ma nuf act ure s,  on t he
pet i ti on o f C har les D' Wo l fe , o f Br i st ol , i n t he  St at e of R ho de-Is land. "  On t he  pet i ti on for  re l ief  fr om pay men t
of a bond mad e to  t he  gove r nm ent  f or  t he  ex por t at i on of  dome st i c di st i l l ed spi rits t o Africa.      Shaw &
Sh oema ke r 5 44 0.   Re mo ved fr om a n once  vo lume . T i tl e-pag e w i th  a li bra ri an' s li ght l y penc i l l ed no ta ti on.  Ver y
go od. (18898)

 C 
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United States. Congress. House. Committee of Revisal and Unfinished Business. Report of t he Commit tee
of Revisal  and Un finished Business. Decemb er 14th, 1801, o rdered  to lie  on the table. Published by order of
the Ho use of Representatives. [W ashingto n: 1801]. 8vo. 4 pp. 
$12.50     S haw  &  Sh oema ke r 1 54 0.   Re mo ved fr om a no nce  vo lume . S mal l  chi p at  i nne r e dg e, no t aff ect ing
text. A li brarian's lightl y pencilled not atio n on ti tle-page. (18 877)

United States. Congress. House. Committee of Ways and Means. R epor t of t he  Commi tt ee o f W ay s a nd
Mea ns , o n t he  pet i ti on o f s undr y i nha bi tants  of th e ci ty of Ne w Yor k, pra yi ng  fo r t he  i nco rpo rat i on o f a
nat ional  bank . J anu ary  10 , 1 81 4.  Re ad and commi tt ed t o a co mmi tt ee of t he  wh ole H ous e on t he  st at e of t he
Union. W ashingto n Cit y: Pr. by Ro ger C. Weig htman, 1814. 8vo. [4] pp. 
$10.00     Go ve rnm en t docume nt : H ou se docu m en t  (U n i t ed St at es. Con gr ess. H ou se); 13t h C ong re ss , 2 nd
sessio n, no. 28.  Pri nted at head of titl e: [28].      Shaw & Shoemaker 33447.  Removed from a nonce vol ume.
A librarian's lig htly pencill ed notatio n in to p right corner o f tit le-page. (16670)

United States. Congress. House. Committee on Foreign Affairs. [dr op ti tl e] Wi l l i am D . J one s [ T o acco mpan y
bi l l  H.  R.  No . 4 64 .]  Jul y 2 , 1 84 0.  Mr.  Cus hi ng , fr om t he  Commi tt ee on F ore ign Af fai rs , m ade  t he  fo l lowi ng
report: ... [W ashingto n]: Blair & Rives, printe rs, 1840. 8vo. 1 p. 
$10.00     W i l l i am D . J one s pe ti ti ons  Cong re ss  t o pro vi de c ompe ns at ion fo r hi s per fo rma nce  of dut ies as  t he
United State s' diplomati c ag ent in Mexico, from 28 December 1836 to 7 July 1839. Government docum ent:
26th Co ngress, 1st Sessio n. Rep. No. 633. Ho.  of Reps.      Removed from a nonce vol ume; inner edge a lit tle
i rr egul ar;  t wo  ho les i n i nne r ma rg in,  no t to uchi ng  t ex t.  Fo xe d. T i tl e-pag e wi th  num ber  ink ed in upp er  ri ght
corner by an early hand . (11648)

United States. Congress. House. Committee on Pensions and Revolutionary Claims. [dr op-t i tl e] Re port  of t he
Comm i t t ee on Pens ions  an d Revo lut iona r y  Clai ms , on t he  pet i t i on of  El i zab et h Morgan, widow o f Zaqu ill e
Mo rg an,  i n be hal f of  he rs el f and chil dre n.  Jan uar y 26,  18 16 . Rea d, and or der ed to  be pri nt ed.  [W ashi ng to n:
Wil liam A. Davis, 1816]. 8vo. 2 pp. 
$10.00     Co ncerning the p etit io ner's claim for c ompensation fo r the death of her husban d from exhaustion
whi l e ser vi ng  as  a capta i n in the  Army  duri ng  t h e d ef en se of  W ash in g t on  i n  1 814. A t  h ead of  t i t l e: " [31]".
Government docum ent: Ho use documen t (Unit ed States. Co ngress. Ho use); 14th Co ngress, 1st se ssio n, no.
31.      Shaw & Sho emaker 39609.  Removed from a  nonce volume; inner edge a lit tle irregular; remnants of
pap er adhered  in inner margin. Fi rst page rubb er-stamped b y the War Department Li brary. (13169)

United States. Congress. House. Committee on the Public Lands. [dr op-t i tl e] Re port  of t he  Commi tt ee on t he
Public Lands on the peti tio n of Gabriel Wi nters and others. [Washingt on: 1816]. 8vo . 3 pp. 
$10.00     "Ma rch 8, 1816. Read, a nd ord er ed  to  be p r in ted ."  Printed at head of tit le: [63].      Shaw &
Shoemaker 39614.   Remo ved f r om a no nc e vo lum e. L ight l y  penc i l l ed no t at ion and rubber-stamp  on p. [1].
Small chip out o f inner edge. (18834)

United States. Congress. Senate. [drop-titl e] In Senate o f the United St ates. January 23, 1835. Mr. Hend ricks
lai d on th e ta bl e th e fo l lowi ng  do cume nt s,  re lat ing  t o hi s r el at ing  t o hi s r esolut ion o f t he  22 d i ns ta nt , on t he
su bje ct  of t he  dur at ion of th e sess ions  of Con gre ss , wh ic h we re  ordere d t o be p ri nt ed,  and r ef er re d t o t he
Commit tee o n the Judiciary. [Washingto n: 1835]. 8vo. 3 pp. 
$10.00     Including a statement "showing the commencemen t and terminatio n, and  the number of da ys in
each sessio n of Congress, held under the p resent Congress" (pp. 2-3).  G overnment document: 23d Congress,
2d Sessio n. 79.      Removed from a nonce volume. Ink numeral on t op margin of p. [1]. (18684 )

United States. Congress. Senate. [drop-titl e] Li st o f committees  of the Senate of the United States, for the fi rst
sessio n of the tw enty-six th Cong ress, 1839–40. Decemb er 16, 1839. [Washington]: B lair &  Rives, printers,
[1839]. 8vo. 2 pp. 
$12.50     L i st  of mem ber s of each Senat e commi tt ee.  Governm en t docume nt : 26 th  Cong re ss , 1s t Sess ion.
Senat e. 3.       Re mo ved  fr om a n once  vo l ume ; s ti tc h ho les i n i nne r ma rg i n,  no t to uchi ng  t ex t.  Fo ld mar k
across one corner. Small  red circular seal adhered  in upp er left co rner of p. [1], obscuring "26th" an d " 1st"
at head of tit le. Fo xed. (18990)

United States. Congress. Senate. [d rop -tit le]  List  of commi tt ees o f t he  Senat e of t he  Un i te d St at es, f or t he
second s essi on o f t he  t we nt y- th i rd C ong re ss , 1 83 4– '3 5.  De cem ber  19 , 1 83 4.  [W ashi ng to n:  18 34 ].  8v o. 3 pp.
$10.00     Government documen t : 23d Congress, 2 d Session. 21.      Removed from a nonce volume. Mild
spotti ng. Ink numeral on to p margin of p. [1]. (18682)

United States. Department of the Navy. Naval History Division. [co ve r t i tl e] Mar i ti me di men si ons  of t he
American  Revoluti on. Washing ton: U.S . Government Printi ng Office, 1977. 4to . 36 pp. 
$8.50     Cont en ts : "Nav y Pol i cy  of th e Cont ine nt al  Cong re ss ," by Fr ank  C. Me vers ; D ef eat at  Sea:  T he  I mpac t
of Ame ri can Nav al  Operation s up on th e B rit ish , 17 75 –1 77 8, "  by Da vi d Sy re tt ; "F i rs t Comme nt ary ," by
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Wil liam James Morgan; "Second Commentary," by Raymond G. O'Connor; an d "O bservations from the Flo or,"
by Vice Ad miral Edwin B. Hooper, USN (Ret.).      Original wrappers. Pencill ed librarian's inscriptio n at inner
margin of p. 3. Fi ne. (17758)

United States. Department of the Treasury. [drop titl e] Report from t he Secretary of the T reasury, in
compl i ance  with a re solu tion  of th e Sen at e,  in re lat ion to th e re port of M r.  Owe n on the g eol og y a nd
mi ne ral ogy o f t he  T er ri to ry  of I owa . Ju ne  9,  18 40 . Re ad , an d ord er ed  to be pri nt ed.  [W ashi ng to n] : Bl ai r &
Rives, printers, 1840. 8vo . 2 pp. 
$10.00     L et te rs  of L ev i  Wo odbur y,  T re asury  Secre ta ry , and Jas . Wh i tc omb,  Commi ss ione r of t he  Gen er al
Land Of fice, reporti ng the receipt and printing  of Mr. Owen's geo lo gical report. Government document: 26th
Cong ress, 1st Ses sio n. Senate. 539.      Removed from a nonc e vol u m e; in n er  margin a li ttl e irregul ar; two
holes i n inner margin, to uching a couple of let ters. Li ght fo xing. (1165 3)

United States. Department of the Treasury. [drop-titl e] Report of the Sec retary of the Treasury, showi ng, in
com pli an ce w it h  a r esol u ti on  of  th e Senate, the annual amounts of drawbac k paid on the exportati on of
domes ti c r ef in ed su ga r , sin ce th e appli cati on  of  th e dr aw back  system to  that exportati on. April 18, 1840.
Ord ered to be printed. Washingt on: Blair &  Rives, printers, 1840. 8vo . 1 p. 
$10.00     S igne d i n t ype  by L ev i  W oodbur y,  Secre ta ry  of t he  T re asury , a nd T . L . S mi th , R eg ist er . Go vernm en t
document: 26th Congress , 1st Sessi on . Sena t e. 399.      Remo ved f r om a no nc e vo lum e; inn er edge a lit tle
irregul ar. Foxed. First  page with number inked in upp er right corner by an early hand . (11912)

United States. Dept. of the Treasury. [dr op-t i tl e] T re at y wi th  Spa in—n int h ar ti cl e. L et te r f ro m t he  Secre ta ry
of t he  T re asury , cont ai ni ng  th e info rma ti on re qui re d by a re solut ion of th e Ho us e of Re pre sent at i ves of t he
26th ulti mo, in rel atio n to t he causes which  have pr evented t he execution of the 9th article of the treaty wi th
Spain of the 22d of Fe brua ry, 1819. [Washi ngto n]: 1837. 8vo. 2 pp. 
$10.00     Government documen t: 24th C ongress, 2 d Session. D oc.  No . 67 . H o. of  R eps . T r eas . Dept.    
Removed from a nonce volume; inner edge a lit tle ragged; two holes in inner margin, not touching text. F irst
page with i nk numeral in upp er margin. Browned. (12195)

United States. Dept. of the Treasury. Report of t he Secretary of the T reasury, for the i mprovement and  better
management of the revenues of the Uni ted States: read in the H ouse o f Representatives of t he United States,
the second February, 1795, and  pub lis hed b y their o rder. Phil adelphia: Pr. by Francis Childs, 1795. 8vo . 8
pp. (lacks p p. 9–11). 
$10.00     Evan s 29773.  Rem oved from a nonce volume. Margins chipped  and b ritt le (wi thout affecti ng text ).
Small chips  w i t hi n t ex t , cost ing  sever al  w or ds  on each pa ge (w i t ho ut  af f ect ing  overall  sense). Ti tle-page a
lit tle darkened at upp er and lower margins. Lacks fi nal two  leaves (pp. 9–11). (17385)

United States. Navy Dept. [drop-titl e] Cl erks—Navy Depar tment. Let ter from th e Secretary of the Navy,
transmitti ng statements o f the n ames of the clerks em ployed in the N avy Department du ring t he year 1830,
and the comp ensatio n allo wed to each. [Washingt on: 1830]. 8vo . 2 pp. 
$10.00     "Janu ary 11, 1830. Read, and  laid upon the table."  Government docu me nt : 21st  Cong r ess, 1st
Sessio n. Doc. No. 20. Ho . of Reps. Navy Dept.      Removed from a nonce volume. Ink numeral in to p margin
of p. [1]. Fo xing. Very g ood. (18948)

United States. Navy Dept. [d rop -tit le]  Na vy  Ya rd —Por tsm out h,  Vi rgin ia.  Lett er  fr om t he  Secre ta ry  of t he
Navy, in reply to  a r esol u ti on  of the House of Representati ves of the 29t h ultimo , requiring info rmation o f
th e pr obabl e l oss  of  pr oper t y  t o th e U ni te d St at es, by  cha ng ing  t he  si te  of t he  Nav y Y ard  at  P ort smo ut h,
Virgini a, for one mo re eli gible.  [Washingt on: 1830]. 8vo . 2 pp. 
$10.00     "May  6,  18 30 . Rea d, and lai d upo n t he  t abl e."  Go vernm en t docume nt : 2 1s t Cong re ss , 1 st  Sess ion.
Doc. No. 98. H o. o f Reps. Nav y Dept.      Removed from a  nonce volume. Ink numeral in top margin of p. [1].
Foxi ng. Very go od. (18915)

United States. Navy Dept. [drop-titl e] Surveys—naval dep ots.  Lett er from the Secretary o f the Navy, in reply
to a resol utio n of the H ous e of  R epr esent at i ves of  t he  1 4t h ins t an t , i n r elat ion t o t he  r epor t s of  t he  sur vey
of certain ports  and h arbors, with a view t o the est ablishment of naval depots. [Washi ngto n: 1830]. 8vo. [1]
f. (verso blank). 
$5.00     "Decemb er 23 , 1830 . R ead, an d la id  u pon  th e ta b le ."   Gov er n m en t document: 21st Co ngress, 1st
Sess ion.  Do c. N o. 1 5.  Ho . o f R eps . N avy  De pt .      Re mo ved fr om a n once  vo lume ; i nne r e dg e a  l i tt l e i rr egul ar.
Ink numeral in to p margin of p. [1]. Foxi ng. Very go od. (18916)

United States. Navy Dept. [drop-titl e] Upon the subject of Na vy yards. Lett er from the Secretary of t he Navy,
transmitti ng a report o f the Co mmissio ners of the Navy, upon the subjec t of Navy Yards. [Washingto n: 1830].
8vo. 3 pp. 
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$10.00     "Februa ry 1 , 1830. Ref er r ed t o t he  Commi ttee o n Nava l Affairs."  Governm ent document: 21st
Cong ress, 1st Ses sio n. Doc. No. 43. Ho . of  R eps.      R em ov ed f r om  a n on ce v ol u m e. Ink numeral in to p
margin of p. [1]. Very go od. (18914)

United States. Office of Civilian Defense. A hand book for air r aid warden s. Prepared b y the Trai ning Secti on
of the U. S . Office of Ci vili an Defense. Wa sh ingt on: U. S. Government Pri nting Office, 1941. 12mo . 60 pp.;
ill us. 
$12.50     Stated revised editio n. Describes measures for safeguarding civil ians against an air att ack. Includes
a drill manual for the C iti zens' Defense Corps. Ill ustrated with drawings.      Origi nal brown wrapp ers. Pages
clean, with no wri ting  inside. Near fine. (6481)

United States. Office of Civilian Defense. Handb ook for auxil iary firemen. Prepared by the Training S ectio n
of the U. S. O ffice of Civil ian Defense. Ap proved by the A dvisory Committ ee of Fi re Defense. Washingt on: U.
S. Government Printi ng Office, 1941. 12mo. 94 pp.; ill us. 
$12.50     Fundamen tals o f firefig hting. I ncludes a drill manu al for t he Cit iz ens' Defense Corps. Il lustrated
with drawings.      Original beig e wrapp ers. Li ghtl y soi led covers, a few small dog -ears. Very goo d. (6477)

United States. Office of Civilian Defense. A han dbo ok f or de mo l i ti on an d cl earan ce c re ws ..  P re par ed by  t he
Training  Sectio n of the U. S. O ffice of Civil ian Defense. Washingto n: U. S. Government Printi ng Office, 1941.
12mo. 52 pp.; ill us. 
$12.50     De scr ibes  mea su re s fo r safe guar di ng  ci vi l i ans  ag ai ns t an a i r at ta ck . I ncl ude s a  dri l l  man ual  fo r t he
Cit iz ens' Defense Corps. Il lustrated wit h drawings.      Origi nal brown wrapp ers. Near fine. (6478)

United States. Office of Civilian Defense. A hand book for road repair crews. Prepared b y the Trai ning Secti on
of the U. S . Office of Ci vili an Defense. Washingto n: U. S. Government Printi ng Office, 1941 . 12mo. 44 pp.;
ill us. 
$12.50     De scr ibes  mea su re s fo r safe guar di ng  ci vi l i ans  ag ai ns t an air  at ta ck . I ncl ude s a  dri l l  man ual  fo r t he
Cit iz ens' Defense Corps. Il lustrated wit h drawings.      Origi nal brown wrapp ers. Near fine. (6480)

United States. Office of Civilian Defense. Handb ook of first aid.. Prepared by the Traini ng Sectio n of the U.
S. Off i ce of Civi l i an De fe ns e in cooper at ion w ith  th e A me ric an  Re d Cros s.  Was hin gton : U . S.  Governm en t
Printi ng Office, 1941. 12mo. 72 pp.; ill us. 
$12.50     A fi rst aid course for members of the Civi lian Defense. Ill ustrated with drawings.      Original brown
wrapp ers. Co vers lig htly so ile d. Very goo d. (6479)

United States. Register of the Treasury. Mes sage fro m the  Pre si den t of  th e Uni te d St at es, tra ns mi tt i ng  an
account of the conti ngent expenses of go vernment, fo r the year, 1816. Janua ry 18, 1817. Read, an d ordered
to l ie o n the table. Washing ton: P r. by Wil liam A. Davis, 1817. 8vo. [ 5] pp. 
$10.00     Re port sign ed  in typ e:  " Tre as ur y De par tm en t, Re gist er's  Off i ce,  Jan uar y 1 5t h,  18 17 , J oseph
No urs e, Re gis te r. " L et te r o f t ran smi tt al  si gne d i n t ype : "J ame s Ma di son,  Jan uar y 1 7,  18 17 ."  Go vernm en t
document: House document (United States. Congress . House); 14th Cong ress, 2n d sessio n, no. 45. P rinted
at head o f  ti tl e:  (4 5 ).       Shaw & Shoemaker 42661.  Remo ved from a nonce volume. Lig htly pencill ed
librarian's notat io n and  War Dept. Li brary rub ber-stamp on p . [1]. Very go od. (17540)

United States. War Dept. [drop-titl e] App ropriati on—Northern fr on ti er . [To  accom pan y b il l H. R. No. 892.]
L et te r f ro m t he  Secre ta ry  of Wa r to th e Ch air ma n o f t he  Commi tt ee of W ay s a nd Me ans , u pon t he  su bje ct
of appropriation fo r the protecti on of t he Northern fronti er. [Washingt on: 1838]. 8vo . 2 pp. 
$10.00     In clu des an  ex tr act of a le tter fro m Maj . Gen. Winfiel d Scott t o the S ecretary of War, dated
He adqua rt er s,  Eas te rn D ivi si on,  L oui sv i l l e, K en tu ck y,  No vembe r 2 7,  18 38 .  "Dece mbe r 1 9,  18 38 . P ri nt ed by
order of the H ouse o f Representatives."  Government docum ent: 25th Co ngress, 3d Sessio n. Doc. No. 27. Ho .
of R eps . W ar Dep t.      Re mo ved fr om a n once  vo lume . I nk  num er al  i n t op ri ght  co rne r o f p.  [1 ].  Ver y g ood.
(19069)

Upward, Allen. The club of masks. Phil adelphia & London: J. B. Li ppinc ott  Co ., 1926. 8vo. 311  pp. 
$10.00     Mystery novel . First  U.S. editi on.      P ublisher's clot h; spine slig htly co cked, bind ing so ile d. Titl e-
page ch ip ped  at  up per  righ t cor ne r,  with  pap er  loss  (but  no loss  of t ex t) ; co nt en ts  pag e w i th  sm al l  chi p at
outer edge. T ear at upp er margin of pp. 237-238. So me pages with creases at corners. Light so ili ng to  first
several pages. Early gi ft inscripti on at fro nt free endpa per. (13900)

Valdés, Juan de. Diálo go  de la lengua. Madrid: E spasa-Calpe, 1964. Small 8vo . 140, [18] pp. 
$10.00     Co lección Austral, no.  216. Wi th "Indice d es Autores de la Co lección Austral" in the back. Cuarta
edición.      Paperbac k. Pages toned. Sma ll bookl abel and rubb er-stamp on front endp aper. Text block l oose
in it s binding. In the o rigi nal dust jacket. (12963)
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Valera, Juan. Doña luz. Mexi co: Editori al Novaro-Mexico , (cop. 1957). 16mo. 186 pp. 
$12.50     S er ies: C olecc ión NOV A-MEX .      Pa per back ; co vers  so i led,  fr ont  co ver cr eased acr oss  one  co rne r,
bac k cover wit h price mar ked in crayon near top edge. Prel iminary pages separated. Small ownership label
on front free endp aper. Ink marginal annotati on in o ne page. Pages t oned. Good. (12842)

Valera, Juan. Pepita Jiménez . Mad rid: Espa sa-Calpe, 1963. 8vo. lxxi i, 229 pp. 
$12.50     Cl ásicos castel lanos 80. Edició n y prólo go  de Ma nuel Azaña.      Paperbac k. Shelvi ng number inked
on s pi ne . S mal l  owne rs hi p labe l , penci l l i ng , and rubbe r- st amp on  fr ont  en dpape r.  Bo tt om ri ght  co rne r o f f ro nt
cover torn away, wi th lo ss of paper bu t no l oss o f printing. L ight  stains o n spine and  cover edges. (13032)

Valle-Inclán, Ramón del. Sonata de primavera. Sonata de est ío. Mad rid: Espa sa-Calpe, 1965. Small 8vo . 162,
[18] pp. 
$10.00     Co lección Austral, no.  430. Wi th "Indice  des A u to r es de la  Cole cció n  Austral" in the bac k. Sexta
edición.      Paperb ack. Pages toned. Small booklabel o n front endpap er. In the o rigi nal dust jacket. (12966)

Valle-Inclán, Ramón del. Tirano ban deras. Novela d e tierra ca lie nte. M adrid: Espa sa-Calpe, 1965. Small  8vo.
157, [19] pp. 
$10.00     Co le cción Au st r al , no . 105. W i t h "I nd ice des Au t or es de la Colección Au st r al " i n the back. Sexta
edición.      P aperb ack. Pages to ned. Small book label on front endp aper. Spot  on front of dust jacket and on
front cover. I n the ori ginal dust jacket. (12965)

Vega, Lope de. Arte nuevo de hacer comedias. La discreta enamorada. M adrid: E spasa-Calpe, 1967. Small 8vo .
153, [19] pp. 
$10.00     C olecc ión Aus tr al , n o. 8 42 . W i th  "I ndi ce d es Aut ore s de la Co lecc ión Aust ral " i n t he  back . T er cer a
edición.      P aperb ack. Pages to ned. Small book label and rub ber-stamp on front endp aper. In the orig inal dust
jacket. (12977)

Vega, Lope de. El  mej or al cal de,  el  re y.  Fu en te  ove jun a.  Madr id: Es pas a-Cal pe,  19 65 . S mal l  8v o. 1 54 , [ 18 ] pp.
$10.00     C olecc ión Aus tr al , n o. 2 94 . W i th  "I ndi ce d es Aut ore s de  l a C olecc ión Aus tr al " i n t he  back . Oc ta va
edi ci ón.       P ape rba ck . P ag es t one d. Sm al l  book labe l  and r ubbe r- st amp o n fr ont  en dpape r.  Sc at te re d i nk
underlining wit hin text. I n the ori ginal dust jacket. (12976)

Vega, Lope de. Peribáñez y el  comendad or de Ocañ a. La estrel la de S evill a. Buen os Aires: Espasa-Calpe, 1966.
Small 8vo . 210, [14] pp. 
$10.00     C olecc ión Aus tr al , n o. 4 3.  W i th  "I ndi ce d es Aut ore s de la C olecc ión Aus tr al " i n t he  back . D éci ma
edición.      P aperb ack. Pages to ned. Small book label and rub ber-stamp on front endp aper. In the orig inal dust
jacket. (12978)

Vermont. Legislature. [dr op t i tl e] Re solut ions  of th e leg isl at ure  of Ver mo nt , i n fav or of th e di st ri but ion o f t he
pro ceeds o f t he  sa l es o f t he  p ub lic  lan ds am ong  th e seve ra l stat es. J anu ary  30 , 1 84 0.  Re fe rr ed t o t he
Commit tee o n Public Lands, and  ordered to be p r in te d. [Washingt on]: Blair &  Rives, printers, 1840. 8vo . 1
p. 
$10.00     Government documen t: 26th C ongress, 1 st Sessi on. Senate. 133.      Removed fro m a nonce volume;
inner edge a lit tle i rregular; two  holes in inner margin, not to u ch in g te x t.  Li gh t f ox in g.  Title-page wi th
numb er inked in upper right corner by an early hand . (11651)

Verrazzano, Giovanni de. Verrazzano's vo yage. 1524. [Bos ton: 1890?]. 12mo . 16 pp. 
$10.00     Ol d So ut h Lea fle ts,  no.  17 . Re prin t of Ve rr azza no' s 15 24  lett er  re cordi ng  hi s v oya ge acro ss  t he
Atlantic to  reach China b y a  westward route. T his is t he English translati on of Dr. J. G. Co gswel l published
in 1841 by t he New York Hi stori cal Societ y, translated from t he copy found in the Stro zz i Li brary at Florence.
    Rebound in cloth-backed p aper b oards, tit le handwritten in i nk on the fro nt cover. Very go od. (10199)

Villanueva, Marcel. The French contributio n to the founding of the Un ited States. New York: Vantage P ress,
(©1975). 8vo. [7] ff., 130 pp.; ill us. 
$8.00     F i r st  edi t i on.  W i t h t ypew r i t t en no t i ce f r om t he  au t ho r  t ap ed t o the front free endpaper. It states,
"T hi s copy wa s pre sent ed to  th e Uni on Coun ty Hi stor ic al S oci ety  on 1 4 J un e 1 98 1 b y th e A bra ha m Cl ark
Chapt er  of t he  SAR  (R osel le), S idne y Ol son,  Vi ce P re si den t and C hapl ai n. "      F ine , i n re d publ i sh er 's  cl oth .
In a mildly s oi led and stained d ust jacket. (10125)

Virgil. T he  Aen eid o f Vi rg i l . N ew  Yo rk  & L ondo n:  Char les Scri bne r' s Sons , 19 51 . 8v o. xi i i , 3 81 , [ 1 ( bl ank )] pp.
$14.00     A ve rs e t ran sl at ion by Rol fe  Hu mphr ies.      Publ i sh er 's  cl oth . Gi l t- st ampi ng  on t he  spi ne  fad ed a
lit tle. No dust jacket. Near fine. (5179)
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Voronikhina, L. The Hermit age. Guide-book. L eningrad: [1968]. 8vo. 104 pp.; il lus. 
$5.00     This  the Hermit age museum guide book, wi th il lustrati ons and floo r plans.      Paperbac k. A lit tle
yell owi ng to  spine, li ght creases, ownership si gnature to  front cover. A go od+ copy. (5207)

Wager, Walter. Designated hitter. N ew York: A rbor House, (copyright 1982). 8vo . [2 (blank)], 251, [3 (blank)]
pp. 
$10.00     "The CIA deputy director of operatio ns is worried about a leak in the organiz atio n: the most hi ghly
pai d as sa ss i n o n e art h,  a ma st er  ki l l er —w ho se  t arg et s m ak e cl ea r he  i s i n t h e em p l oy  o f a ri val
su per powe r— is a t wo rk . T he re  i s o nl y o ne  man  wh o i s eq ua lly p rof ic ien t i n t he  art  of as sass i nat i on:  t he
assassin's former CIA trainer," as quoted from the front flap.      Publisher's clo th. Ex-libary, wit h stamp of
the Enoch Pratt Free L ibrary, Baltimore's P ublic Library, on t op pap er edges. Seven-digi t number stamp ed
on o ne  pag e i ns ide,  cha rg e po ck et  and b arc ode i n t he back. In  a ve ry  good  dus t ja ck et. Ove ral l , v er y g ood.
(5746)

Walker, John. Self-port rait wi th donors: C onfessio ns of an art coll ector. Bost on: Li ttl e, Brown, 1974. 
$12.50      (6467)

Wardropper, Bruce W., ed. Crit ical essays o n the theatre of C alderón. New York: New York University  Press,
1965. 8vo. xvi , 239, [1] pp. 
$8.00     S ta te d o n t he  back  co ver:  "I ncl ude d he re  are  es says  on e very  as pec t of C al der ón' s w ork . S ome pro vi de
close readings o f his major plays: La vida es sueño, El principe const ante, El alcalde de Zalamea , La devoció n
de la Cruz  and El  pi nt or de su  des ho nra . Ot he rs  dea l  wi th  th e pe rs ist en t th eme s—and e spe ci al l y t he  t he me
of hono r—in all his work . Taken to gether, t hey reveal the extraordinary intel lectual rigo r and the richn ess
of s ty le of o ne  of th e gre at est dra ma tist s jo f S pai n' s Go lden  Ag e."      P ape rba ck . C overs  l i ght l y s oi led a nd
rubb ed. Small ow nership label on half-ti tle. Very goo d. (12799)

Warrick, La Mar. Yesterday's children. New York: Tho mas Y. Crowel l, 1943. 8vo . [6 (2 blank)], 202 pp. 
$6.50     First  editio n. A coming-of-age novel, set  in a Chicago  suburb  during the late 1 930's and early 1940's.
    Publ i sh er 's  bei ge cl oth ; bi ndi ng  so i led,  st ai ne d, c ock led;  overal l , w orn.  Hi ng es (i ns ide) cra ck ed,  en dpape rs
soi led. A fair copy. (5515)

Washington (city). [drop-titl e] Smithso nian beq uest. Memorial o f the corporatio n of the cit y of W ashingto n
on t he  su bje ct  of t he  Sm ith son ian  B eque st.  Feb ru ar y 5,  18 40 . Re fe rr ed to  t he  Se lect  Commi tt ee upo n t he
subjec t to  which it rel ates. [Washing ton]: Blai r & Rives, printers, [ 1840]. 8vo. 2 pp. 
$12.00     T he  me mo ri al , a ddre ss ed t o Con gr ess, i s sign ed in  t ype by m ay or P et er  Fo rce  and o th er s.   T he
pet i ti one rs  urg e t he  es ta bl i sh men t of t h e Sm i t h son ian I ns ti tu ti on "as  so on as  pra ct i cabl e."  Go ve rnm en t
docume nt : 2 6t h  Con gr ess, 1st  Session . Doc. N o. 51. H o. of  Reps.      Rem oved f r om  a n on ce volu m e; st i tc h
holes i n inner margin, not t ouching text . Early inked notati on at to p of p. [1]. (18710)

Watts, Harvey M. Lux erat! Phil adelphia: John C. Winst on Co ., 1915. 8vo. [8 ] pp. 
$10.00     Front  wrapp er with i nked inscription "From the author" (unsigned).      P rinted pap er wrapp ers,
sli ghtl y soi led with co rners bum ped, front wrapp er with "Universit y Cl ub"  stamp. (16992)

Western Electric. L eg acy f or all : A  re cor d o f ac hi eveme nt s by  Bl ack  Ame ri can sci en ti st s.  N. p.:  W este rn
Electric, n.d. [ca. 1971]. 8vo. 27, [1] pp.; ill us. (wrapp ers included in  pagination). 
$12.50     "W e ho pe thi s boo kl et  wi l l  st i r blac k yo ung st er s eve ry whe re  to  cons ider  sci en ce a nd e ng ine er ing
as vocatio ns (p. 3)." Brief biog raph ies o f the most eminent black scientist s, wit h acc ompanying  photo graphs.
Includes George Washingt on C ar ve r  (ag r i cu l t ur al  sci ent i st ), D an iel  H al e W i lli ams (surgeon), Benjamin
Bann eker (astro nomer, inventor, surveyor, gazet eer), Jan Ernst Matzeli ger (inventor), Lewis  Howard Lati mer
(draftsman , engineer), Granville  T. Wo ods (invento r), Charles Richard Drew (blood research pioneer), Mathew
A. H en son ( ex pl ore r) , a nd El i jah  McC oy ( inve nt or) .      Ori g inal  i l l us tr at ed w rap per s.  Rubb er  st amps  of t he
De par tm en t of C urr i cul um Servi ces , N. J.  Hi st ori cal  Soci et y.  P en ci l l ed g i ft  i ns cri pt ion i n i nne r ma rg in o f p.
3. Fine. (5319)

White, Dorothy Shipley. Seeds of d is cor d. D e Gau ll e, Fr ee Fr an ce an d th e A ll ie s. Sy r acu se, N Y: Syra cuse
University  Press, 1964. 8vo . xi, [1], 471 pp.; illus. 
$10.00     Sign ed by  t h e au t h or  on  t h e f r on t  f r ee en dpaper .      Pu bl i sh er ' s clot h , l i gh t  st ain  on  f r ont  co ve r,
lo wer outer corners bumped  sli ghtl y. Lacks the dust jacket. A very go od copy. (12792)

White, William Allen. The autobio graphy of Wi lli am Allen White. New York: Macmillan Co mpan y, 1946. 8vo.
669 pp. 
$10.00     Book  club edition. Black and whi t e ph ot os. A "M id-Am er i can"  l i f e, st i l l  an  i nt er esting  one.    
Publisher's clo th in o rigi nal dust jacket; soi led and worn with tears. Shaken. (6651)
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Wideman, John Edgar. Phil adelphia fire. New York: Vintag e Books,  1991. 8vo. [8],  199, [1] pp. 
$5.00     F i rs t Vi nt ag e Cont emp orar ies E dition . By t he  wi nne r o f t he  P EN/ Fa ul kn er  Awa rd.  "Bas ed o n t he
1985 bom bi ng  by police o f a West P hiladelphia row ho use owned by the Afrocentric cult Move, it t ell s of
Cudjoe, a writ er who returns to  his ol d neighborhood after a decade of self-imposed exil e, obsessed wit h
fi ndi ng  t he  l one  bo y w ho  wa s s een ru nni ng  fr om t he  fl ame s, " as  st at ed on  th e back  cover.       P ape rba ck . N ear
fine. (4114)

Wild, Nathan. The farmer's, mech anic's and  gentl eman's almana ck, and fa rmer's calenda r, with a complete
ephemeris; calculated for the year  ... 1826 . Che st er f i el d,  N. H .: Pub l i she d by  t he  au t ho r  (J.  Me t ca lf, pr.;
Wendell, Mass.), [1825]. 12mo . [20 of 24] ff. 
$12.50     Sixt h almanac  pub lis hed in Ch este r f ield.  A t head of ti tle: Numb er VII.  Wo odcut on ti tle-page o f
wheat, plow, rake, si ckle, pitchfork, and and thresher.  Remedies, encyclopedia article about the Banyan tree,
a story of the town of Windham, C onnecticut.      Drake 4920; Shoemaker 20485.  Uncut; later st itching.  A
somewhat dog- eared an d tattered c opy with some ma rginal jotti ngs a nd ink stains.  Lacks fi nal four leaves.
Spotti ng. (15908)

Wild, Nathan. T he  far mer 's , m ech ani c's , a nd g en tl ema n' s a lman ack , .. . 18 30 . [W en del l , Mas s. ]:  P ri nt ed by
J. Metcalf, Wendell, Mass., [1829]. 12mo. [20 of 24] ff. 
$12.50     At head o f tit le: Numb er XI.  Woo dcu t on tit le-page of a gl obe, tel escope, map, b ooks, and inkwell
with quill  pen.  An ecdotes, etc.      D r ak e 3960; Shoemaker 38552.  Uncut; lat er stit ching and oversewing.
Worn and tattered copy.  All pages chipped at top outer co rners, with loss of a few lett ers and words of text
to s everal pages.  Two  le av es w i t h loss of  bot t om por t ion of  pa ge, one  losing a third of page, anot her with
lo sing i ts last  li ne of text ; fourth le af (Janu ary/February) with lo ss of t op third of page, t ear across another
page (Sept./Oct.) costing  portio ns of so me words.  Tit le-page with l oss o f pap er at corners wit hout lo ss of t ext.
He avy  wa te rs ta i ni ng  and b ug -spo tt i ng .  L ack s f our l eaves i ncl udi n g  on e page of  th e D ecembe r ca l en dar .
(15916)

Wilder, Thornton. Th e ides of March. New York & Lo ndon: Harper & Brothers, 1948. 8vo. [6], vi i-vii i, [2 (1
blank)], 3–246, [2 (1 blank)] pp. 
$10.00     Book -of-the-Mont h-Club editio n, with the newsl etter l aid in.      Publi sher's blue cloth, st amped  in
sil ver. Covers so ile d. Previous o wner's signature and bo okplate on front pastedown. Very goo d condition, i n
a tattered dust jacket. (5824)

Williamsburg Antiques Forum. T hi r t y -f i r st  W i l liamsburg Antiques Forum on the arts o f early America..
Summaries of lectures and suggest ed read ings. Janua ry 28-31, -- February 4-7, 1979. [Wil liamsburg: 1979].
12mo.  20 pp. 
$12.50     Origi nal printed and  il lustrated wrappers.  V ery Good. (4134)

Wilner, Merton M. Popul ar h i st ory  of t he  w ar . B u f f alo, Clevel and,  &  Ne w Y ork : T he  Mat th ew s-No rt hru p
Work s, (1919). Small  8vo. 36 pp.; map s. 
$9.00     Short  histo ry of W orld War I  with col or maps.      Original wrappers. Ink n umeral and  pencilled call
numb er on front wrapp er. Near fine. (17673)

Wilson, Joseph R. The San ta Fe trail  and other poems. Phil adelphia: International Printi ng Co ., 1921. 8vo.
75, [1] pp. 
$10.00     Publis her's printed pa per wrap pers, du st-so ile d. Ex-library: Front wrap per with num eral stamped
in oute r margin and p encilled not atio n in upp er margin. Front  free endp aper excised. (17113)

Wood, Charles. First,  the fiel ds. Chapel Hil l, NC: T he University  of North Carol ina Press, (copyri ght 1941).
8vo. [8 (3 blank)], 308, [ 4 (blank)] pp. 
$12.50     First editio n of this book about the American South.      Publisher's brown clo th, stamped in yello w.
Some st ai ns  on t he  back  cover;  oth er wi se, cl ean.  One  co rne r o f fr ont  en dpape r cu t aw ay . I nt er ior cl ean an d
tig ht. Very go od. (5807)

Woodbury, Levi. [dr op-t i t l e] Insol vent debtors. Lett er from the Secretary o f the Treasury, transmitt ing a
report in relati on to insol vent debtors of the United States. Decemb er 30, 1839. Read, and l aid on the table.
[Washingt on]: Blair &  Rives, printers, [1839]. 8 vo. 4 pp. 
$12.50     The report i s accompa nied by a statement li sting  the applicants, the n atu r e of t he deb t, amount,
case how disposed, etc.  Government document: 26th Cong ress, 1st Sessio n. Doc. No. 21. Ho. of Reps. Treas.
Dept.      Removed from a nonce volume; two  stit ch holes in i nner mar gin, no t touching text. I nk numeral in
top rig ht corner of p. [1]. Fo xing. (1896 2)
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Woodbury, Levi. [dr op-t i tl e] Re port  fr om t he  Secre ta ry  of t he  T re asury , i n compl iance  wi th  a r esolut ion o f t he
Senat e, i n re lat ion t o th e numbe r of  th e lan d o ff i ces , a nd t he  co ndi ti on o f t he  bus ine ss  t he re in.  [W ashi ng to n:
1839]. 8vo. 3 pp. 
$10.00     "Janu ary 21, 1839.  R ef er r ed to the C ommitt ee on Publi c Lands, an d ordered to be printed."
Gove rn me nt  docu me nt : 25 th  Con gre ss , 3d S essi on.  Senat e. 11 4.       Re mo ved fr om a n once  vo lume ; s ti tc h
holes i n inner margin. Ink numeral in to p right corner o f p. [1]. Foxed. (18881)

Woodruff, Robert Eastman. [cover t i tl e] Eri e r ai l ro ad:  i ts  beg inni ng s -  and t oday . [N ew  York : Er ie R ai l ro ad
Co. , 1951]. 8vo. 27,  [1] pp. 
$12.50     C en te nar y bo okl et  of t he  Eri e R ai l ro ad C ompan y.  I l l us tr at ed t hro ug ho ut  wi th  maps , dr aw ing s,  and
pho to grap hs .      Ori g inal  i l l us tr at ed w rap per s,  wi th  pape r s he l f l abe l  at  l owe r l ef t corne r o f f ro nt  wr appe r.
Pencill ed library call number on lower margi n of p. [2]. (17601)

Woollcott, Alexander. Whil e Rome burns. New York: Grosset &  Dunlap, (1936). 8vo. viii , 328 pp. 
$5.00     Eighteent h printing.      P ublisher's red cloth. W itho ut the dust jacket. Very go od. (7760)

Worcester, Mass. Resol utio ns adopted b y the city go vernment o f Worceste r upon t he death of Charles Sumner
Marc h 23, 1874. Wo rcester, Mass.: Pr. by Charles Hamil ton, 1874. 8vo.  6 pp. 
$10.00     Ori g i nal  pr in t ed w r apper s, spl i t t i n g  at  spin e.  Sm al l  r ect an g le of  discolor at i on o n t i tl e-pag e, off -
setti ng from a piece of paper no lo nger present.  (4162)

World Peace Foundation. A League of Nati ons. Vol ume I. 1917-1918. B osto n: Worl d Peace Foundation, [1918 ].
8vo. 14, [2 (blank)] pp. 
$12.50     A  lis t of contents of t he first vo lume of t his pamp hlet seri es.      St apled, in self-wrappers. Nea r fine.
(6494)

World Peace Foundation. A League of Nati ons. V ol ume II. 1919. Bosto n: Worl d Peace Foundation, [1919]. 8vo .
9, [3 (blank)] pp. 
$12.50     A l i st  of co nt en ts  of t he  se cond vo lume  of thi s pamphl et  se ri es.      St apl ed,  i n s el f- wr appe rs . L ight
soi ling  to front. A couple of small  dog-ears. Very go od. (6496)

World Peace Foundation. Publ i cat ions  of Wo rl d Peace Fo unda ti on.  Vo lume  VI I.  19 17 . Bo st on:  W orl d P eace
Foundation, [1917 ]. 8vo. [6 (2 blank)] pp. 
$10.00     L i st  t he  cont en ts  of th e F ebr uar y,  No . 1  i ss ue . At  t op o f t i tl e-pag e: "P amph let  Seri es."      In  se l f-
wrapp ers. Sli ghtl y tatt ered at edges. (6497)

Wright, George. Th e ar m y at w or k  and p lay: sket ches from the cantonments. No place: [1917]. 8vo. [4]  ff.;
ill us. 
$12.50     Vo l . C XXXVI I,  no . 8 19 , 4 7.  15  co lor dr aw ing s by  Geo rg e W ri ght  of th e Dou ghbo ys  i n bo ot camp .
    Fo ur leaves re mo ved fr om an uni den ti fi ed per iodi cal , fas te ne d to get he r wi th  a pa per  cl i p. S l ight l y i rr egul ar
at inner edge. (19270)

Wright, Peter. Spycatcher: The ca ndid au tobio graphy of a senio r intel lig ence officer. New York: Vik ing, 1987.
$10.00     H i st ory  Bo ok C lub e di ti on.  With  phot ogra phs .      Pu bl i sh er 's  cl oth . D us t jac ke t sl i ght l y w orn
around corners. (6654)

Wright, Silas, jr. [d rop -tit le]  In  Sen at e of th e Un ited  Sta tes . Ju ne  22 , 18 40 . Su bmit ted , an d ordere d t o be
pri nt ed.  Mr.  W ri ght  made  t he  fo l l owi ng  re port:  Th e Com mit tee  on Fin an ac e,  to wh om wa s re fe rr ed  t he
pet i ti on o f L oui sa  S. Owe n,  wi dow and a dmi ni st rat i x o f G.  W . Ow en , de ceased, l at e co l lect or o f t he  cus to ms
for the port  of Mobil e, in the st ate of Alabam a, report: ... [Washingt on]: Blair & Rives, printers, [1840]. 8vo.
4 pp. 
$12.50     Government docum ent:  26th C ongress, 1 st Sessi on. Senate. 567.      Removed from a nonce volume;
stit ch holes in  in n er margin, not t ouching text . Ink numeral in to p right corner o f p. [1]. Lig ht spott ing o n
first and final pages. (19288)

Zinsser, William K. Search & research: the collecti ons and uses of the New York P ublic Li br ary at Fift h
Avenu e and 42nd  Street.  New York: New Yo rk Public Li brary, 1961. 4to. 46, [ 2] pp. 
$12.50     Origi nal wrapp ers. Fine. (17181)

C



PRB&M   C    David Szewczyk & Cynthia Davis Buffington, Proprietors    C      SESSABKS

PURCHASES INVOICED FROM THIS LIST 
 will have a 

“COLLECTION DISCOUNT”

 applied on this schedule:

10 items, 10% off;               

20 items, 15% off; 

               30 items, 20% off; 

. . . and up, or, rather,

         down . . .

•

PRB&M /Sessa Bks

Everything is guaranteed to be as described; everything is

 offered subject to prior sale; everything is sold as on approval, 

returnable with notice within 5 days of receipt for any reason.

Delivery in the U.S. is by ground U.P.S. and shipment abroad is

 by U.S. air mail, unless we are otherwise instructed.

Prices are net, invoices due upon receipt; postage and insurance are billed.

Institutions may be invoiced as their systems require. 

Pennsylvanians must expect to be charged the required sales taxes.

VISA, MasterCard, American Express, Discover, 

check, & wire payments are all welcome. 

Thank you for your attention,

& your orders!

• 
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